
High-Speed, 1-Needle, Lockstitch, Zigzag Stitching Machine 
(With an Automatic Thread Trimmer) 
~~-*~*~T-~~~~(~~*W~~~~~) 

LZ-2280N 
LZ-2280N-7 
Series 
PARTS LIST 

29284106 
No.1160-11 





HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) "* • mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change,referto "List for information of change·. 

2) ·01· ___ .refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

• Each numeral inOicates the number of parts required. 

• ·0.1· and "2.5" indicate the length_ (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

/~-o/ IJ A I-.::-~J.l=IH::lffili l, t 
1. " !:Uc" ,l©ia~lllf!!! 

1) •*"Ell ........... ll'/l§J <1.),1-,:, -;t,;,? t<::J:tti' l, c ~l§J~ll!l'!' t,,t,;,ll!l.lH:illl!I: 1., ll11". 

~ll!f-'J'Blat" 1l:ll!illi~•J;a: I-" >a:il!'ffill,-C<tcl'l'i.'. 

2) "01" ............... -"<-V''F©" ,jtifcl" ©!l!ll/l>a:~ffil l, "C < tt.'t! 1,,. 
2. !itl::l!<lil<!>f/!'l'lat, illll&>a:l:11: I,, 0.1, 2.5'!J'©!lfl:il!i;:, :!It<!! (Jl!,{li '1- 1-Jv) 'a:~ I, :1'1". 

3. lllUIIJllll© ( ) lat. i!llll!li.>a:il\lJ/Zl,ci.•~ffi,-r!.IH,.:c>a::t:l!lil,ll:1". 

4. -1'5:-: 1-~-Y© - - - - - ~lat. i!llfflJ/Z.:l>~.:c>a:Jll!lil,:1'i". 



CONTENTS 

El »: 

L FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

ffilill · ?f.~ll!l~ ( 1 ) 

2. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . • • . . 3 

imllll • ?f.~rl!l«l C 2 J 
3. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER CO11POt,,,'ENTS (3) .•..•... , . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

ii)'{llll • ?f.'l/;fl!lf,1\ ( 3 l 
4. MAIN SHAFT · NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

.b!illl · #.M!tlklffi 
5.l"l'EEDLEVIBRATOR&ADJUSTMEr-.'TCOMPONENTS (1) ....•.•.....••.................... 9 

#!n< ') /J/lffill!l/,1\ ( l ) 

6. NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (2) .. , ...... , . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

#ff. U l/13lllirl!lfil ( 2 ) 
7.PRESSERBAR&FEEDREGULATOR COMPONENTS ..................................... 13 

fl!'~ >l.W. • )! ') l/13fill!lfii 
8. FEED MECHANIS.'J & CONDENSE COMPONENTS ............. , . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . .. . .. . 15 

~•J~ · ::1-:.,9'>';:,.~li!tll!lm 
9. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .................................. , . .. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

~•JI!!]~ 
10. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COJ:;IPONENTS .............. , .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Tiliill · 'li'ill!lffi 
11.LUBRICAT!ONCOMPONENTS ........ , , , , ....... , ....................................... 21 

MaillJll!lfii 
12. THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

¾>WJ 'J Mil 
13. UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

l:¾:~ •J !ti l, ~l!ilffl{Ji\ 
14.AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ..................... , ........ 27 

El ifr/J,i:J! •J OOiii 
15. ¥lIPER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... , . .. . . .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 29 

'7 -11,-!;9ffi 
16. THREAD STAND COMPO1''ENTS .................. , ..... , , ............................... 31 

*3'.r."C~ilflrl!l{;ji 
17.CP PANELCOMPO]),'ENTS ............................................................... 32 

C P ''-'f Jvll!l~ 
IS.BELT COVERCOMPONEt,'TS ............... , .... , ....................................... 33 

-"'Jv 1' :tJ 1,-l!llfiii 
19. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ................ , ...................... , . 34 

illJr.i · ~J: lfl!!lfi!\ 
20.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORLZ-2286N , , .................................................... 35 

LZ-2286N W/lllllli!l, 



21.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2285N (1) .............. , .................................... 37 

LZ-2285N ~fflgjlill, ( l) 

22. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2285N (2) ............. , ..................................... 39 

LZ-2285N t!i{fflgjlill, ( 2) 

23.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2281N(-7) .................................................. 41 

LZ-2281N(-7J W:/'lllllli\1 

24.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2288N (1) ................................................... 43 

LZ-2288N Wfflllll,ll, ( I) 

25. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-228SN (2) ........................................... , ....... 45 

LZ-228SN 1\C)'llllll,ll, ( 2) 

26.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORLZ-2282N(-7)(1) ............................................... 47 

LZ-2282N(-7W1/'llllllil'I, (I) 

27.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2282N(-7) (2) ............................................... 49 

LZ-2282N(-7)ll;l:/llll!l61 ( 2) 

28.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2280NU(-7),2284NU(-7),2286NU(-7) & 2288NU(-7) .......... 51 

LZ-2280NU(-7),2284NU( -7),2286NU(-7),2288NU( -7)11£/llil!l,% 

29.EXCLUSIVEPARTS FORLZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7 (1) .................................. 53 

LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7l1}'./!lfill6lt ( l) 

30. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7 (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . 55 

LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7~/llgllill, ( 2) 

31.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FORLZ-2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,228SN ....................... 57 

!l<illtli!.>Cllila'□LZ-2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N/ll 

32.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ-2280N SERIES .......................................... 59 

!i'!llltltt::tllililliLZ-2280N-;;., \J -;( 

33.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2284C-7 (1) ................................................. 61 

LZ-2284C-7,l!?'.ffjg~,ll, (I) 

34.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2284C-7 (2) ....................... , ......................... 63 

LZ-2284C-7t;{ffll1Jlill. ( 2) 

35.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2284C-7 (3) (TABLE COMPONENTS/JT-Z710J ............... 65 

LZ-2284C-7,llj(fflilllill. ( 3) (Jlill-'i!l!!lal/ JT-Z710) 

36.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2284C-7 (4) (TABLE COMPONENTS/JT-Z71A,JT-Z71B) ...... 67 

LZ-2284O-7:W:fflt~a'I, ( 4) (llill.$'.00~/ JT-Z71A,JT-Z71B) 

37. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2284C-7 (5) ................................................. 69 

LZ-2284O-7:il;Cfflilll,\1 ( 5) 

38. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-22840-7 (6) (ACCESSORIES PARTS COJMPONENTS) .......... il 

LZ-2284O-7:QJ/llilllil'I, ( 6) (11.lllit!i,fl!l{,f,) 

39.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2284O-7 (7) .................... , .. .. ................... 72 

LZ-2284C-7:W:ftllllltl'u ( 7) 

40. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ................ , .................................. 73 

~9! t/J~ lJ A I--
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .......................................................... 74 

*"I 



1. FRAi'dE & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) 

li!ll'.ll5 • ~~flll~ ( 1 ) 

76 

7 

8 

62 
/ 

~15 

74 

4 

/ 

o a 

/ 

1 
I 

45 

~ 
i~4 46 

25 

26 

67·75 

47 

l4.4 

~ 



_ 1_ - - ~ - ~ - - ~~' .... 

l 263-04758 ARII SIDE COVER COIIPL. 7·A17">:ll>"-('1J"~) l 
2 225-0120!} GASKF:r 7~A 'I-J/.'n:r.· -Ji.· 1-\'~ l 
3 235-0097& FACE PLATE COKPL. 1"1f~(,1:r ~J l 
4 225-01506 GASKET :<:{~ ,- ,~, 1 
5 225-01605 TENSION RELEASE WINDOW PLATE {\.J.l;t Yi,' {!I l • 225-01104 mm ff:i,6 vF :U 11· riY I 
1 263-05102 !W.Al!CE COVER BASE 7}t· Yt1>· -11' 1 1 
8 225-02108 UWCECOVER 7;tt"'Jtlf1' - 1 
9 263-05300 SPRING f;tt• ;t7Jr,• -lt,111• -11• .i 1 

10 03 2.25-04104 !W.Al!CE THREAD GUIDE A 71/t' ;tft-Y~NA l 
II 22:.-02702 SPRING @ARD ?H9"" ;f :§· -F· I 
12 SS-lllOMO-SP SCREW 11/64·40 W 1'iW 11/64-40 L=-8 2 
13 229-58300 !IEEOLE TIIRW GUIDE PIN ;,nui-~ I 
14 263-05409 SPRING GUARD 77t' Y1\.1!t:t{B 1 
15 100-00206 ARII OIL SHIELD 1-J. 71' 9i' -; 1 
16 IA-1050504-RU ROBBER PLUG F;lb I 
17 100-01709 TAKE-UP THREAD CUTTER fit:' !t~A 1 
18 • 229-00401 WINDOW PLATE vi·{~ 1 
19 110-00619 GMKF:r '\'"' 1~ ,. . .1s\1 1 
20 • 229-47005 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 11·11,· l 
21 110-43601 @1mtn :no " -J 
22 TA-0800504-RO PLUG 1),,8 Lu.4. 5 }jt;t I),:,8X4.5 l 
23 TA-105050-:-RO RL'BBER PLUG ,~t> 2 
24 01 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 LslO ;,· ;,· 3/16-28 LslO l 
25 01 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D,S. 3 •1·'1' ;• :i, D•S .3 l 
26 SS-4I214IS-SP SCREW 3/16~23 t,,14 t~•»• 3;16-2& L~l4 5 
27 SS-1110840-SP SCREW !l/64-40 L•S 17»' ll/64-40 Ls8 7 
28 SS-7080410-SP SCREW !/8-44 L• 3.8 Ut7ir I/8-44 L""3.8 l 
28 SD-0640751-SP HINGE SCREW°"' 6.35 H= 7 .5 ?I" :tt:>· D"5.35 H"7 .5 I 
30 WZ-0641510-KP WAVED WlffER 6.4X:11X0.3 t,.;•~•;n 6.4XllX0.3 I 
Ji WP-0651050-SD WASHER 6. 5Xl lXI i:":ff'.i•:¥ 6.5XllXI I 
32 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L0 8 ta.· ,i:;· 11/84-40 L,,9 2 
33 SS-20907!0-SP S.CR£W 9/64-40 L"'7 ~-"t7*,♦ 9/64-4-0 !,.7'7 l 
34 SS-41ZQ615·SP SCREW 3/16-28 L0 6 t•· W 3/l6•28L•6 4 
35 SS-4120615-SP SCRtw 3/16-28 L=G 711,•~· 3/16-28 L•6 1 
36 GPR-0!015000 DRIVING SIOfPER ROSHER fF i);tf,,.· :l' l 2 
37 TA-1250705-RO RUllEER PLUG 1-~t~ I 
38 TA-1100604-RO PLUG ki<t:t Om 11 L:"'6 l 
39 225-28616 THREAD RELEASE 1~.1A,::A i,· at·:; 1 
40 03 263-12504 OA!.ANCE THREAD GU !OE T 9-i't' Y1~7'1N 1 
41 SS-4120915-SP SCREw 3/16-26 L"'Y f;,,; »· 3/16-ZB 1=9 g 
42 RO-I 952401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?· l 
43 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/04-40 L• 3.5 'i'&t?i,· 0/64-40 L•3. 5 l 
44 OJ U-"9502B.02-00 CABLE CLIP C f·T;, ?917' C l 
45 01 ll2l 12-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE >·V );ht?' A 2 
.{6 01 110-!;0:sOI C-ABLt RULOEk :i-~· F5<:¼f?i 
47 01 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-:ts. 1,,,,,10 t11.· t}· 3/16-28 L::elO l 
48 03 225-2:8061 THREAD TENSION ~\SlL 11-fa~,?'~ l 
49 03 225-28467 TJ!REM) R~SION AS¥. f,13,>Mt l 
50 225-28350 THREAD TENSION DISK COMPL, iH;,m-,o,,- ? l (l) 
SI 225-28152 IAREAD IENSHJN RQD XSi. 1Ffa&tt'%'i{¥~J (1) 
52 100-06104 TAKE-UP SPRING inwi (I) 
53 100-05668 THREAD 'IE!iSION ?-OST ASK. fffs,n- ?fn ; ( l) 
54 '225-26509 FELT {ff37,.,-77,>) (2) 
55 !00-06005 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1}f3• }t' 7 ;tfJ: (l) 
56 l00-01S54 IENSloN hl:LllsE PU ASll. fr:tl){e:·:,,M 0) 
57 03 }33129-012-AOO TENSIOlf SPRING {}f3-}P." ~ A (!) 
58 03 B3121-352-000 TENSION SPRING ;9,.,. {)fl·} s· * ( 1) 
59 B311H25-000 TENSION -NUT {)f3-} t,1 (!) 
60 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L.,, 5.5 i,.,t.i}-· 9/64-40 L0 5.5 (1) 
61 B31Z0-125-UOO RO!AilNG SIOPPER 1~f3-o/f:i j{y:,,~•j (l) 

" 03 225-20002 SUPPORT BALANCE i,· ::if:,,I:,·:,, l 
63 03 225-29101 SUPPORT BALANCE BA.SE i,· 3:j';/t',' :t!i' ,f 1 
64 03 225·29200 MOUNTING BASE *'" ::t;";I\'.." ;I }9:1,)'}" 9:' { l 
65 225-28764 PRE-TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. T !6)'73;t(1~) l 
66 SS-8110150-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L"' 6, 5 ~n, 11;6-4-40 t,.6,:> l 
67 02 225-42703 OPERATION SEAL ,wn,· -ftlT Y1fr7-i l 
6S 03 SS-6090540-SP SCR..i"W 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t?lY 9/64·40 L-5 1 
69 03 SS-6580752-TP SCREW l/&-40 t.=7 01i;7t;·;; 1/6·•0 L<G.3 2 
70 03 WP·0330SOO·OE WASHF.R 3.0X6XO.S "'" j"; 3 .3X6XO, 5 2 
n OS SS~4l I09l5-SP SCkEw 11/64-40 L~9 t,.,. ;;s· 111 &4-40 Lm9 1 
'12 TA-1250705-R:O RUBBER PLUG l-tt:Y 1 
73 01 225-02504 THREAD GUIDE UR 1f1YHi"!I l 
74 225-36403 TLWHNG GAUG D !11~'.t:r 1;>-;· n 1 
75 04 235-16206 OPERATION SEAL ,979~·1,•1·19-;-;-• l 
'i6 Cil-SoO:lo00-0:l CAO'I IoN lJJIBL(ZSJ ~t·JJ•t~91i-X(i5) l 

NOTE (!:t:12) 01, •• ,FOR LZ-2280N-7,f..Z-Z28IN-7, LZ-22SON-7,LZ-2281N-7, 
LZ-2286N~7,LZ-2288N*7 LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7!11 

02 .••• FOR LZ-2281N,LZ-2281N~7 LZ-2281N,LZ 4 2281H~7~ 
03 .••• VARIOUS NOS.FOR DES'l'INATIONS fr fiil:lt!!, j:::_ J: lJ J\f.t: Q 
04, •.• FOR LZ-22S4N,LZ-2284N-1, LZ-2284N,LZ-2284N-1, 

LZ-2284NU.LZ-2284N0~7 LZ-2284NU,LZ-22S4NUff7}fl 

- 2 -



2.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) 

JlJ! fill · ?'I-~ g!J~ ( 2 ) 

35 

31 ·32 

e 
e, 

e 
G Q 

e 
e, 

1 3 

39 

@o O -~6 
0 

1 8 

~ 
----.~12 



I 263-04907 SUPPORT PLATE ,. ,i-,,· {'; I 
2 263-05052 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER ASII. ?)-' 'JM' !,VJ\JT 71/. (?s.) l 
3 263-05003 HELICAL GEAR BOX COVER ?!-• 'J/\/r /li'IJ\J7'f. (1) 
4 101-00410 BED SCREW STUD ,· Jj-j,fJ;? (2) 
5 NS-6700320-SP NUT 5/16-24 u,tn,i-5/16-24 (2) 
6 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW f1-T ~y7:,;j;;• (l) 
7 263-00103 BED PLATE !',!J>J• 1A• Y I 
8 263-14757 SLIDE PLATE ASM. ~,· H51U3:) l 
9 229-01300 SLIDE PLATE SPRING i,· 9,(1,111· ;j; (!) 

10 263-14708 SLIDE PLATE A,. Y{'; (I) 
ll SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 t7i;• 3/32-56 L=l.9 (2) 
12 100-37406 OIL SHIELD RUBBER 1;1;" -}\· Y :r At' l 
13 01 225-52400 HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER it/\•?' iv /\J7" 71/. l 
14 01 110-44054 GROUND WIRE ASI!. 7-:!J-J.' ?s. I 
15 SS-4111015-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=lO t,·i,· 11/64-40 L=IO 2 
16 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 'l!ltno/' 9/40 L=7. 5 2 
17 SS-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7. 5 ,llf';;/:o/' 9/40 L=7. 5 2 
18 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 t~•to/• 11/64-40 L=5 2 
19 TA-0950806-RO RUBBER PLUG l-JltY 1 
20 02 l!6093-350-AAS RES !STANCE PACK AS ASll . 'NJ?/\. ':l'/AS?s. 1 
21 100-31805 HELICAL BEVEL GEAR BOX COVER tJr,;-• JI,,' hJ7' 711, I 
22 100-31904 GASKET j/'fJ\?. Jl,y J\J7. ,..,tY I 
23 100-32001 NYLON CAP ~'fh/1° !,y AJT tl'::'T I 
24 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 t~•i,· 11/64-40 L=9 3 
25 01 SS-4121215-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2 t,•i,• 3/16-28 L=l2 1 
26 SS-4ll09l5-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 t,•i,• 11/64-40 L=9 4 
27 03 M6093-350-AAL RES I STANCE PACK AL AS~ • NJ'Jr,• ,'I AL?s. 1 
28 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK 'r 71~· ,-? 1 
29 01 WP-050I016-SD WASHER 5XI0.5Xl t7f•~• ,j; 5Xl0.5Xl 1 
30 01 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5. !X9.2Xl.3 J\1U·;tr,j; 5.1X9.2Xl.3 I 
31 04 Cl!-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, I (SMALL). 7Yt'Y7~· J I(o/3?) l 
32 05 Cl!-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL. ,3 (SMALL). YYt·y:;,· J 3(,39) 1 
33 03 225·48010 NEEDLE PLATE 119{:'J. l 
34 * C!l-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL ~>)7• fa't{7Ylt Y,-J( ,::i) 1 
35 Cil-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) it•17ffi:/{,-J(25) 1 
36 03 225-48705 NEEDLE PLATE 1191!; l 
37 03 !!6093·350-AAF RESISTA,~CE PACK ASlL 't{::1:7r,• ,?AF/l's l 
38 100-37307 OIL SHIELD PLATE .:z;i;• -}\♦ y l 
39 *03 Cll-6001001-01 WEEE MARK LABEL S WEEE ,-/7 :;,· A, S I 

NOTE ( i'.t 1fil) 01 .... FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-228!N-7, LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, 
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7 LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7J!l 

02 .... FOR LZ-2280N-7 LZ-2280N-7/!l 
03 .... VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS ft (,iJ Jt!l /:: J; 1) /R, f.J: J.'> 
04 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN S:;$:J!l 
05 .... FOR EXPORT .-timffl 

- 4 -



3.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (3) 

m!lifl · ?'1-lli'HMI~ ( 3 ) r--------------7 
I 21~ I I 20~ I 
I 12 I 
I @-13 I 

: ~~ : I I 
I 2 I 
I I 

i 11_j !~ ! 
! 161-t • t27 ! 
: f"-~ t,---10 I 

i 23 ~2:1, ! 
! 23~~2~1 13 3 ! 
I 23~-24 !M-17 I 
: 23- 1~26 : 

: , @-14 : 

: ~ @l- 9 
: 33-f 

i 
8 

~
14 i 32~ 

I :~ s 
1
1 

: 1~1 I 31; i 

36 

r-- 1--7 
I &---37 I 

I ~38 I I I 
I 39 I 

I~ I I -40 I 
I I 
I r/ir--4 1 I L-7--_J 

: ½.,,..-2 3 I 3 o--l1 , 
: 

19 

~23 i 35 7 I 1 1/ .. 
I -{2) I I '-/l 
I----,.~/~~ ~Jf 

~o rv 



I 400-34920 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 1}'1'\'1!/1 I 
2 400-34904 BTW BASE 1}v'r1'9l'7JI· 1 (1) 
3 400-31628 BTW_CA.'t!]LATE 1!-vtf3!/t11!l (1) 
4 400-32138 BTW_BASE_SIIAFT 1!-,'\'f3~t,1~r 'I (I) 
5 262-60406 BTW SHAFT BASE {}'1?\'!/7• (1) 
6 262-60505 BTW_CAM_LEVER 1},'r/JA (1) 
7 400-26730 BTW WHEEL 1}'1?\'7' ~, ( 1) 
8 400-31633 BTW_TORSION_SPRING 1}'1?\'io/· 9)\· :/- (1) 
9 262-60802 BTW_BEARING_SPACER 1},¥·79~7•i"·-1- ( 1) 

10 400-31629 BTW SHAFT 1}Y'ro/• 'J (I) 
11 400-31630 BTW LEVER SHAFT 1!-,?\'v"' -,·? (1) 
12 400-21933 BTW_LEVER {}Y'rv/\' - (1) 
13 262-61206 llTW_SPACER 1},?;i•: -, (J) 
14 262-61305 BTW_BEARING 11-'l'r'-' 79Y'J' (2) 
15 A3216-00l-OOA RUBBER RING J. A?(, 'l7JJ) ( l) 
16 262-61602 BOBBIN_SPR!NG t· t· "};(/\" ;/, (1) 
17 262-61701 IITW_SPRING {},?\'J':,!i't::'1:l!/1' :/- (I) 
IS Sll-8030412-TP SCREW } >t;/,o/' !13 L;4 (1) 
19 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 Elf Jl})t:J 4 (1) 
20 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 t';:'i'' jJ' :/, 4. 5Xl OXO. 8 (!) 
21 Sll-5040655-SN SCREW /\' {Y}' :j.,• (I) 
22 Sll-8050502-TP SCREW !15 L;5 J.>ti,· (1) 
23 SlHl0404!2-TP SET SCREW 114 L;4 ~~*" (6) 
24 400-26745 COLLAR jJ7- (2) 
25 400-43720 COLLAR 1}VV31Jt:11Jl:b7- (I) 
26 400-34919 IITW PROTECT SPONGE ;1;· ,;,n;I;" :,,r (I) 
21 400-31631 BTW_SPRING_Sl!AFT 11· lh'r (1) 
28 225-38805 DRIVING WHEEL 1},',;t~· !lo/t 1 
29 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L;6 }~i,· 1/4-40 L=6 2 
30 D3162-555-BOO THREA.D GUIDE ~'11f 11'f3-J;I;' - 7Yt1 l 
31 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 v~t';i;· 11/64-40 L=7.8 1 
32 105-02300 THREA.D CUTTER 1H9J!;r 1Jl I 
33 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t'ji,• 9/64-40 L=6 2 
34 225-38706 PACKING 1}v?\'}917~·111·y~Y 1 
35 SS-6121030-SN SCREW 3/16-28 L;JO tjiJ• 3/16-28 L;JQ 3 
36 225-29481 BOBBIN THREAD TENSION ASM. 1H'\'11'f3i',C!'~) l 
37 110-72402 THREA.D TENSION NUT ~•, I {}f3i7o/ t1} (1) 
38 110-93606 THREA.D TENSION SPRING ~•, 1f 1}f3?Yll' :/- (1) 
39 B3214-047·000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 11-13-o/ 'lj'j (2) 
40 225-29473 BOBB IN THREAD TENS ION ROD ASII. {r,'1'11'fa1J1t·,;,c11J·,;,J (I) 
41 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 U1:b?f1} 11/64-40 (l) 

- 6 -



4.MAINSHAFT • NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS 

J:!fi!l! • ~~ll!l~ 

25.___ A 
27-0~ 

/ 
I • 

_/ 21 

(1 10 , 

74 

29 

b /f: 
/. <::1-20 I . 

13 ) 

/ 

/ 

42 

C>-28 

1 7 

~ 
/ 

/ ,...- --
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 

( 35 
41 I 

I 
I 
I 
I ~ 

24 

136 34 L ______________ , 



l 263-02208 MAIN Sl!AFT 1'1J!'·'J 1 
2 225-05259 THRUST COLLAR ASM. 9'!'!1'? ,,,,9;(?;) 1 
3 22s~os200 THRUST COLLAR ~~-,, i:5'~}1)} (!) 
4 SB-120000H.l0 BEARl!iG D=:ZOX47 jt -j..JI.' /9',;/f' D"'20X47 (!) 
5 SS-BGGMto-TP SCREW 1/-4-40 v, .. 5 1,-:ltt-· 11•-•o r,,o (2) • 263-05516 OIL SEAL CoLUk u,b-:.t:5 l 
1 • 400-44072 SPROCKET UPPER ASK. '.77}'' ?Ji D'.N},;1~ I 
8 SS-8660610-TP SCREW l/4-40 t,,6 r:iti,· 1/4-40 L0 G (2) 
9 04 225-06109 MJ.A.,CE 7;,t·;., l 

10 • 400-40372 llAIN SHAFI' BUSHING ;vr,,.m• I 
II 1H203<l27-000-A lllN SHAtl BUSHING, IN1Ekit01A ?95'&hm 1 
12 lli:208-552-000-A OIL SEAL :If•~-• l 
13 263-00202 COU!!TERWEIG!!T 1971:<f l 
14 100-08506 COUNTERWEIGIIT PROTECTING PLATE ,nm,, ,:rt~ 1 
15 263-00.301 NU!lt.E BAR CRAl!K Mt"i'Jf7:/IJ 1 
rn 100-o&.'53 lAKE-Uf CoONU:RwtIGHI lSlil. y:,t;" ~ 1971':ftJ ,~ 
11 225--05-105 TIMING BELT jg;t,• >..' A,}, 

!B 263-0'«402 PIK ;)'JI~;,• ?.:t~Y;i!)":.::.::1't• ;t 
19 BHH0-552-0-00 OIL WlCl '"" -7 lX f;;t»• .'.l,;., 
20 R0-0291801-00 RUBBER R!NG OY✓?" 
21 ;-;S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L"'Io.~ P#" b/64-28 L"'I0.5 I 
22 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=ll 7,1,l;:7:t,,· 15/54-28 L=ll I 
23 R0-43-72002-00 RUBBER RlNG OJtY?" I 
24 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 ;;;y 15/64-28 L0 15 2 
2S 225-05507 HAND WHEEL ,..,;r ;,J.?· iv 1 
26 SS-7681650-IP SCREW 9/32-U L"'IG db#' 9/32-28 L"' 16 I 
21 R0-04424-01-00 RUBBER RJN'G 09)?' 1 
28 R0-0481901-00 RUBBER RING 09:I?' 1 
29 SS-8660610-TP SCRl.'W l/4,-40 L:e6 1;w 1/4-40 L0 6 2 
30 SS-8660lHO-TP SCREW i/4-40 L,,.6 t>;ttY 1/4-40 L=S 2 
31 SS-1090130-SP SCREW 9/£4~40 L=8,6 h.¥7' 9/64~40 t,,,8.6 3 
32 • 229-04155 llA!N SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. g'l}-;;;,H;(nl 1 
33 02 225-51568 RAND WHEEL ASM. fl}.' '4?" JV(?~) I 
34 02 225-51550 llAl,D WHEEL com. {I];;,;.~- l,1(t,:r ~) (1) 
35 02 M4007-ll0-0.'1l llA.G81:T FlTI!NO BASE B ASM. S?' ;1, f!ti!i' f 5 ~< (1) 
3ij 02 il4007-l lo-UAA MAGREt Hi UNG 100:t A !Sil. v.f :th },,wr 1 A ➔.:. (1) 
37 02 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1,,15 );<;Y 15/64-26 L=!S (2) 
38 02 SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 t~l2 t7W 11/64-40 (.,,,12 2 
39 02 W?-0450601-SD WASHER 4,SXlOX0.8 tif' :I'* 4 ,5XlOXO.S 2 
40 02 110-32562 OYNAllO STATOR r,17• :l~AY-, 9it 1 
41 oi 106-04609 scm Mr' 7'¥ :i:r➔- ~#t' 2 
42 225-01156 KEEllLE BAR CRANK ROD ASM. flY*·~ 17~,u,r· (?~) 1 
43 225-07305 REDJLE BAA CONNECl'lOH >94' 7 ;c ~ 1 
44 03 225-01404 THREAD RACK >94' 7 1,:M· [ 

45 03 225-07503 NEEDLE HOO ''*' 7 
I 

46 225-08006 REEJ}LE BAR CUNNECIION GUIDE'. Mf ?J'¾'hN ,-u:.-11 I 
47 263-00400 CRA!!K ROD GU JDE ?'1)?111\." YYN l 
48 01 B1905-54l-A00 NF.EDLE REARING, A 1:1t· :t :::-r· i>-· n::.-?· l 
49 01 BI905-54I-B00 NEEDLE BEARING 11e Y =~r· ,.,,_. n:1'!· 1 
50 01 B1905-541-COO NEEOLE BEARING 7Yt· !t :::-r· Ai"-· 1''1'1' 1 
51 01 Bl905-541-DOO NEEDLE BEARING 1::e•:: .:::-~· ,..,,_, 79:t?' I 
52 03 llC-1923007-50 NEEDLE 438 #75 119(~.1:A)',)438 #75 I 
53 SS-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L~4.9 7-lt:ri,· 1/8-44 L=L9 1 
54 SS-7000910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8,5 ·ut;:t:,t· 9/64-40 L=S.5 I 
55 SS-4110915-SP SCREW l 1/64-40 L0 9 t,·w 11/S•HO L0 9 2 
56 ~S-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64~40 L~G 7,.,,#:.r 11)64-40 1=9 2 
57 03 SS-7060310-Sf' SCREW 3/32-W L=3 "(,4,t7i,· 3/32-56 1°3 1 
5S 263-00962 !fEEOLE BAR YOKE AS!. >Ii' ,~r !I' f?s 1 
59 263-00913 SEEllU: BAfl YOKE >l>'?W'T f (1) 
60 225-09202 SHAFT M>'?W ;,' f ~·; (I) 
61 I00-13019 Hf ED ct BAR BUSHING. OPPER D-7. Mt -;lb ')r. D=1.24 {0 
62 I00~1311S Ht£DLE SAR BUSHING, LOWER D"'7. h9~--~1i ~, D~7.24 (I) 
63 PS-0400252-Kl' SPRING PIN 'J.i 9:J!r t~Y (l) 
64 229-13006 FEED ROCKER SRAFT BUSHING i?W?~1• l 
65 263-05904 NEE!JLE BAR YOKE PRESSER ,i,· ?W ;,' {ff< 1 
66 !h;iJ-06001 SCR£W r,U· ~o/7 !ii' -fU.n#Y 1 
67 100-134.07 GU!OE PIN Mt" - ,,. ~ .f 1'1U,· ? 1 
68 263-0140/l SHAFT BUSHING • REAR 'flti• ?P';t· :$1. ,r,• ?97'tr~l I 
69 SS~8120740-SP SCREW 3/16-2& L=7 1-fiY 3/16-2$ L=T 1 
70 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK :t,1/ o. 1 

' :r7 'Y 
72 03 JtC-2005f07-00 NE.El)LE 134SUK. 70 J\' 134.SUK 70 
73 03 MDP-50091000 NEEDLE DPX5 #10 ,..~ DPX5 #JO 
74 03 225-07818 NEEDLE ROD ,9;·; 
75 03 225-07701 NEEDLE ROD THREAD RACK R Mi'Nf;!I R 

NOTE (!Eli!) 01,,,,SELECTIVE PARTS llllR/!ll,o 
02 ••.• FOR LZ-2280H-7,LZ-22S1N-7, LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, 

LZ-2286N-7,LZ-228BN~7 LZ-2286N-7,LZ-228SN-7ffl 
03.. .. VAfllOUS NOS.FOR DEST!NATWKS fri"1lli!IC.l; IJjl\t.,:{, 
04 •••• SPECIAL ORD.ER PARTS ~ll'J!Ell:llll& 

- 8 -



5. NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (1) 

ti-~ I) ~ffiiOO* ( l ) 

I 
44~ 

29 " .,,{)--39 
/ 

31 42 
e:}--43 

0 

/ 
/ 



I 225-09756 DRIVE LINK ASII. nY7Y?~·t; Y,?(?~) I 
2 263-06209 DRIVE LINK J\979?~•99,11 (I) 
3 01 263-07405 LINK 79nn·,,t19'1?o/.'JA (I) 
4 01 263-07504 SHAFT 79M•,,tY9'1?o/•'J (I) 
5 01 263-07603 SHAFT 79/\n'•Yt'IYY?,·?c (1) 
6 01 263-07702 SHAFT 79/\J\••Y~YYY'J,.'JD (I) 
7 263-06159 SHAFT CONNECT ION ASII. J\9;1.· "'" :1· -1,· ?!I'~(?~) (I) 
8 263-06100 SHAFT CONNECTION /\Yt•t;y)•:1·1,·?;·~ (I) 
9 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,it}1J· 3/16-28 L=l4 (1) 

10 WP-0510516-SD WASHER 5. IX7. 5XO. 5 t}t• g• t- 5. lX7. 5XO. 5 (I) 
II 263-02307 LINK 19M. •'l~'IY'l'J (J) 
12 01 100-12904 PIN D /\979 ?V -9,n· 'I D (I) 
13 01 100-12607 PIN /\979 ?r·-9,?t•, A ( I) 
14 01 100-12706 PIN B /\979 ?r··YY/lt·, B (1) 
15 01 100-12805 PIN C 11979 !W -9'1/lt" Y C ( I) 
16 CS-0790720-Tl! THRUST COLLAR ASII. :.l}:;(~9/1 ?~ (1) 
17 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8. 5 ,it}:!,}· 11/64-40 L~8.5 (l) 
18 SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 ll:1i?:I;" J!,J. 9/64-40 L=5. 5 (2) 
19 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8. 5 ,Jltnr D/64-40 L=8. s (l) 
20 225-10051 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAIi AS!!. J\979:/JAU~) 1 
21 225-10002 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAIi J\979:/JA (1) 
22 225-10101 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD /\979ll:1J,· (1) 
23 225-10200 CAIi COVER J\Y79/JA n (1) 
24 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ,Jlt7iy• 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2) 
25 01 100-11005 SCREW GEAR A ,.97911.1; J\1/' i, A I 
26 01 100-11104 SCREW GEAR B ,.97971;, rv;· n B I 
27 01 l 00-11203 SCREW GEAR C /\ 979://A J\'l' JI, C I 
28 01 100-11302 SCREW GEAR D J\97Y://A M" 1,, D 
29 263-00608 NEEDLE VlllRATING CAIi SHAFT J\97911.t.Y J 
30 100-1220! BUSHING J\979 0:11-· 7° """ 
31 100-12417 DRIVE LINK GUIDE A h979'Jl-''J9'1?7Yt{(A) 
32 100-12516 DRIVE LINK GUIDE 8 ,.979'11-'?9Y'17Yt{(B) I 
33 01 263-01002 PIN A fl979l111'. o/' 'IA I 
34 01 263-01101 PIN B h979l11r• }' 'JB I 
35 01 263-01200 PIN B J\9]9011" ;• 'IC 1 
36 01 263·01309 PIN D J\979011" y• JD l 
37 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rti1· 1/4-40 L;6 2 
38 SS-8660970-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.5 rt*o/" 1/4-40 L;8.5 I 
39 R0-0691801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' I 
40 CS· 1031210-SH THRUST COLLAR ASII. D= IO. 32 W= l ;(7;11'97 D=!0.32 W;J2 ?~ I 
41 CS-103121B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASII. D;IQ.32 W=l A7Ar~7 D=!0.32 W;l2 /1~ I 
42 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 r~io/· 15/64-28 L=7 I 
43 SS-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 ~~i,· 1/4-40 L=4.2 I 
44 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=8 r~*o/' 1/4-40 L;8 l 
45 01 100-14009 SCREW GEAR E /\979/JJ. A?' l, E I 
46 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING MIO C/1' ~L•9 9. 3 1 

NOTE ( tl:llc) 0 l .... SELECTIVE PARTS ill JR llll ill, 

- 10-



6.NEEDLE VIBRATOR & ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS (2) 

#!Irk 1) ~~fffl~ ( 2 ) 



l 225-12057 BASE ASI!. A9{f "Y:J'J;•1(/!~) l 
2 263-06506 BASE llOUNTlNG PLATE A9{f,.Y::i'Jit' {]-9 7-1{ ii, (l) 
3 263-07306 SHAFT 79J1J1•f3'Jt.1'J'!'•J•lJA (I) 
4 263-02703 NEEDLE POSITION ADJUSTING BASE AY-(f,.y:J'J~• ,( (I) 
5 263-01507 ARM 791,1,· f3'Jt7'J'r (I) 
6 01 100-16517 SHAFT 79M. f3-t1'J'f" Y' 'J B (D) (I) 
7 01 100-16210 Sl!AFT 79M>. f3-t.o/'J'r• :;,• /! B (A) (I) 
8 01 100-16319 SHAFT 79M" f3-t.1';j• Y- 'I B (BJ (I) 
9 01 100-16418 SHAFT 791,1,· f3-t.1'1'!" }'' /I B (C) (I) 

10 100-17168 STOPPER ASll. 791,)l•f3-tJt;7· ::if{'.!' 'I~ (1) 
11 100-18000 NUT :i:r-,t,, (I) 
12 100-18109 NUT STOPPER :i'f-o/:rtH· ::l (I) 
13 100-15360 LEVER AS!L *' · -~,.. -r JJ 1,. (1) 
14 100-17408 SPRING {fi<;){"l:J.-tt/1· :I- (I) 
15 100-17606 OIL SHIELD ;l"{!l,o/-/1, (1) 
16 B2608-761-000 RAND STOP CRANK Sl!AFT BALL o/2,· -,--o/ J1Ye' !I, ::J·"P- (I) 
17 WZ-0850302-KO WAVED WASHER 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 :J-sjJ• ';f' iJ· '/. 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 (3) 
18 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64·28 nn?t::r, 15/64-28 (1) 
19 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7*;· 9/64-40 L=6 (3) 
20 WP-1020616-SD WASHER t9t' ii' :I- (2) 
21 WZ-10520lO·KP WAVED WASHER t>-iJ'~t•iJ•i10.5Xl4.5X0.3 (l) 
22 RC-0100001-KP SN.AP RING lflO c11· :1}:W 9.3 ( I) 
23 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 o::riJ?t'f~ 15/64-28 (I) 
24 RE-0200000-KO E-RING EjJ' ;, ~ ::l:7 2 (1) 
25 RE-0400000-KO E·RlNG 4 lW :11')9 4 (1) 
26 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t9to/• 9/64-40 L=5 (I) 

27 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 ;,• y;fy D=8 H=4 (I) 
28 225-12156 KNOB AS!!. 79A~•,3~t.11,':.('J~) I 
29 225-12107 KNOB 79M' 'f3~t.'f 'f"{':, (I) 
30 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER J;/1• · :lr1N - (2) 
31 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y~t7i,• 9/64-40 1=6 (2) 
32 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3 . 7X8X l t'lt• iJ· :f 3 . 7X8X I (2) 
33 263-06803 LEVER f3:1t,11, • 'lv"· - ' ' 34 225-12362 SCALE PLATE ASM. 79M" X'f:9 (?":.) l 
35 225-12313 SCALE PLATE 79M.~t9 (l} 
36 263-06951 SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. 79/l~·xi91'91t11(t,J·?J OJ 
37 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 t7*'' 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2) 
38 263-07157 LEVER ASI!. J19{'f~YJ?vJ1·-(1~) l 
39 263-07108 LEVER "H'f~'n?v,.· - (I) 
40 263-07207 KNOB AY{f~YJl/j,N -;t,s. (I) 
41 263-06704 LEVER STOPPER l;/1. -;.{r,'/1. - (2) 
42 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 ,lt7;j;y• 9/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
43 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8XI tH' !r ;j; 3. 7X8Xl (2) 
44 l00-15105 KEY 79A/I• f3-t11,~ "1- I 
45 100-17705 SPRING f3-t:t?7• t,··v/1·- )I'* I 
46 SS-4!209I5-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t•· ;j.o/' 3/16-28 L=9 4 
47 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ,lt5io/• 9/64-40 L=8.5 I 
48 SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 ,lt7;j.o/' 3/16-32 1=6.5 I 
49 WP-1021016-SD WASHER k7f"i';j. 10.2Xl8Xl I 
50 WZ-10520IO-KP WAVED WASHER tst•~t•t·t10.5Xl4.5X0.3 2 
51 WP-1020616-SD WASHER t'Jt' Ir ;j. l 
52 WP-0371036-SD WASHER 3. 7X6Xl t5t· b' ;/, 3. 7X6Xl 1 

NOTE (tt~iD 01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS ~IJHl!.!!i 

- 12-



7.PRESSERBAR & FEED REGULATOR COMPONENTS 
~ ~ ;1.t,$ • Ri ~ i!f;JtlpmJ{;i\ 

57 

35 

22 

'@--36 

49 

1 7 

< 
/ 

/ 

1}-15 
~37 

26 

1 41 50 

l I I 
,-- --- -------1,-·----~ ~------7,-------------7 1,- -- --- I 

11 0 i.-1 L 2 111 ~~ 46 2 II -\~56 I I I o .I, I II I o ,J, I II o J, I 
I I 4 !ir-6 I 11 I 4 4 ° r4 71 II 5 1 ° Nr 5 5 s 4 I 
II i 8 Ill I 48 II o ~I 
11~1~1w111~1""l.®11~. 1 
1 I 3 '{_ ~ 11 I 43 ':-!_ ~ 11 52 , ,-sJ I 
1 1 s~ , "-J 11 1 s~ · I"-.: n s 3 "-J 1 
LL-::...-::...-::...-::...-:...-::...--:!_ ____ ~ -----~~~---- --- ---------~ 



- - ;. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .; - --- - ;. - - ·-- - - - - - - - -;.. ·- -
01 225-47970 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ;tjlI(?'<) I 

2 225-47954 PRESSER FOOT ASM. :tfI(?'<) (I) 
3 225-47913 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) ;l-jtI(o/J!) (I) 
4 225-46816 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) :tfI(!'./I) (I) 
5 225-47806 PRESSER PIN :tt:ct· :, (I) 
6 Bl525-582-000 SPRING ;tjtIA" ;/: (I) 
7 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7. 5 t9;/:o/" 9/64-40 L=7.5 (I) 
8 100-21202 FINGER COVER 1t• tJ" iW - (I) 
9 263-07850 HAND LIFTER CAIi COMPL. ;tjl;i:77"iJA(71J"?) I 

10 263-08007 LIFTING LEVER t'\'77" 1Jl I 
II Bl516-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK t'\'77" 1Jl 9!1? I 
12 229-08909 HINGE SCREW tt· n· 3J;ii" ?Jt· :rtY 2 
13 * 229-08305 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD tt· n· 3J;J;" ? I 
14 B3414-555-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK ARM tt· n· 9!r?!W I 
15 B3416-555-000 SWIVEL o/9;1i" -1,· ~'\' I 
16 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW tt· n· 33;1;• - 1,· :r:1-1· I 
17 100-22010 PRESSER BAR :tt:c;!i" - I 
18 * 229-07554 PRESSER SPRING REG NUT ASM. :t?9f3?t1:1-,·t,r?~ I 
19 110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ;tjt;c f3!'./to/ ;j:o/" (I) 
20 110-71701 NUT :ttr f3?to/ ;/:o/" t,r (I) 
21 *01 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING ;tfif3!'./to/A" ;/: I 
22 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSH! NG, LOWER tt:c;Ji· ?o/J!M~ I 
23 229-07802 HAND LIFTER ;f'fI7!f" ~A• - I 
24 Bl521-555-000 SCREW )fjtil7" ~A• - r~;/:o/" I 
25 B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET A" o/'\'Y l 
26 Bl517-552-000 HINGE PIN t'\'7!r" 9!r?Y? I 
27 Bl523-226-000 SNAP RING rM B I 
28 100-22606 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL tt" 77• ~:rt,i· - I 
29 GAK-33041000 KNEE LIFTING LINK STEP-SCREW tt·77· 9!1? ;i•y;j:y• I 
30 GAK-33042000 KNEE LIFTING LINK SPRING tt· 77· 9Y? A";/: I 
31 RE-0500000-KO E-RING Ei/" J!r~9 5 I 
32 SD-0630301-SP HINGE SCREW D=6. 35 H=3 J!"Y;/:o/" D=6.35 H=3 l 
33 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ,~tj;j:y• 9/64-40 L=8.5 I 
34 01 Bl505-227-T00-A PRESSER SPRING T )fjlI f3-t1A" ;/: I 
35 R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?" l 
36 SD-0630275-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2. 7 J!"Y;/:o/" D=6.35 H=2. 7 l 
37 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 llo//J?fo/r 3/16-32 I 
38 RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 u· Jrr~9 6 I 
39 SS-8151720-SP SCREW ,~:i:r I 
40 SS-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 r~;j:y• 15/64-28 L=4.7 I 
41 01 225-48671 PRESSER FOOT ASM. )fjtI(?'<) I 
42 225-48655 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ;l-fI(?'<) (I) 
43 225-48614 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) )ffI(o/J!) (I) 
44 225-46816 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) t'fI(?I) (I) 
45 225-47806 PRESSER PIN H:ct· Y (I) 

46 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t5;/:o/" 9/64-40 L=7.5 (I) 
47 Bl525-582-000 SPRING )fjlIA" ;j: (I) 
48 100-21202 FINGER COVER 1t• ;liJ" /JA" - (I) 
49 SS-7111110-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=I0.5 ,~t5;/:o/" 11/64-40 L=I0.5 I 
50 01 225-48960 PRESSER ASM. )fjtI( ?'<) I 
51 225-45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) )ffI(!'./I) (I) 
52 225-48903 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) Hr(o/J!) (I) 

53 100-21103 PRESSER PIN tt:ct·:, (I) 
54 225-45404 SAFETY COVER 1t· ;J;J" iW- (I) 
55 Bl525-582-000 SPRING ;tfIA" ;/: (I) 

56 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t9;/:o/" 9/64-40 L=7.5 (I) 
57 * 229-07703 PRESSER GU IDE BAR :tt:c?YN;ii" ? l 
58 263-02901 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET :tt:c;J;· ?JI" 'I' l 

NOTE (i1llil) 01 .... VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS {± (,iJ Ji!! t: J: IJ No <i: 7., 

- 14-



8.FEED MECHANISM & CONDENSE COMPONENTS 

~ 1Jii!!lM. ::I/T/A~1lltl!,ll~ 

36 

38 

3314 



l 225-18005 LEVER t?Y 1t11· - l 
2 225-18104 SHAFT t?Y 1,11· -r? I 
3 263-08205 BUSHING tn1i11· -r JJP;.i I 
4 263-08353 CONDENSE STOPPER ARM ASI!. Ji''i" i';ci~,11• -IJ'i· (7~) I 
5 263-08403 FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER t?9fa'Jt11f I 
6 263-08551 KNOB ASI!. :i:,,r y;i1,~cnJ l 
7 263-08502 KNOB ::1;t7· J'ito/V~ (I) 
8 263-08601 ADJUSTING SCREW BASE falJt.t:.}· JJ,· 1 (I) 
9 263-08700 ADJUSTING SCREW fs'Jt:,,j<;• (I) 

10 263-08809 STOPPER fa1Jt1:J;;· '199V ~ (I) 
II 263-08908 SHAFT fa!'.Tt11'Y JJ,· 1o/. 'J (I) 
12 263-09005 STOPPER DIAL PLATE o/o/" {'J. (1) 
13 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 rJ:j;o/• 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2) 
14 WZ-I 0520 l0-KP WAVED WASHER t~~''J.f't•:j;J0.5Xl4.5X0.3 (1) 
15 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t,· :J;o/" 11/64-40 L=7 (I) 
16 263-02000 FEED DIAL t?9'J.' -(yJI, I 
17 225-19201 ADJUSTING SCREW t!'9fa'1t7::JW I 
18 225-19300 FEED REVERSAL LINK tJ9•i'tY9Y? A 1 
19 BJ 114-280-000 PIN t~ !I 1 
20 225-19805 SCALE PLATE t79vll' -~'l:Yf'.! l 
21 * 400-23289 SPRING SUSPENSION lf'tJt79vr.·-r.· tt1 l 
22 D2515-232-DOO TORSION SPRING {'J."hJ. t::rr.· H~ ~I.o/r.' i l 
23 262-26407 TENSION SPRING HOOK ,.,. :/-:ITT l 
24 1 ll-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER ,.,. j'Jt,11· - ;i~:,r,• I 
25 1!2508-704-000 OIL SEAL ,__,.,. r !' HJi,o/-JI, l 
26 229-12000 FEED REGULATOR PIN t?9f;;r9t1t''I I 
27 * 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING t?9f3(,-1:,t· yr,• :I, 1 
28 SS-6121840-SP SCREW 3/16-28 I.=18 tj:j;o/' 3/16-28 L=l8 l 
29 WS-0510002-KP SPRING WASHER 5.IX9.2X!.3 r.1\t·1•i 5.JX9.2Xl.3 1 
30 SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 'IJl,tjio/· 3/16-32 L=6.5 l 
31 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,Jl,t7:j;o/' 3/16-28 L=l4 I 
32 CS-1031210-SH THRUST COLLAR ASII. D= l O. 32 W= l A7Ar~7 D~I0.32 W=l2 j~ I 
33 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 ,Jt7i;•· 3/16-28 L=l4 l 
34 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t-.• jto/" 3/16-28 L=6 2 
35 SS-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l8 t7jt;• 3/16-28 L=l8 I 
36 R0-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' I 
37 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3. 2 ;· Y:j;o/" D=6 H=3. 2 2 
38 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 n11?t,~ 3/16-28 I 
39 263-03602 FEED VAR !ABLE ARI! B ti'9•Y'l'':l'f' B l 
40 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 tjjt}' 3/16-28 L=l5.5 l 
41 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t"• ir 3/16-28 L=6 2 
42 01 ll2468-555-BOO RUBBER PLUNGER 7' 77,. t- ~-J. I 

NOTE (~lli:l) 01 .... FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, 
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7 LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7ffi 

- 16 -



9.FEEDMEC )a iJ llllffi HANISM COMPONENTS 

,----
1 22 7 

2a
1 

' J 121 
..__ _ _J 

27 

35 24 

29~ 

46~ 

47-i) 
45 l 

30--® 
51 

49 



I 263-09104 FEED REVERSAL LINK B t?Y,Y»YYY?E l 
2 225-19607 TENSION SPRING RACK t,"· i ". ,i:,7 l 
3 * 400-31418 FEED l!ASE ASM. t?Y'I· { ?~ I 
4 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,it,iY 3/16-28 L=l4 (I) 
5 225-19904 FELT t?H"f 7d~ I 
6 225-20001 LINK ,. •Ii~• t?Y YY? 1 
1 263·09351 BALANCE WEIGHT GOMPL. fa1t.Y'l{YY7{A{(77J"7) I 
8 02 225-48119 FEED DOG ;I?, I 
9 * 400-35702 FEED BASE SHA.FT ;1?9'1" ff? I 

10 l00-26201 SPACER t?Y'I" {}'? :<,· -, 2 
ll * 400-55832 FEED ROGER t?Y'I" f~r' I 
12 263-03107 LINK SHAFT ,. •~r tnYY?,.? l 
13 SD-0600321-SP HINGE SCREW D•6 H=3. 2 J,l·;i,· D=6 H=3.2 2 
14 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 UY:,?;r1~ 3/16-28 2 
15 SS·61lll40-SP SCREW !l/64-40 1=11 t:1i,· 11/64·40 L=ll I 
16 SS-6580752-TP SCREW l/8-40 1=7 tt,t?Yf*· H 1/8-40 1=6.3 z 
17 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 t,· *'" 3/16-28 L•9 2 
18 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 1it-,iY 3/16-28 1=14 I 
19 SS-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 '°''"" 15/64-28 1=4. 7 I 
20 RE-0300000-KO E-RING 3 

E»· ''"~ 3 I 
21 CS-1111010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM • D= 11. 11 W= l A7A~'77 D=l l. l I W=IO :7~ I 
22 CS·lll!Ol9-SH THRUST COLLAR D=l l. 11 w~10 ;i;;i,,:,7 D=l ! , ll W=IO (I) 
23 SS-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=7 t,i,· 1/4-401=7 {1) 
24 SS-86608IO-TP SCREW I/ 4-40 L=S ,;;,· 1/4-40 L=S 2 
25 * SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-441=6 t,· i,· 1/8-44 L=6 2 
26 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 ~-;ir D=9 N=7 2 
27 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 tt11J?t1, 9/32-28 2 
28 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t,i,· 3/16-28 L•l5.5 l 
29 SS-7!10910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 Ylt1i}• 11/64-401=8.5 4 
30 SS-5l!D710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7 }1iir ll/64-40 1=7 l 
31 SS-6ll 1052·TP SCREW u111nH· le 2 
32 263-14906 FEED ROCKER SHAFT ;H,{t7W? l 
33 Bl604-!41-HOO BUSHING, FRONT i:{•1:t7Y~,· ~r;~i l 
34 263-14500 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING. FRO t?Y,-?'?l;~k l 
35 !00-26706 ECCENTRIC CA.II i:{,1 :t7YiJA I 
36 263-00509 ROD ,{,{:t7YU1)" I 
37 !00-26904 SIDE DISC PLATE A{,f:t?Y iJA 7!! I 
38 01 Bl609-804-AOO BUSHING t?Y ,. 79~7· I 
39 01 81609-804-BOO NEEDLE BEARING t?Y ,. 79;7· l 
40 01 Bl609-804-COO BEARING t?Y ,·79yp- l 
41 01 Bl609-804-D00 BEARING :t?Y ,. 79Y?" I 
42 01 Bl609-804-EOO BEARING t?Y •"HY?" l 
43 263-03206 CONNECTING ROD U•1t?YvY;-J;,Y l 
44 l00-27100 FEED ROCKER SHA.FT CRANK i{,1:t?Y 97• I 
45 400-10319 FEED ADJUSTING t7Yfatt7!;{ ! 
46 263-03404 PLATE A t?91a&t7~f7% l 
47 100-27506 STOPPER Pl,ATE t?Y f3-i:7M ttl I 
48 100-27407 PLATE B t?9 fs-t,yjl{ 7'J B l 
49 263-03503 FEED V ARlAllLE SHAFT :t79"-~:b'YY 'I l 
50 * 400-43912 BUSHING t?Y,YaW 7~;;,1, I 
51 263-03701 FEED VAR lAllLE ARM C t?Y~Y,:i?'i" C I 
52 * 400-50457 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK tnfa;,',o/~{hJJ"., 2 
53 400-32271 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK PIN t?lf39t,o/~{n?j",t'Y l 
54 BI646-555·000 TENSION SPRrnG t,,. y •• ~ 1 
55 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,~t1i,· 3/16-28 L=l4 I 
56 WP-0450846-SP WASHER t,r ;;· t 2 
57 100-29304 REVERSE FEED LIMITER ~•t?t7YYa-~tftt?" I 
58 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=II t,ir 11/64-40 L=l 1 I 
59 02 225-45I07 FEED DOG t?9 I 
60 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 e)i;· 15/64-28 L=7 2 
61 02 225-48804 FEED DOG t?, l 

NOTE ( I£ aa) 01 •••• SELECTIYE PARTS J!illlH!l.ll. 
02 .••• VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS t!:l"ll&i.:J: !),11.t.,:<!, 

- 18 -



lO.HOOKDRIVI NGSHAFT 
Tfl!i . ~00~ & HOOK COMP 

ONENTS 

7~ 

35~6 

2 8 Q=~-:: 
15 37 

• 

1 

1 0 



I 03 225·25059 HOOK COMP1., RIGHT t,v;n· 'J R I 
2 225·25677 HOOK COMP1. V t,v;,,·9v I 
3 03 225·26677 HOOK COMPL. V (PLASTIC HOOK) /J,J,J.'JV(T7Af7'J/f,) I 
4 03 225·26578 HOOK COMPL. V ( HARD PO I NT) t,,;,J·9vc,-,·i·1~,l I 
5 03 225-25257 HOOK COMBINATION (HA.RD POINT) t,v;,,·9c,-,·;·1Yrl I 
6 03 225-25752 HOOK ASK. (PLASTlC) t,1j7J·9 (7·1,f,?1r1) I 
7 03 225·25966 ROTATING HOOK V ASM. 1r!1• 1V?~ (I) 
8 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V Yr!J· 1 V (1) 
9 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-S 'Jfirvoxv-s (1) 

10 100-33009 HOOK GIB SCREW 'Jft,· vttx r~i,· (2) 
11 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V 'J'f{!JV (!) 
12 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW 'J'j{IJ ,;i:,· (l) 
13 225-26008 INNER HOOK V 7fi,1V (1) 
14 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=i ,ti,· ll/64-40 1=4 (2) 
15 SS-8!10520-TP SCREW 11/64·40 L= 4.5 ,~:W 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2) 
16 400-43050 HOOK SHAFT i/1J'? I 
17 400-43051 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING t,,,-?~IJlA 1 
18 263-04303 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING B in1· ?~!JJB I 
19 100-31615 BUSHING CAP il,o/' ?;<!Ji B 7/J I 
20 100-31714 GASKET i,17• ?;l/JJ JI •· 1~Y I 
21 235-03402 INNER HOOK STOPPER ?n·vH I 
22 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ,ti,· 15/64-281=7 I 
23 SS-8660810-TP SCREW I/ 4-40 lr8 ,;i,• 1/4-40 L=8 4 
24 SS-8660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1=7 t9i,· 1/4-40 L=7 2 
25 SS-81507!0-SP SCREW I 5/64-28 !.=7 ,n,· 1s/64-2s 1=1 3 
26 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64·28 L=8 ,~i,- 15/64-28 L=8 I 
27 SB-1095301-00 BEARING D=9.52X22.22 *·-i,,·79y?·D=9.52X22.22 I 
28 SS-8660810-TP SCREW I/ 4-40 1=8 -~~,· 1/4-40 L=8 2 
29 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/ 4-40 L=8 .~i,· 1/4-401=8 2 
30 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8·441=6 t,• ir 1/8-44 L=6 2 
31 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64·40 L=9 f,· 'ir 11/64-40 1=9 1 
32 229-16506 SET SCREW ,~,. n:rr~ir l 
33 110-15906 OIL WICK ,o· ?v:r,t~,· 1,y 1 
34 Bl307-155·0AO GEAR ASll. LARGE o/~i,fA;I' l,V !J' { ?s l 
35 02 225-24169 BOBBIN CASE ASM. *. t· Y'r-:'l(?s.) I 
36 02 137-29702 BOBBIN CASE SPRING ?'J'fY i· 'Jo/ •· i (!J 
37 225-24151 BOBBIN CASE COMPL. *. t• Y'r-:'l 1r1:1· 'J (I) 
38 263-03800 BUSHING, FRONT ,o· ?a:r)l)i, l 
39 198-00903 LC-601-1/ LATCH LEVER LC-601-1/'fo/fW - I 
40 198-01000 LC-602-2/ LATCH 1C-602-2/'in I 
41 198-01307 SMS-80l·B/ StlSCREW PICK-UP SMS-801-B/,;<lo/'1Ys I 
42 !96-01109 LSP-4/ LATCH SPRING LSP·4/1Yf,7·~y?· I 
43 198·01208 LFP-1/ LATCH PIN LFP-1/;Ytt· Y I 
44 198-01406 TSP-604-B/ TENSION SPRING TSP-604-B/fai'Ja·i I 
45 198-01505 SMS-608-B/ TENSION SCREW SMS-608-B/f3'7o/*;' I 
46 198·01604 SMS-609-B/ SETSCREW TENSION SP SMS-609-B/,;i,•t37,a•i I 
47 01 100-30609 HELICAL GEAR A, A il'I ?e· -•?· ¼v A.A l 
48 01 100-30708 HELICAL GEAR A, B ii> ?V -,1· is All l 
49 01 !00·30807 HELICAL GEAR A, C ii> ,W ·>?' ¼, AC I 
50 01 100-30906 HELICAL GEAR A, D in W -,1· iv AD l 
51 03 l 10-79506 FRONT SCREW ,o·? n,~*" l 
52 263-09609 BUSHING /J,WW?;<~J I 
53 263-09708 Sll.l<fT il,W~r? I 
54 * 400-10305 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT '"'''? I 
55 Bl308·155-0AO PINION ASM. ,~/Jff•?· l,V '.l'39 ?~ l 
56 225-96704 BOBBINS ;1· t· y s I 
57 263-03909 BUSHING Hr?tiiMA< I 
58 100·31003 HELICAL GEAR B /J< ?r' .. ,9· 17 B 1 
59 03 225-24805 REVERSE PLATE 'fr'' 1 
60 225-26206 REVERSE PLATE V 95-/~V I 
61 263-04006 BUSHING, REAR o/t'.l'· 9i'JD~11 I 
62 100-30401 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT SPROCKET ,iw? xr at,, 
63 R0·0360802·00 RUBBER RING 01,1· 
64 03 235-03303 INNER PRESSER V-S4 9f!J' >.0lV-S4 
65 235-37202 HOOK SHAFT OIL SEAL jJ;y ?*11'.l'-l 

NOTE (tt/lil) 0 I .•.. SELECTIVE PARTS i1UR$i\lil, 
02 .... FOR LZ-2280N·7,LZ-228lN-7, LZ·2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, 

LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7 LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N-7ffl 
03 ...• SPECIAL ORDER PARTS 'IUJ tt :it $ii Iii, 

- 20-



11.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS 

~~~ 

/ 
/ 

<:hl63 
32 ,;t, 33 ({I! 

~Q 
23;) c#,, __ / 

~ ft?-<)/ 
51 34 

55 

" > ' " / , -1 -~-~~Y~ i. 
30 'i-J/; , 

cl~ , 
'w I 

' 

) 

/ 
/ 

58 

62 

22 



I 263-15150 0 IL SUPPLY P !PE ASK. ,,,. ?\,9,-· 1r ( ?s) I 
2 263-15200 OIL SUPPLY PIPE ,tr ?l;~9,,· 1r I 
3 400-35544 DISTRIBUTOR rw1i; I 
4 225-31552 FELT ASM. :bY9>?7IlH?s) I 
5 263-1!902 FELT PRESSER /J;,9~?7dHtI I 
6 225-31909 GASKET t1HY? ,· ,i;y l 
7 263-12009 OIL TUBE ~~?>/JY I 
8 100-35301 BUSHING i" Yr ?V -r ?x~l I 
9 SS-8I10510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=5 e)(io/· 11/64-40 L•5 I 

10 263-15408 UPRIGHT SHAFT ,;,,· 1 I 
11 I00-35ll l PUMP DRIVING GEAR i· Yr H· -M· iv l 
12 100-35004 PUMP DRIVING GEAR A t· Y7" ?V -M· ~, A I 
13 83524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE r ,;,· t- t.tI/J:W I 
14 Bl214·038-000 PLUNGER SPRING r tYr r- t.,,.. ;1. l 
15 l\3534-155-000 PLUNGER r 'i:,,• \'· I 
16 100-37109 OIL REGULATING SCREW ~,,93- f3-;1'w l 
17 01 B3538·1I2-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER ~y9,(l ,. ff ;tf:t l 
18 • 263-04600 OIL TANK t1H~~ I 
19 263-04501 OIL REGULATING SCREW )(Y7" a,3ryfa(ltJ:j.')'• l 
20 • 229-24906 O!L REGULATOR SCREW SPRING ,~aryf3(!1'1:iW ,. :i- I 
21 • 400-09373 OIL FELT GUIDE 7xH7~N I 
22 SS-8I50710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=7 ,J~:r 15/64-28 1•7 I 
23 SS-4110715-SP SCREW ll/64-40 1=7 t~·i,· 11/64-40 1=7 I 
24 SQ-1!I0402-MZ CONNECTING SCREW fo-r .;~nr l 
25 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=ll t'JlJ' ll/64-40 L=l l 2 
26 SS-8660530-TP SCRl.'W l/4-40 1= 4.5 f)(i,· 1/4-401=4.5 2 
27 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L• 4.5 J.)(:j.7• l/4-40 L=4.5 2 
28 SS-4 !I 07 I 5-SP SCREW 11/64-401=7 t•·:1-,· 11/64-401~1 l 
29 SQ-I !10402-MZ CONNECT! NG SCREW f>·rt,,~,ir l 
30 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ::r}Y 0,2 
31 NS-61503I0-SP NUT 15/64-28 o,~1f,r 15/64-28 I 
32 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64·40 L•5 t•· ir 11/64-40 1•5 l 
33 01 BT-0500300-EA OIL TURE ?!,~Yf>-7" 0.33 
34 SQ-11I0402-llZ CONNECTING SCREW fo-r ,,~,i,· 2 
35 SS·4!1I4l5·SP SCREW 11/64-401=14 t••:j.y• ll/64-40 L•l4 2 
36 SQ· 1I50451-MZ CONNECl'lNG SCREW f1·T i,,1,ir l 
37 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE \lv~Yf•-r 0.3 
38 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-401•5 t•·i,· 11/64-40 1=5 l 
39 R0-029160I-00 RUBBER RING 09Y9" l 
40 CS-079073A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. i'Jxr?t ,~ I 
41 400-20337 011 PUMP ASM :f.11/.1i~ '.17' ~ :7~ I 
42 400-20342 OIL POMP INSTALLING RASE £\'>?>;It '17' '9171'J. (I) 
43 400-20343 RUBBER JOINT g9r ?l;iryo~· {7' n· 'i (I) 
44 400-20344 RUBBER JOINT /1,~171"• {T 1t· 'i (I) 
45 400-20338 OIL PUMP t{,1.;•yT { 1) 

46 400-20345 OIL PUMP IMPELLER •tr iv (I) 
47 400-20346 0 IL PUMP COVER ,i1·~,IJ'r1' (!) 
48 SM-403100l·SC SCREW M3XO . 5 L~ I 0 t,· J:i-r M3XO. 5 L=IO ( 3) 
49 WT-0320002-KZ WASHER M'W t· i M3 (3) 
50 NM-6030000-0E NUT M3X0.5 OJ~?to/J. M3X0.5 lo/> (3) 
51 400-20341 011 PUMP IMPELLER COVER "11?>*" '17' 7'J. (!) 
52 SE-4301031-SR SCREW 'J.17' Mf:i-o/' 3XIO (5) 
53 EA-9500BO! ·OO CABLE BA.ND 11t'l1'. 1}· I 
54 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK lJ'; 0.2 
55 01 225-32550 OIL REGULATING VALVE ASM. ~Y>93/;f3(/t{••:,?s 1 
56 225-32501 OIL REGULATING VALVE :ln>J31Jf31Jt1•·, (!) 
57 400-31829 OIL REGULATING VALVE PLATE b,>93?fa?t1•·)r)({~ (!) 
58 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE ?v~Yf>-7' (0.18) 
59 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE ')H'lf>-7' ( 0 .14) 
60 400-32448 OIL ADJUST!G SCREW >Yal/fa?1:1io/' (I) 

61 NS-61!03I0-SP NUT 11/64-40 n1¼?t,f 11/64-40 (1) 
62 WP-0450846-SP WASHER t'w»·i (2) 
63 SS-7I114I0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L• I 4 ,At,io/' 11/64-40 L=l4 (I) 

NOTE (tE:ii\) 01. ... VARIOUS NOS. FOR DESTtNAT!ONS fl: i/i!lt!i ,: J; •)141:,: <, 0 

- 22 



i-44 
I 

1 

70 

63 

64 , 

VJ ,,r) 
v ~--

c (S\-59 

g-s2 



1 225-54158 BASE PLATE ASM. ,. -;(1'J(?:S) I 
2 225-54356 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. r,,f,'J( ?s l I 
3 225-54505 CLUTCH L!Nl!, 'rrft9'17 I 
4 225-54604 MAGNET 1HMr~,, I 
5 225-54703 MOVING K.~IFE LINK PIN } • lj:,t;(j:,? t· 'I l 
6 225-64802 MOVING KNlfE LINK B!SE f 9:lX9:l9 t 
7 225-64901 DRIVING ARII STOPPER ?}' IJlfj· i,,.. -
8 225-55007 MOVING K.~!FE LINK F IJP, 9'19 
9 225-55106 KNIFE RETURN SPRING :,(;( ,,· ,,q 

IO 225-55205 CLUTCH SPRING n,f~·i 
II 225-55304 ROLLER RElORN SPRING :m t.F Jll' ¥ I 
12 225-57458 KNIFE UNIT ;:uc1} 1 
13 225-58308 SLIDING PLATE ;tr.: Y1!l (1) 
14 225-58407 lt~IFE Bl.SE :,tW'J·, (1) 
15 225-57557 DRIVING KNIFE AS!I. f' !,:,tl(Js) (1) 
16 22.:>-51106 FIXED blfE J,-13(;( (I) 
17 225-57805 KNIFE STOPPER, RIGHT m,H'J(ss· J (!) 
18 225-57904 KNIFE STOPPER, W:FT j.;tj/!f1'J(t'J' 9) ( I) 
19 225-58209 SPRING i;t;t,~fi· i (I) 
20 225-58159 CLAMP PLATE ASM. r,,r H(~sl (l) 
21 225-58001 F'E 17''J7 7:t 
22 225-58100 CLAMP PLATE 77Y7' f~ (I) 
23 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1=3 v~t7;,· 3/32-56 L=3 (I) 
24 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 1·=3 '?A-t7,t.:r 3/32-56 1=3 ( I) 
25 NP-2103000-00 LOCATING SPRING WASHER ,- Yo/lto/, (I) 
26 S$-109061o-SP SCREW 9/64-40 t=6 db;:,· Y/64-40 L=6 (2; 
27 SS-l090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=5 f'i;/:Y 9/64-40 L=S (2) 
28 WS-0270002-KN SPRING WASHER M2.6 A' ,,t" t• ;/: M2.6 ( 1) 
29 02056-772-EOB WASHER B T=O. 4 ,Yt'ctfcN * t' it;/: T=0,4 (l) 
30 225-55858 ROLIER AR!! ASM. ou~,· (~s) l 
:n £A-9500BOI-OU CABLE BAND 9ftyr,•:; • 
32 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 1•· tr 15/64-28 L=9 2 
33 RE-0600000-KO E-R!NG 6 EJI' ~,>9 6 l 
34 SD-0600291-TP l!INGE SCKEW 0=6 H=2. 9 !J· :1i,· D=6 llcZ, 9 I 
35 RE-0250000-KO E-RlNG 2. 5 E,· ~,M 2.5 2 
36 SM-4040601-SB SCRRW M4 1=6 t~-~~o/· i4X0.7 L=6 r 
37 WP-0621016-SH WASHER t-W »· * I 
38 NS-6150430·SP NUT 15/64-28 u1b?t1, 15;s4-2s l 
39 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 t,· i,· ll/64-40 1=9 z 
40 RE-0500000-KO E-RlNG EJI· ~,,<9 5 1 
41 SD-U/91503-SP HL~GE SCREW D=l .94 9,,,,15 §· i.;-$· D=l .94 n=l5 I 
42 NS-61503!0-SP NUT 15/64-28 UJ~?j!} 15/64-26 I 
43 RE-0600000-KO E-RING 6 E.lf ~},<9 6 I 
44 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Ytt,i,• 9/64-401=6 I 
45 RE-0400000-KO E-RJNG 4 E~ 'J,,<9 4 I 
46 &&-2Il0920-IP &Ckf:" 11/64-40 L=S.5 ~iVh~-Y 11764-40 L 8.5 I 
47 SS-2111010-TP SCRerl 11/64-40 L=9.5 ,w;w 11/64-40 L=9. 5 l 
48 SS-6660710-TP SCREW l/4-40 L=7 t:ri,· 1/4-40 L=7 2 
49 CS-095101B-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=9. 53 W= 10 :s;:,;7; D=9.53 W=lO ?s 1 
50 llK-0044300-U HOUS!~G 2P o~r;J• 2PJU I 
51 225-52164 SOLENOID ASM. {~zlj 9CJ1f' (?{) l 
52 225·52806 SOLENOID FITTING BASE YvlWHJN~ (l) 
53 225-52905 THREAD RELEASE PUSH PLATE {}Ht ;0{" (l) 
54 225-52756 THREAD RELEASE SOLENOID ASM. {elktY,/1e· (Jyo·ry) ( 1) 
55 N~-6030001-SC NUT M3 UY1JH,r M3X0.5 !Ji> (2) 
56 N.'d-6040001-SN NUI M4XU.1 6.iffjF M4 to 
57 225-01704 GASKET {J.>¼J ~V {~ ,. ,~Y (!) 
58 137-05603 FRAME SIDE COVER GASKET '/1]').'.JfJA' - A":,'~:;., (2) 
59 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 E:!1' '<}~7 4 1 
60 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=S j.t,,•;r l l/64-40 L=S l 
61 mt-0346 IO 1-40 HOUSING 14P J\?o/' 'I?" l4P I 
62 02467-555-BOO RUBBER PLUG a· Arn, 2 
63 161-94300 SPRING ,P.:{s· a nla10· i l 
64 PS-0300182-K!' SPRING PIN 3XI8 7.7' 9Y7' t· Y 3Xl8 I 
65 225-58506 THREAD CUITUG CAM B {;"9!JAB 1 
66 225-::i:i..'.l51 FORK K.~IFE IS&. -,xn,li,JisJ 
67 225-56906 FIXED PLATE Jj'{{~ 
68 225-57003 CORD PRESSER -w t;,o-v ;ltz 
69 02107-555-BOO WIPER LINK SHAFT, A 9,e• - )yf~·? A 

70 110-40854 KNIFE DRIVING ARM ASM. ;, w ::,1i,· ?s 
71 110-41308 ROLLER ARM BRACKEI .:.ii:l ,.. 
72 ]10-41407 ROLLER FULCRUM SHAFT JU:o/7YJ· 1 I 
73 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 tr..· :i,· 3/16-28 L=6 4 

- 24-



13. UPPER THREAD FEEDER COMPONENTS 

..1:*~ •J r:!H,ilili!tlffl~ 

,,,,,.--------

/ / / / ,,/' 

( 
I 21 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
123 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 ,,,-,,-

L.....-// 

16 

I ----------

/ 

,,,,,..,,,,,,,,,./ 

> 
/ 

28 

/ 

0 
0 

0 

• ~ 35 

::k,, 



I 225-64157 THREAD FEEDER AS!l. 991} 79~·;y9f(?~) 1 
2 225-64256 FITTING BASE COIIPL. 991r?9~·, rP111~cr,3•;) (I) 
3 225-64454 FEED LEVER COIIPL. ?H· ;i,,.· -'J1J. fJ (I) 
4 225-64702 FEED LEVER SHAFT ?Y~· ;i,,.· _,_? (1) 
5 225-64801 LINK '<V :'19'1? ( 1) 
6 225-65204 FEED LEVER SPRING 79!1' ,1,,.· _,, .. i (1) 
7 225-65303 STOPPER 79/r o/ Ar71'. - (1) 
8 225-65402 SHA.FT iV ,9Y'✓' :tr1,· 'J (1) 
9 225-65501 SO LENO ID COVER 'fY o/ YvNV tA' - (1) 

10 225-65659 PLATE 7Y~'o/f1o/~'Y('J1J'9) (I) 
11 225-65857 SO LENO ID COMPL. ~,·,yr,;1,· (71J'9) (1) 
12 112-34408 SOLENOID RUBBER Yv Nr' J' Ji (1) 
13 112-34507 PLUNGER CO~NECTING PIN r :1:-r t-vY11e Y ( l) 
14 B2560-372-000 BUTTON CLAMP STOP PIN "1~7:'I t:ii\-t· Y {!) 
15 B2626-372-000 SPRING A9ti• f3-t11,~~•t (1) 
l6 ll2034-372-000 THREAD RELEASING SCREW STUD ::.1A' - {}1/1;,(t• Y (1) 
17 B2024-77l-000 SUSPENSION SCREW 991HY ~· .tl11 (1) 
18 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t~·t,· 3/16-28 L=9 (2) 
19 RE-0900000-KD E-RING 9 E:/J' llrP7 9 (I) 
20 RE-0300000-KO E-RING 3 EJJ' J<rt9 3 (2) 
21 SD-0640241-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 J<'Yto/' D:6.35 H=2.4 (I) 
22 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 ,Jlt:i-ito/' 11/64-40 L= 5 (2) 
23 SD-0481451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.80 H=l4.5 ii' Yto/' D=4.8 H=l4.5 ( I) 

24 NS-6080340-SP NUT 1/8-44 U1;/J?:l-1!-1/8-44 ( I) 
25 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t•·t1· 3/16-28 L=6 (l) 
26 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/!6-28 PJh?:l-7} 3/16-28 ( l) 
27 SS-7110540-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=5 ,R:,.t,Y- 11/64-40 L= 5 (2) 
28 CS-0640863-SH THRUST COLLAR D=6.35 W=8 ;l7;i}'1:l' D=6. 35 W=8 (1) 
29 225-64959 FITTING PLATE COMPL. 99,•y~{t-~91:l'{J<(:l'1J'?) I 
30 225-65105 W!RE ::,y~· o/ Nt-
31 225-66152 STOPPER PLATE COMPL. ;(}o/A" -H(:l'o/J' 1/) 
32 SL-4030881-SF SCREW M3 L=8 t~·Ji;• t1, M3 L=8 4 
33 SS-6090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t7i1• 9/64-40 L=5 2 
34 SS-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 07:a?;l.' JH-9/64-40 L=5. 5 2 
35 SS-9110620-TP SCREW 01!]::,;j.• JI,} 2 
36 225-66301 STOPPER PLATE GUIDE ;i},1'" -{!; '/J' {r" 1 
37 OJ HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP :l'-7' Jlil9::li 1 
38 OJ SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=lO t~· i-;,· 3/16-28 L=IO 1 

NOTE (iiila) 01 .... FOR LZ-2280N-7-00 LZ-2280N-7-00Jll 

- 26-



14.AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 
€,J!JID)2~ 1) ll!I~ 

[}-17 

2~~ 
23~ l i 

22-Q) 
/ 

/ 

( 16 , 

! '"1~ l ~ b}-2s 
~18 

I I 1 o 1 3 
I ,,,b 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ' 
I 9 a I 

L---------~7 

,J I 
24 I 

I 
I 

1 1 



l 225-59058 MAGNET ASM. ,.. ':JJ,'J· (7~) l 
2 225-44159 REVERSE FEED llAGNET LINK ~·t'Jt'J9 ,'J. *'l-9Y'J('J~) l 
3 225-59850 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ¥"t'Jt'J9 7,17f('J~) I 
4 225-59900 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER ¥"t'lt'l9 ;1,1,fv,.·- (I) 
5 111-02001 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE i'f t?t:79 'M1f'J.. 1 (I) 
6 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT 'I'· t?t?9 7.11f':!· 'J (1) 

7 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING '\'• \''Jt'J9 :Z.1'fA• ,j: (1) 
8 HA-0019000-00 MlCROSWITCH ,,('JU7,11f (l) 
9 ll l-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE ,,('JOJ.{7f ,(', (I) 

10 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ~-v'lt'JP ;1,1,f»,.·- (l) 
11 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t· :i:t;JZ?), (2) 
12 HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2':/Y Hr J!1tJ·J,· (1.5) 
13 S~-4040655-SP SCREW li4 L=6 t,· :i:l,Y M4 L=6 (I) 
14 SM-8040802-TP SCREW ll4X8 ,,tj:;• M4XO. 7 1=8 (l) 
15 SM-4031501-SC SCREW M3 1=15 t,· J,l<o/' !!3 L= 15 (2) 
16 02468-555-BOO RUBBER PLI!NGER r .,yr t- J. 1, l 
17 Bl213-372-000 SCREW ,t;i· Y '" 1':;(j:7• I 
18 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 t,•j:;• 15/64-28 1=9 2 
19 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 Elf ~,;(V 4 2 
20 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 Elf ~,M 12 I 
21 WP-1602616-SZ WASHER 16X24X2.6 t5t·~· j: 16X24X2.6 I 
22 SD-0791503-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=l5 ;i· Y]W D=7. 94 H=l5 I 
23 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 01»?t1, 15/64-28 I 
24 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t,•j:;• 3/16-28 1=6 2 
25 111-01003 PLUNGER ARM PIN 7' 7Yl" t 'Fi. t· Y I 

- 28-



15.WIPER ME CHANISMC 
91 ;~-~ffi OMPONENTS 

157 
I 

I 23 
I 
I 

33 
i lZ 37 I 

' 
I 
I 
I e• 

1 8 

' --~--

~ 
', ~ 

o I , 

lr
rn I 'y~ 

0 ' ' 34 1 
32 

/ 

'Ii) 

E 261 
~ I 

\ 8 
I , 



-~-------
l 225-61757 WIPER AS!I. '11 ,,,. -( 'ls'.) 1 
2 225-61856 WIPER BASE AS!!. !7{11· -v ,. { 'l't:J' '1 (I) 
3 225-61807 WIPER BASE '],(11· -1-· ~-{ (1) 
4 102-08601 WIPER LINK l ']{!I· -9'1!! (1) (1) 
5 D2107-490-DOO PIN 'l{ll· -Y!t!J :!17:At· :, (2) 
6 225-61955 WIPER LINK CO!IPL. 'J111· -Y'l'J B('J7J'7) (!) 
7 225-61906 WIPER LINK 'J{ll" -Y'l'l B ( I) 
8 102-08858 W!E'ER LIIIK AS!I. 2 '1{11· -9!1/J (2) !l~ (1) 
9 D2107-490-DOO PIN 'l1!>' -f;,IJ 11,:At·:, (I) 

10 102-08700 WIE'ER LINK SHAFT 'J,(J'," -9'1?7' 'I (I) 
11 225-61708 WIPER Tf{J',' - ( 1) 
12 RE-0320000-KO E-RING 3.2 E;lr ll1';l:I 3. 2 (2) 
13 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t'W ii' i 3. 7X8Xl (2) 
14 SS-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4. 5 YliJ• 9/64-40 L=4.5 (2) 
15 225-62052 SOLENOID AS!!. v1r.· -YvN1'· (!1~l 1 
16 225-62102 WIPER BASE 'l{r,· -t;· { (1) 
17 225-62201 WIPER LINK 'J{/\. -Y'l:7 A (I) 
18 ll 1-10301 WIPER SOLENOID TJ{/\' )'~J{l-' (1) 
19 229-55900 WI PER RUBBER A 'l1"' -:r AA (1) 
20 229-56007 WIPER RUBBER B 'l{J',' -:r AB (l) 
21 229-56205 WIPER HINGE SCREW COLLAR 91,.,· -'I-' ,ir il5-- (1) 
22 ll l-10806 WIPER SPRING '}{JI'/\'* (I) 
23 229-55504 WIPER GOVER 'l{J\· -j}r,' - (I) 
24 229-57104 WIPER SOLENOID SHA.FT 'l{J\' -)'~J{)-' ,. " (!) 
25 229-57203 WIPER LINK COLLAR 'l-fJ,• -Y'l!l:IJ;;- (I) 
26 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT t· 'JJ'J'J.?l- (2) 
27 F.A-0005900-00 POWER SWITCH 1· 'J'r' 'l'J.{'Jf (1) 
28 h'W-5000700-00 2-CORE CAllTYRE CORD 2,'J l/tr M\'J-f ( 1.5) 
29 HW-2003900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE t· =-li" 'Jt'J 17-0.16 o/U ( 0. I) 
30 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 U1~'lf1)- 11/64-40 (1) 
31 SD-0650321-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.5 H=3.2 ~-,~,• D=6.5 H=3.2 (l) 
32 Sll-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 :t,· Jj<)" 113XO. 5 L=6 ( 4) 
33 Sll-4030601-SN SCREW ll3 X 6 :t,·Jto/· 113X0.5 L=6 (1) 
34 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER !13 r,• :rt• :It 'i, 3. lX5. 9XO. 7 (4) 
35 WP-0320501-SC WASHER 113 t7J·»· i 3.2X7X0.5 (1) 
36 SS-6111040-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7t7' ll/64-40 L=9.5 (1) 
37 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t,·'I,;· 3/16-28 L=6 2 
33 SD-0600271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 2. 7 t;· :.,i;• D=6 H=2. 7 
39 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 ~11177'1-11 /64-40 

- 30-



16. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 
¾s:i'L--C ~ !l'.ml~ 

1 ,,,,.,,,,,,.------------

J✓ .,.,...,.... 
// 

(/ 2----/i) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 4 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I s 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

3 

L _______ _ 

0--10 
13~11 

'~~12 

I -~ □ v_/ i 6 z r--14 

-~ i ,A 
/ 

/ ,, ~ . I 9 
I • 

I 
16--0 

11-l 

@-19 
@---19 
@-20 
@-1a 

l_lF:F' N_O - - _N~ - - - -P_Mp'_ N_O, - - - - • - - - . -D. ~. s_ ~ _R_ I_ f _T_ ! _o -If - - . - - . - - .. -':. - _'.! - - ~ - - ~ - •• - - - - • q_t~ • 

I 229-30358 THRElul STAND ASM. 1HlfYl/fU~J I 
2 229-3ll09 SPOOL RETAINER 1eV'\7v )-" ~ (2) 
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN 11' ,'\'77t" IJ (2) 
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 11','\7?'1f" 7:71513~ (2) 
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST 11-x'flJH" :i ( 2) 
6 Sll-6061610-SC SCREW 116 L= I 6 t:i:J:i-5'" M6 L=15 (2) 
1 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1Hl5';i;• 'JJ~l111J· (2) 
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 1Hlrt· IJ;li:1' J" A (I) 
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST AR!I 1B:rlJ:r· (l) 

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1H15't· 'l(IJ:i:) (1) 
II 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 11';,:rt· 'JJ/t" 'f (1) 
12 Sll-4051405-SE SCREW 115 L=l4 t~· :1i;· M5 L=l4 (2) 
13 Nll-6050001-SE NUT l,15 ll1:IJ:l'j'l- 115 (2) 
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER fr:l'r;i;" 9(o/:1) (l) 
15 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. 1H'r9'r' U~) (l) 
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER /\" :/-t' t· :/-5.IX9.2Xl.3 (2) 
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT MS ll:;l:/J:?'71~ 115 (2) 
18 NM-6160511-SE NUT lll6XI. 5 ll1:/J?t1~ Ml6Xl.5 lo/i (1) 
l9 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 t1,· 11· i (2) 
20 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER A'it•:1J·i 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1) 



@-6 

!lf!,~o .. _NQ'!'.!: •• _P,'l!f_Np. _______ • ___ D_l,. §.C.~ _I_P_ 1 _!_(! ~- ___ •••••• _; _ )_. !. _,{_ _ ...... _Q}t. 

1 01 225-50602 BRACKET ;1;,• 3T 771} 1 
2 01 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 7Jvt5i:i· 11/64-40 L=7. 8 2 
3 02 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5Xl0X0.8 t7f·~·* 4.5Xl0X0.8 2 
4 02 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 r,l(;,j' ~- i D=5. 3 2 
5 01 SS-7120910-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 ,.tt5tr 3/16-28 L=9 2 
6 OJ WP-0531001-SC WASHER t'it·~·i ~~-~,i M5 2 

NOTE (tl:~c) 01 .... FOR LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N-7, LZ-2280N-7,LZ-228!N-7, 
LZ-2286N-7,LZ-2288N·7 LZ-2280N-7,LZ-2281N·7/fi 

02 .... PARTS PACKED TOGETHER WITH cpr,· Mieliffl"" -1 
THE CP PANEL 

- 32-



18.BELT COVER COMPONENTS 
rt]!,,]-- jJ1<-mi~ 

1 

10 6 7 

~/11~ 
,,,, /~ y 10 

~i I 

\\U. \ i\1 
I I' 
~ 

f 

l_lEr\ NO __ }'1lTE ____ PJurr_ llO, __________ D_ ~ ~ _R_ ~ LT_! _o _ f>\ ___________ ~ _ } __ ~ _ 

I 263-19400 BELT COVER A ,_. f>Un· -A 
2 263-19558 BELT COVER ll (COMPL.) ,_. JIU/\· -ll(;ro/J. ff) 
3 263-19509 BELT COVER ll ,_. /1,}:I/J\' -ll 
4 263-19608 BELT COVER C ,_. 11,u)\· -c 
5 263-19806 VJBRO l SOLA Tl NG RUBBER 11( >:,7;1:r A 
6 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 t7t·i•i 4.5XIOX0.8 
7 SS-41109 I 5-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 7A' ;/;Y- Jl/64-40 L=9 
8 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4.5Xl0X0.8 t7t·~·i 4.5X!OX0.8 
9 SK-3412001-SE WOOD SCREW D=4. l 1=20 ~,1',1:rt·, 

10 SS-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 t'-· *)'' 15/64-28 l.=12 
11 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ,_. Jl,f~r.· • o/fi-
12 225-35603 WASHER i,•31,r~· j,1,t-
13 01 225-35454 SYNCHRON l ZER SUPPORT ASM. o/'l?O;r,W ;rfl'. :7~ 

NOTE (r.E/2) 01 .... SPECIAL ORDER PARTS ~~Ui'l:Xllililli 

l 
l 

( !) 
(l) 
(l) 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
I 



!ll':!\JiO ___ NQTL .• _P,IR_T_Ng._. _. _ ••••• _D)\ §.C.~ _I_P_ ! J.</.~ _________ • -~. _Y __ t. _f_. _______ Q!Y... 

l 235-02651 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. Jr -;~,H?s) l 
2 225-34010 0 IL RE SERVO IR 77"'H,9 (l) 
3 100-38107 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 77" ,;~· ;i •• '"' (l) 
4 110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION J.>)7" fyIY A ( 4) 
5 110-24015 CONNECTING ROT. VERTICAL tl' 7'1-t{1Y'i'f" (1) 
6 110-24510 BRACKET t,· nM,· ?, 9'7>Jr· ( 1) 
7 110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROO tt· 7'13:J:;I"? (!) 
8 110-24106 SPRING tr 1'!· Mr~•· i (!) 
9 Bl!IS-850-000 RUBBER PLUG ~J{!l :i· J. (!) 

10 R0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 09~?· ( l) 
11 Sl[-0081001-SD SCREW ;-;,i;;· U8 L"lO (I) 
12 NM-6060001-SE NUT M6 U1b?t7J. K6 1;;1 (2) 
13 SM-8063012-TR SCREW M6 L=30 ,n,· (2) 
14 SM-9061853-SR SCREW M6 1•17 .5 o,;,,;1.· i~ (l) 
15 Sl{-9062053-SR SCREW M6 I.=20 D>h?;I." ~f (2) 
16 RE-1000000-KO E-RING JO Ej,- ~f;l1 10 (!) 
17 225-34101 OIL RESERVOIR BASE 77" ,w ,9 t· 1 
18 B342l-555-000 K.~EE PRESS LIFTER ROD tt· 7'1" t,*. · l 
19 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET ,.,t11 I 
20 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. u- 771~(?,) I 
21 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE tt"77{~ lJ 
22 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER u· 7'i1~n•· - (!) 
23 229-34608 K.~EE PA]) UPRIGHT SHAFT t}'~ 77!J.7'Y* 'I (I) 
24 229-34400 K.~EE PAD PLATE RUBBER tr 1N~J· ii ( l) 
25 229-34301 K.~EE PAD PLATE SUPPORT t\l" 7;'{~HI (!) 
26 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 1=12 OY'/J?t' H M6 L= 12 {l) 

- 34-



1 

35 

13 
/ 

25 

~ 26 

tr"! 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

____________ ! 

49 

cP 
38 



I 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE ~H!I I 
2 225-85400 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM A ~Y7Y1JA A I 
3 225-85855 WORM WHEEL COllPL. (l;t-A;!;-{-i!,!r'i'::r· 9 I 
4 225-85806 WORM WHEEL HUB (1'1;-A:l;{-/1,1'7' (!) 
5 100-43412 WORM WHEEL ij;t-J,;j;-()1 (I) 
6 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=J0.5 ,»t7io/• 11/64-40 L=I0.5 (3) 
7 225-85707 SHAFT A97Yn,~· 7~f11·~ I 
8 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=4 ,t*,. 11/64-40 L=4 1 
9 OJ 225-27006 WORM A 9:t-M l 

10 OJ 225-27105 WORM B 9,t-.1.B l 
11 01 225-27204 WORM C (l,t-.1.C l 
12 01 225-27303 WORM D 9,t-AD 1 
13 100-44014 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD ~97Yll::W I 
14 100-44105 ROD GUIDE ~979u,r· 7YN J 
15 01 B2502-280-BOA FEED CAM ROLLER ~Jt791JA Jll (;•{) A I 
16 OJ B2502-280-BOB FEED CA!! ROLLER ~Jt?91JA 30 (~•1) B 1 
17 01 B2502-280-BOC FEED CA!! ROLLER ~Jt79/JA JO (~·1) C l 
18 01 B2502-280-BOD FEED CA!! ROLLER iJtJY/J.l,30 'J.' 1 I 
19 01 1!2502-280-IIOE FEED CAM ROLLER i!tl'9:IJA::rn~· 1 I 
20 SS-86606!0-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 J-~j'.o/' 1/4-40 L=6 4 
21 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 1-~i,· 1/4-40 1=s l 
22 SS-8660970-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.5 r~i,· 1/4-40 L=S.5 l 
23 225-86275 SWING WIDE GRADUATION ASM. 79M·~H?'l. l 
24 225-86226 SW! NG W!DE GRADUATION 79M. 0<'1:9 (I) 
25 263-06951 SCALE MOUNTING BASE COMPL. 79AA' ;.'1:9}9171~(713'9) (I) 
26 SS-6080320-SP SCREW l/8-44 L= 2.5 t7i,• l/8-44 1=2.5 (2) 

27 03 225-80864 PRESSER ASM. tt:i:(?'l.) I 
28 03 100-55069 PRESSER A ASM . tt:i: A l''l. (!) 
29 100-55002 PRESSER LOWER A ttio/J! A (!) 
30 100-21004 PRESSER UPPER ;tt:i: '7:t (!) 
31 100-56109 PRESSER PIN A :irtit· YA (I) 
32 Bl525-582-000 SPRING ;ffIJ\. ;j: (!) 
33 SS-6090810·SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t7tJ· 9/64-40 1=7.5 ( 1) 
34 225-80302 SAFETY COVER .1t• ;l;:;r' /JA• - ( 1) 
35 03 225-81508 FEED DOG t'l9 1 
36 02 l!6094-350-AAL RESISTANCE PACK AL AS!I. NJ'JJ\" 17AL'l!i. 1 
37 03 M6094-350·AAF RES I STANCE PACK AF ASII. ;;f::r'J/\" 1'1 AF?i:t I 
38 225-36502 Tll!ING GAUGE E M!i.YlJ· 1r -r E l 
39 04 MAB-109000B0 TAPING FOOT 1-r 1'r:irlfx C?!i.) I 
40 MAB-109000AO TAP ING PRESSER ASM. ;c-r ,:rtlf:i: Cil!i.l (1) 
41 225-45404 SAFETY COVER .1t• ;l.3' 1JA' - (!) 
42 03 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. tt:i:('J!i.) I 
43 225·45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) 1IJ:t(i':r) (I) 
44 225-84908 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) ;tt:i:(Y;) (I) 
45 225-45404 SAFETY COVER ~t• j;J' )IA' (I) 
46 100-21103 PRESSER PIN tt:i:t· y (l) 
47 Bl525-582-000 SPRING ;l't:tA• * (I) 
48 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t7to/• 9/64-40 L=7.5 (I) 
49 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 ,~t;;i,· 11/64-40 L~l4 3 

NOTE (tUil) OJ .... SELECTIVE PARTS mtR-~al:t 
02 .... FOR LZ-2286N·7 LZ-2286N-7ffl 
03 .... VARIOUS NOS.FOR DESTINATIONS {± !iaJ f,(!H: J; 1J JI t.;: 7-> 
04 .... FOR LZ-2286NT LZ-2286NT)ll 

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME AB THOSE OF LZ-2280N • 
..t ~iJ)!.(jj.O)ll!l61, Ii, LZ-2280N /:: ,Jl;Ji!l ccT 0 

- 36-



21.EXCLUSIVE PARTSFORLZ-2285N (1) 
LZ-2285N W-Jlillll&li ( 1 ) 

1 2 

14~18 
I 

6 1 
55 

19 

,.,,~ 
r--2a __________ _ 
I 

I 44 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

L---­ ----

26 

---- ---------
(ir-54 
I i---------- --~-7 

I I 
I .---- I 
I ~,,;:-:>-..,:; I I 1-53 
I I 
I I 
I I 
L I ________________ _J 

23 

------

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

----

L _____ _ 

~54 

__ J_7 
I 
I 
I 

1-52 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_ _____ _j 



I 225-92505 Aru1 SIDE COVER 7-J. Y?~~t,· - l 
2 100-61554 THROAT PLATE ASM. ,9,~ ?~ l 
3 TA-1871602-RO Rl/llBER PLUG ,~tY D=IS. 7 L"l6 l 
4 llC-1923F08-00 NEEDLE 438SUK 80 ,9 438SUK 80 l 
5 225-85509 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAN ,nJbJ. l 
6 225-85855 WORK WHEEL COMPL. 9t-A:H-~t,J·~ l 
7 225-85707 SHAFT <979u,,• 7Yf{t'? I 
8 01 225-27006 WORM ~t-A 1 
9 01 225-27105 WORM ~t-A I 

10 01 225-27204 WORM ~t-A I 
ll 01 225-27303 WORll ~;-A I 
12 100-44014 NEEDLE VIBRAT!NGROD AJ7jU,}" I 
13 100-44105 ROD GUIDE A/79U7e' 7'd{ I 
14 01 B2502-280-BOA FEED CAM ROLLER ,Jt?)~A JU ( ~-;) A I 
15 01 B2502-280-BOB FEED CAM ROLLER >lt?Y»A JU(~'{) R I 
16 Ol B2502-280-BOC FEED CAM ROLLER ~Jt?YiA JU <," {) C l 
17 01 B2502-280-BOD FEED CAI! ROLLER ,Jt?V/J.IJO ~· { l 
18 01 B2502-280-BOE FEED CAI! ROLLER >li?Y/JAJ0~•1 l 
19 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 1"6 ~~W l/4-40 L=6 4 
20 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L"8 f~*o/" 1/4-40 L=8 l 
21 SS-8660970-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L" 8.5 ,~w 174-40 1°s.5 l 
22 225-92653 BASE ASM. Aj{f ,y39,•{(?s) l 
23 100-54112 ARll SETT! NG BASE 79~~-f3-t1?T· ~71~·1 (l) 
24 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1- 8.5 ,it,i,· 11/64-401;8.5 (2) 
25 225-92604 MOUNTING PLATE Aj{f sYJ9,·{ f917{1 (l) 
26 263-01507 ARM 7lM' f3-,:79;• (I) 
21 263-07306 SHAFT 7J>A'fa7t,vr·J·~(A) (I) 
28 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1;6 t,i,· 9/64·40 1=6 ( 3) 
29 WP-1020616-SO WASHER t:;t· •. * ( 2) 
30 WZ-l052010-KP WAVED WASHER ts»·~t·i•i10.5Xl4,5X0.3 (I) 
31 RC-O!OOOOH(P SNAP RING MIO c:;·,,tv 9.3 ( l) 
32 01 100-16210 SHAFT 79W fa-t,~f· ;- ? B (A) (I) 
33 01 100-16319 SHAFT 790,·fa-t7gf•;•7 B (B) (I) 
34 01 100-16418 SHAFT 7Jos·ta-t7~f·,·7 B (C) (I) 
35 01 100-16517 SHAFT 7)W f3-t7~'r· 7" 7 B (D) (I) 
36 NS-61503!0-SP NUT 15/64-28 U7»7t7r 15/64-28 ( I) 
37 100-17168 STOPPER ASll. '9M" f3-t7~r• J7{Y 9'~ (I) 
38 RE-0200000-KO E-RING Et· 1rn 2 (I) 
39 100-18000 NUT ,,-;t,o (I) 
40 !00-18109 NUT STOPPER Jr-n,w;, (I) 
41 !00-15360 LEVER ASM. fte'-W-J'7 7s ( l) 
42 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 Eir ~fJ<9 4 ( l) 
43 100-17606 OIL SlllE1D t,i;-i (I) 
44 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1" 5.0 t,i,· 9/64-40 1;5 (l) 
45 Z25-9006I SCALE ASM. 79w ,,~,o~) 1 
46 225-86200 SCALE ~Y79Jlf.9 (I) 
41 225-92802 SCALE MOUNTING BASE 79'"' J~9 H,~{~ ( I) 

48 SS-6080320-SP SCREW l/8-44 L= 2.5 t'7lo/" 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2) 
49 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L" 9.5 t1to/" ll/64·40 L"9,5 (1) 
50 SS-6110510-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L"S t,W 11/64-40 L"5 I 
51 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t,t·»·i 4.8XS,4X0.8 I 
52 02 MAM-097000AO FAGOTrING FELLER 77,·y,,{;JY,a·- ?s 1 
53 MAJl-09700BAO FAGOTING FOLDER ASM. 773·,, ry9,~,11·-Js I 
54 SS-5ll07l0-SP SCREW ll/64-401=7 ,1,W IJ/64-40 L"1 2 
55 SS-7111410-SP SCREW Il/64-40 L"l4 ,lt11o/· ll/64-40 L=l4 3 
56 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L"4 r:<t,· 11/64-40 L;4 I 

NOTE (/£iii:.) Ol .... SELECTIVE PARTS Jl!lRffil.Fu 
02,., .SPECIAL ORDER PARTS fl'Z!i'EJl:illl81i 

ALL PARTS OTHER Tl!AN ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N. 
1::lilW.5'1-0)ffi\.!!,I±, LZ-2280N I:: ;!HT! 't'T. 

- 38-



FORLZ-2285N (2) IVE PARTS 
22. EXCLUS ~Jfilnlilb ( 2) 

LZ-2285N " 1 

____ l ________ 7 i ,--
1 11 1 2 

I ◄13 \;J 
I J®'. 
I 0,~ 
I 9~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L ------

c? 
72 

26 

49---@ 

48--@ 

I I 
I I 
I I 

4~!! 
I I 
I I 

2 I I 
I I 

_I L _____ _ 

56 



I O! PRESSER FOOT ASM. ttr(?s) l 
2 FINGER GUARD >t' b" -V (1) 
3 PRESSER FOOT, W'T ttx ,, t~· 9 {l) 
4 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT ttl ,~ iW (l) 
5 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ttx~,· m 

X , 
7 100-63402 PRESSER FOOT, UPPER :tt,:g;· (1) 
8 100-63501 PIN ,ttx'7· Y? (I) 
9 100-63600 SPRING ,ttxg;· •· i (2) 

10 SS-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3. 5 ,n,· 1/8-44 L=3. 5 ( I) 
II SS- illlllO-IP SCREW 11/64-40 L=IO.a db.l:f' 11764-40 L=lO. 5 (2) 
12 SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 u,int;·ir l/8-40 L=6.3 (!) 
13 WP-0220300-SC WASH.ER t'W#"* (2) 
14 02 225-91663 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ttI(?s) I 
15 225·9ll01 FINGER GUARD ,,. i· -,· (l) 
Hi SS-6580752-lP SCREW 1/8-40 L-1 afti?7tt•~, 1/8-40 L=6.3 (I) 
17 100-62701 PRESSER FOOT, LEFT ffl '' t~· j (I) 
IS 100-62800 PRESSER FOOT, RIGHT ;ttx:,~ ,w (l) 
19 100-63204 PRESSER FOOT ARM :ttr~Y (2) 
20 100-63303 PIN ttit~ ~ (2) 
21 100#63402 PR£SSER FOOT. OPPER ;ttz5)'r (I) 
22 !00-63501 PIN t,I');'''Y? (I) 
23 100-63600 SPRING ,tI')y' 0• * (2) 
24 SS-8080410-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 ,:1i,· 11s-11 L=s.s (1) 
25 SS-8!11010-TP Sl"REW 11/64·40 L=9.5 r:1*,. 11/64-40 L=9. 5 (2) 

o- ,·-
27 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X!O) ,,.,. f :,,· t(o/3·) 
28 225-90400 FEED CA!l i?Y/JA 
29 225-90509 SHAFT i?Y:aA W -,· ? 
30 100-63808 WORII i?jjJ,?,' - ?i·A 
31 lo0-64004 FEED DUG nw 
32 100-64103 FEED ROCKER SHAFT :M~{i?W? 
33 100-64202 FEED ROCK.ER SHAFT CRANK ;({,{j?J,),· 
34 100-6430! BALL JOINT A ;• -A,• 3{',;j. A 
35 100-64400 BALL JOINT B ,. ·W 3{';1- B 
36 IUU-64608 FEED REGUUIOR ili9fa-t,~r 
37 !00-64905 FEED CA!l SHAFT t.99/W"? 
38 100-65001 FEED CA!l ROLLER SHAFT :tm,, P-,·Y? 
39 03 B2502-2BO·OOA FEED CA!l ROLLER l<Ji:7lilJ. JU A 
40 03 B2502-280-00B FEED CAIi ROLLER ~Jt?YfrA JU R 
41 03 B2502-Z80-UOC FEED CAM ROLLER J<Jtlilil JU 
42 03 B2502-280-00D CLOTH FEED CAl! ROLLER ,Vi:79/1.!lU I 
43 CS-1031210·SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=!0.32 W•l :,;it-?~ D=!0.32 W=l2 ~~ 1 
44 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64·28 n'1l?t71-15/64-28 1 
45 SD-0601051 ·SP HIGE SCREW D=6 H=l3 ~·~tJ· D=6 H=!0.5 I 
46 WP-0612uo6-SP WASHr..R 6. IX! IXZ t-?t' »• :lf. 6. IXI IX2 I 
47 WP-0612066-SP WASHER 6. IX! IX2 t,r Jr t 6. u11x2 I 
48 ~S-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 a,t?t1l- 15/64-28 l 
49 WP-0621016-SH WASHER t:W 1t· i I 
50 NM-6060001-Sl: NOT M6 U1it?t71- M6 1,, I 
51 SS-7lll4Io~SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 Ub*:71 11764-40 L::cl4 3 
52 CS-1031210-Sll THRUST COLLAR ISM. D=I0.32 W•I z,it-~~ D=l0.32 W"l2 ,~ l 
53 SS-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L•!0.5 n,M,· n 1/4-40 1,=10.s 3 
54 SS-9661120-CP SCREW 1/4·40 L•I0.5 U7J);7l:'Jl-l/4·40 L=I0.5 3 
55 SS-8660610-TP SCREW l/4·40 L=6 l-ttr l/4-40 1=6 4 
56 &S-8660610~ l P SCREW 174-40 t .. 6 FhY 1;4-40 L=6 2 
57 SS·S6606l0·TP SCREW 1/4·40 L=6 ,~i,· 1/4·401•6 2 
58 100-43461 WORll. WHEEL ASM. ')f·J.M~ ,< l 
59 225-90855 OIL SUPPLY PIPE ASM. ')vr? ~1')1•· 1-r t?sl I 
60 225-90806 OIL SUPPLY PIPE ')?r? ~~'),,. 1r (l) 
61 100-35509 ROBBER JOISi 4.1~.1~•11• J'lt,Ji (I) 
62 B3527-552·000 RUBBER JOBT ~1-,n•,7• ;· ,,~·, (2) 
63 100-65209 CAIi OIL PIPE i,J;~i-,,· {7' 1 
64 B3554-48!·000 HOLDER M' kV ~1-1 n• {7' ,tI I 
65 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64·401°9 j#<..• i,· 11/64·40 L=9 I 
66 tfr-0501016-SD \tlSHER 5XIO, 5Xl tit j*4 5Xl0.5Xl I 
67 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l2 t,i,• 3/16·28 L=l2 l 
68 Cll-5006000-00 OIL WICK .l.o/;/ 0.1 
69 Cll-3030000-00 OIL WICK .1,:1 0.1 
70 225·93107 BELT COVER M7liA A l 
il SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L-6 f;,,.' *'' 3716-28 L=6 2 
72 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E ~1~)?" '1 -o/' E l 

NOTE (i'!iJi:) 01 ..•• NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING TO !ttolli!!I: J:? c l,!)lltt-f 
DESTl!!ATJONS 

02 .... SPECIAL ORDER PARTS !lliBUr£;;:ll!l,ll, 
03 ..•• SELECT!VE PARTS iitRi;dfr 

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE AR!: SA!IE AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N • 
.t!cJ?.<?'i-0llil,ll,li. LZ-2280N !: Jtlil!'l:T. 

- 40-



23.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2281N(-7) 
LZ-2281N(-7) :\lJ)tlml,% 

FOR LZ-2281N8 
LZ-2281NBlll 

1 0 
I ____ L 

1 3 

I 
I 
111 
I 
I 
I 

r----7 
i 27 I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
L __ I 

22 

r---, 
I ' ' I 0 7 
I 01 
I I 

14 

ti} 
I 

23 

34 
26 I I ~131: I I 

r---, I I I I I ' I ' I I ' I ' I I ' I ' i I 
I '---.J I /I I I 
I l_ 
I ' I ' ' I ' ' I ' ' I ' ' I 7 
l 6 I 

' I ' ' I ' ' 7 I ' ' I ' 1',, I 
8 

I 
5 ', I 9 

' I ' ' I ' ' I ' ' -

FOR LZ-2281NA 
LZ-2281 NAlll 

1 8 

er " 
30 

~ 
21 

,,,, 
Ff"...-.-., I 
. ~ I 
: I ff) ; 
!I v l ,, , 
I' r 
i C:" 

l! 1 ""' :, J~t 
;,j./ ', 

,--
I 
! 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 4 
I 
I 2 

1 9 

29 

25~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1---1 
I 
I 
I 

i I I 
I 3 
I 

L_ -------



I 225-40769 SCALE PLATE ASII. 79/1/1' :l't9(//"s.) l 
2 225-40710 SCALE PLATE 79/l/l';;lH (!) 
3 263-06951 SCALE !IOUNTING BASE COMPL. 79"~·:1t91'91r1Jtcr,3•7) (!) 
4 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 t9io/· 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2) 
5 225-42559 NEEDLE DRIVING CAIi. /\979 11A WO I 
6 225-42500 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAIi 1'97Y tJ,, (1) 
7 225-10101 NEEDLE VIBRATING ROD /\979D1e· (1) 
8 225-10200 CAM GOVER 1'97HA 7'J. (I) 
9 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ,lf7t;· 11/64-40 L=8.5 (2) 

10 01 225-80369 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ;l'jr:t(?s.) I 
II 100-45060 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A :H:c A ?s (I) 
12 225-80302 SAFETY COVER 1t· tJ· !W- (I) 
13 01 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE /\9,;t I 
14 01 225-40009 FEED DOG ;t79 1 
15 02 225-48671 PRESSER ASM. :H:i:CJsl I 
16 225-46816 PRESSER , UPPER t,:cc,:,:ci (1) 
17 100-21202 Fl NGER COVER :it· tJ· jJ)\" - (1) 
18 02 225-48010 ~EEDLE PLATE r.Y.{'J. I 
19 02 225-48119 FEED DOG t'.79 I 
20 03 M6093-350-AAL RES!STAXCE PACK AL AS!!. 'f13'J1'· 17 AL1'< I 
21 225-4ll06 FEED DRIVING ADJUSTER *?9 fs!it,t l 
22 225-40207 SCALE PLATE t!l9 v/\· - ;1.'f:HJI I 
23 110-71909 FEED DIAL t!l9~· {\'); I 
24 225-40454 BALANCE WEIGHT COMPL fa'Jt1'J.f 197{;:({ l 
25 225-41007 CONNECTING ROD U "-{tl/9 ~ >1711'.I l 
26 ll!608-555-0AO FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AS!I. i{'-{t!IYf17· ;r~ 1 
27 111608-555-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AR!! ·M'-1t!l91J'i" (I) 
28 SS-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l5.5 t7*;· 3/16-28 L=l5.5 (1) 
29 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 D1117t1" 9/32-28 l 
30 225-36502 TIMING GAUGE E Ml'.~?· 17'-r E l 
31 03 116093-350-AAS RESISTANCE PACK AS ASM. HJ~/\· ,?AS'/s I 
32 225-40108 PRESSING PLATE ;t?9f3?t1117'J.(ll)io/11 I 
33 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7f'h'i 4.8X8.4X0.8 i 
34 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 14 ,it7i;· 11/64-40 J,;14 l 

NOTE (liar.) 01 .... FOR LZ-2281NB LZ·2281NB)'fl 
02 .... FOR LZ-2281NA LZ-2281NAffl 
03 .... FOR LZ-2281N-7 LZ-228JN-7ffl 

NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING {±1/iJJt!!/;: J:: I) {§!ffliti' 
TO DESTINATIONS 

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE ARE SAME THOSE OF LZ-2280N . 
.J: lc.J;,l.5'1-®llll al, tt, LZ-2280N I:: :JUll l:T o 

- 42-



38 

() 

() 

39 

(J 

a 

-------..., 1 

,, l ', 
' ', 

', 
31 
b 33 

1~~24 15 

l °'fJ 
2 1 , "-. -

" I "•~1,g ---------
1420 ~ 

'1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ 

0 

a 

/ 
/ 

<, 
'0 

"-. I 
, "-. I 

/ 

/ 49 

a 

a 

0 

- "-. I 

I : 
, I 

I : 

a 

I 
I 
I 

0 0 



I 225-72853 POSITION CHANGE BASE ASM. >H'f•'JJ'J~' 1(?~) l 
2 263-19103 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE BASE >Hf•'JJ'J~·; (l) 
3 225·72903 FITTING PLATE >91f •'J>'J9'1 ,91J19 ( 1) 
4 225-73307 CllANGING STOPPER ,H'J•'JJ'J,h•· ( 1) 
5 263-12306 ADJUSTING AID! 7JM' fa'Jt1'J'i' (I) 
6 225-73505 PACKING tFt1 ~y~ryJrf ;,•~',¥Y (I) 
7 263-07306 SHAFT 1),e'fa9t7'1'i'i'?(A) (I) 
8 100· 15360 LEVER ASM, ;}J}' -;IN -5" 'I 'I~ (I) 
9 01 100-16210 SP.AF!' 79W f3·t7'J'r' 7·? B (A) (I) 

JO 01 100·!6319 SIWT 79M" f3·t7'J'r' Y? B (B) (l) 
11 Ul lOO~lMIS SHAH 79/\!t" fl-t1?'1"' !'"? B (C) (1) 
12 01 100·16517 SIW1' 79M" f3-t,:)';'· t·? B (D) (I) 
13 100-17168 STOPPER ASM. 79fi~'f&-t.,,7· Jf1} ,~ (I) 
14 100-17408 SPRING 1f~t"'1 · ;w * (!) 
15 100-17606 OIL SHIELD Hlo/·l (I) 

J7-
17 100-13109 NUT STOPPER J7·:}-j'7H' ;I. (I) 
18 81430-761·000 ROLLER -ftY I\Yj;;ln-7 0) 
19 B2608-76!-000 HAND STOP CRANK SIIAIT BALL ,i~•-7-, AY~•i ~-~i- (1) 
20 B2608·761 ·000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL Ji~·-7-, AY~· I J~\1~ {1) 
21 MA1'-02lo60UO SPIHNG }* -){ffl.t,'\• i (l) 
22 NS·6!503!0·SP NUT 15/64-28 01Mt,e 15/64-28 (l) 
23 NS-6l503lO·SP NUT 15/64-28 01/J9t1f 15/64-28 (I) 
24 RC-010000! ·KP SNAP RING M lO c11-~f;9 9.3 (l) 
25 RE-0200000-KO E·RING EiJ· ~f;l.9 2 (1) 
26 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 Rj]' §~:.{9 4 (I) 
27 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 ~- '.4Y D=8 H=4 (I) 
28 SM-6051602-TP SCREW MSX0.8 1=16 □1/!97tt· 1f M5X0.8 L=l6 (1) 
29 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 t'>tr 9/64-40 L=5 (!) 
30 SS·6090620·SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t.7;}:Y~ 9/64-40 1?6 (3) 
31 WP-1020616-SD WASHER bt·-JJ':f. (2) 
32 WZ-0850302-KO WAVED WASHER 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 tslJ·,t·trt 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 (3) 
33 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER ta.ii· ,r ;· 1'10. 5Xl4. 5XO. 3 (1) 
34 225-73182 SCALE MOUNTING ASM. 79M" ;/.'l:)(?s) l 
35 225-73174 SCALE FrTT!NG PLATE 7lW ~,9f91tf' (1) 
36 iib-13018 SCllE 79M':lH (I) 
37 SS-6080320-SP SCREW l/8·44 v, 2.5 t7:j;o/' 1/8-44 1=2.5 (2) 
38 225·68356 SIDE COVER ASM. 7-AY?~'Jtn· • (t1J"?) l 
39 225·73257 CIIANGlNG LEVER ASM. fl9{f,._~J1VA·-(t1J'?) I 
40 225-73208 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE LEVER fllJ1f ,._YJ%/I." - (1) 
41 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-.40 L:: 3. 5 1it7~,· 9/64-40 t~3,5 (2J 
42 WP-0371016·SD WASHER 3. 7X8XI t',t" /J' i 3. 7X8XI (2) 
43 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER .~-. ,~,,,. - (2) 
44 225-12602 KNOB f\~{f ,._YJ1Vfl"-,y~ (1) 
45 225·68!09 CAM COVER tA /W- I 
46 22::.-6820& CAM COVER PACKING blli1>' t.• ,,~:,; l 
47 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=lO ;,· ;,.y 3/l6·Z8 L<IO 4 
48 225·67903 WINDOW PLATE Wf~ l 
49 225-68000 WINDOW PLATE PACKING 1}' {~ ,.. ,t::, l 
50 lll'-10210I6-SD WASHER t,t•a•i 10.2Xl8Xl l 
,1 WZ-I0:,201o-KP WAVED WISHER h.f ff :f ~10.5Xl4.5Xu.3 2 
52 WP· l020616·SD WASHER t';f'j/'; 1 
53 SS-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 1" 6.5 vit,i,· 3/16·32 w.s l 
54 225-12107 KNOB 79"~· fa9t, n, l 
55 02 SS-4I2I415-SP SCREW 3/16-28 1=14 t•· ir 3/16-28 L=l4 l 
06 02 WS-0510002-KF SPRING WASHER 5. lxY.2:.tI,3 r.j;\f' j" + 5. IXY.2XL3 
57 02 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5XI0.5Xl t'W »· ts 5X!O. 5Xl 
58 03 M6094·350-A.AL RESISTA.~CE PACK AL ASM. ';,(090· 7?AL?s 
59 04 M6094·350-AAF RESISTANCE PACK AF MM. 'f{J90· 7? AF?s 

NOTE (it/I'.) 01 ••.• SELECTIVE PARTS l!URl!!l.il, 
02 .... FOR LZ-2288N-7 LZ-2288N-7}!! 
03 .••• FOR LZ-2288N·7 LZ-2288N • 7 Ill 

NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING if;itiJJl'll: J: .,_, c {Y;Jll-tti' 
TO DESTINATIONS 

04 •••• FOR LZ-2288N-7 LZ·2288N-7ffl 
NO NECESSARY PART ACCORDING {tftiJJl!!IC J: .,_, "C $!/!lt!-1' 
TO DESTINATIONS 

lu,L PARTS OTHER TIL\.'i ABOVE J1RE SAME TI!OSE OF LZ·2280N • 
.l:ilcW.jj.O)Jlll,!J,li, LZ·2280N I': ~,ms:T. 

- 44-



25. EXCLUSIVE p ARTS FOR LZ-2288N (2) 

LZ-2288N :\l}:Jflfil!~ ( 2 ) 

r-----7 

13~ 4 

I 2- .,..- I 
I I 
I I L _____ _j 

73 

64 

~ 

1 0 
I 

~ 
9 

1 3 

6 
1 2 

(b 
1 1 

() 

72 

rt §-33 

~~32 

~69 

37~40 



l 
2 
3 
4 
5 • 7 
8 • 10 

12 
ll 
14 
15 

2-25~S2.407 
225-80864 
100·55051 
22Sw80302 
225~74156 
ii$~ 14101 
ti3527 ·552·00Q 
21$-74255 
22:5~36502 
"69140-372·000 

NEEDLE PLATE 
PRESSER ASll. 
PRESSER FOOT ASM'. 
SAFETY COVER 
ARI& SHAF1' OIL PIPE AS¥. 
Aloi SRIFI Olt PiP'E 
Rt'BB.ER JOINT 
HEAD Sl'PPORT ROD ASK. 
TIMING GAUGE t 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SHALL 

9'7' 14.i;§i,.. 1T 
41· u,,· 1'7 :i· ;.,-t" :; 
,;-r nx;·;, (7') 
!J.{~:r;r 7• _,. E. 
111::1'1' - y.· j ( o/3-) , 
j-)'t:: 
),,;,\'tY 
i-ttY D,:,.15.5 Lc::9 
l-~t)' J);,17 .5 Le=S 
' , 

l 
l 

(l) 
(l) 

l 
0) 
(2) 

l 
l 
l 

3 
2 
2 
l 

17 01 225-63351 NEEDLE DRIVlNG CAM: A ASIC M7Y:hM(-:i:!.) 1 
18 02 225-68950 NEEDLE DRIVING CAil R !SM. J\;17.9:fJ,\J!(?~) l 
19 03 22iH39057 N£r."7lLE VIBRATING CA.ii .!SIL C ;.j7'9:t,J.C(:'.'~) 1 
20 04 225-691$6 NEEDLE DRIVING CA.ii. ll ASit J1;!7Y:1J.AD(1'~} 1 
21 05 225-692\'fo !iEEULE DRIVING CAk E lSit. l'l!/'lJ:blt\1;:.; 1 
22 07 225-69354 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASM. F r.,7Jl7JAF(-7t) l 
2:S 08 225-69453 NEEDLE VIBRATING c.,ui: ASM:. G M7';1J!G(9'~) l 
24 09 225~69552 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM ASlL H 119'7Yj)j.li(?~) 1 
25 10 225-69651 NEEDLE VIBRATING CAM A.SM. J 1'19711:(!J.J(?~) l 
2ti .l 225-69750 NEEDLE VIBRAIING 00!. ASH. I r,9791ilK(hl I 
27 12 225~69859 NEEDLE VIBRATING C.i!J!: ASM. 1. fl9791JAL(?~) l 
28 06 225-71103 CAM. ROLLER, A :l)J.::m A (1) 
29 06 225-71202 CAM ROLLER, B 'NJ.JO B ( 1) 
30 OG 2.25-71301 CAM ROLLER, C U::irt C (l) 

..;,;-;1---~0G'--;2;;;,;;,_.;,'"14;;0"'0-------ic;;Allc;;,;R;;;OLnL,;E;;R.c.;;.D-------------- ... ,A,';w7)'------------~ 
32 CS-1401113-iH THRUST COLLA.R D=l4 \'io:::10.5 :it7A~1J x,,,14 W=l0.5 1 
33 SS-6660710-'l'P SCR.."'lli 1/4-40 L=7 1.::it!I" 1/4-40 L=7 2 

• 37 
38 
'9 
40 

42 
43 
44 
45 

47 
46 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

57 
58 
59 
60 

62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
6S 
6> 
10 
Ii 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
71 
18 
79 
so 

06 
06 
06 
06 

06 
06 
06 
06 

06 
06 
06 

13 

225-70006 CAM SHAFT 'ttkY? l 
225-70105 BUSHING, A 1:J.'$'~ ;i:U A l 

•· . 
225~ 70303 j;;,;- ,Y ot· 1' A 
Zi:5-70402 111.'J'? i" 1' B 
225-70501 n.1.,·,y~·t C 
225·70600 'hJ.'Y11 ~-;, ll , . , 
225· 10907 
225-71509 
225·11608 
225-71707 

225-11905 
225-72457 
225-11004 
2:25-72002 
22S·12W1 
225-72200 
225-12309 
SS-811042'2~'!? 
SS:·SS60610-1P . . 
215-7.3901 
100-53007 
10-0-53106 
100··53205 

CS·l401113-Ttt 
SS-8660610-TP 
Sll-6051402-TP 
si-6061402-TP 
SlHHl-5 06 l 2- l P 
ss-s.110,122.-'IP 
SS-3110422-TP 
SS-6660710-TP' 
SS-S66t012-TP 
SS~Y1Sli40-CP 
TA.-22.0ICOZ-RO 
225·81508 
225-84965 
225-45206 
2.t:5-!J4.\W6 
100-21103 
225-45404 
BlS2S-S62 ➔ ooo 
ss~6osoa10-sP 

CAM ARit 
D!UVING SllAFT 
DRIVING SHAFT METAL A 
JHJSHING-. B 

DRIVING ROD 
WORll WHEEL COMPL. 
Cil ROLLER SHAFT 
DRIVING PIN, A 
lliU\llhG PIS, B 
DRIVl.KG PIN, C 
DRIVING PIN, D 
SCREW tl/64w40 L=:4 
SCREW l/4-40 L=6 

FEED CllANGING LINK., A 
WORM.AS!l. A 
WORK B 
WORM 

THRUST COIJ...4.R O=U W"'l0.5 
SCREW l/4-40 L"'6 
SCREW )l'.SX0.8. L-=:14 
SCREW XSXO.S L::>14 
SCREW ilSXb 
SCREW ::/61~4.0 :,,,,4 
SCREW l' :/64~40 L=4 
SCREW l/4-40 L"'7 
SCREW 
SCREW 15/64-28 L"'il 
PLUG 
F££D llOG 
nu:ssrn FOOT ASM. 
t>RESSER FOOT (UPPER) 
PRESSER HlUt (l.UlfW:J 
PRESSER ?IN 
SAFETY COVER 
SPRING 
scru;w o;M-10 1.=: 1 .s 

Ol,,, ,FOR LZ·2288NA 
02,,,, FOR LZ<22S8NB 
03,.,, r'OR L2· 228SNC 
04 •••• FOR LZM228SND 
OS .••• FOR L2·2288NE 
06 ••• , SELECTIVE PARTS 
07 .... FOR LZ·2288NF 
08 .••• FOR LZ· 2288NG 
09, •• , FOR LZ-2288NH 
10 •••• FOR LZ~2288NJ 
11 •.•• FOR LZ·2288NK 
12 .... FOR LZ~22SSNL 
13 •••• VARIOUS NOS, F'OR DESilNATlONS 

- 46-

' ! '!tlr.f;7• 
A97Y ,Jf· ~,- IJ 
A9'lf!j'},' :J~• 7~~/;I,, 
A979 ~~• p,,• 'I fi!l:1 B 
, . r 
l'l!}7, ','~· 111,}' 
,;.,;,., W,:c I) 
;l;li:J'tt o/*'I 
r,97~ :?~' &t: l A 

,,,,.. wJ 
tJ~,1,,Yj}j' YY'I A 
;t-A A 
P')hAB 
'Jt·A C 

:t7::t1•"?3/ Onl4 W"'l0.5 
};{,t.o/' 1/4-40 L::::6 
"1/l!J7t•· ., 
ll1:li'7t•·., 

1171th' ,H ,5;64.-26 L""tl 
l-:ttj' 0,..22 L"'Hi ,m 
ttx(n) 
:tt:t:(')'J'.) 
ifxtB; 
:ttxt·;, 
.it" i:r t11· -
:tt:c:.· i 
l'.:1t:!'· 9/64~'10 l.=7 ,5 

•· 
LZ-2'28SNA.ffi 
t.Z-228SNBJ1l 
L2-228SNCffl 
LZ~Z288NDJff 
LZ·2Z88NEffi 
il!JR!ll!l, 
LZ-2288NFWJ 
LZ·2288NGJIJ 
LZ-2288NHffl 
LZ·228S~Jffl 
LZ·2288NKJ1J 
LZ~2288~'Lfll 
ft;'¾~i:J:: IJ Y1:t..(:-Qc 

1 
I 
2 
4 

i 
4 
1 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 



26.EXCLUSIVE PARTSF 
LZ-2282N(-

7
)W:"'""' ~RLZ-2282N(-7) (l) 

mol'oo ( j) 



l 235·09003 BED PLATE ,·,H~ l 
2 SS-51!0740-TP SCREW 11/64·40 L= 6.5 ~-;:,i;- ll/64·40 L=6.5 l 
3 235-08906 KNIFE OR!VING OEVICE COVER ;t,W 'JY'Jf/W - l 
4 Sll-6050802·TN BOLT u"1nt,· if 2 
5 02 235·05829 THROAT PLATE ,H~ I 
6 SS-20!10840-SP SCREW 11,fflj 2 
7 235·I340I TIIROAT PLATE COVER •HM1N- l 
8 SS-I0805I0-SP SCREW l/8-44 L=5 f-;tJ· 1/8·44 L=S l 
9 235-06108 THROAT PLA.TE KN !FE •H~;t;< l 

IO SS-4080320-TP SCREW l/8-44 L=3.4 t~· i,· 1/8-44 1=3.4 2 
II 235-06314 KNHE WE :nF ~ 1 I 
12 SS··4l !08J5·SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=8 .,.,.,. -i,· 11/64-40 L=S 2 
13 235·06009 CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE ;</H;<;< I 
14 SS·50906l0-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 f-;;<t}" 9/64-40 L=6 I 
15 235-06405 KN !FE BASE ARM ;<z~· {';;· I 
l6 ~S~6122030-.:.P SCREK 3/16-281=20 b.:r;,' 3/16-2& L:20 I 
l7 235-06603 KNIFE ORJVING Sm\FT BASE ;:,r;-w w1,1 2 
18 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1=8 n•1/J'/1H<· i, 4 
19 CS·08009ll-TH TffRUST COLLAR ;(:;l}-~~ I 
20 SS·8660340-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2,5 e:<W 1/4-40 L=2,5 l 
21 t:fo-06702 KNIFE PRESS SPRlNG j.'j;f'j,. 1- I 
22 WP-0820526-SD WASHER 8.2X14X0.5 tff »· t 8.2Xl4X0,5 l 
23 169-65105 MITAL ;,i I 
24 235-06801 K.~IFE DRIVING A.RM t:1?>'9~,· l 
25 105-65406 GEAR SHAFT wivr? l 
26 SM~6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 u,.1111tt· ,n 1 
27 SM-6051202-TP SCREW MSX0.8 1=12 U1b?7ft· ~, MSX0.8 L•l2 I 
28 235-06504 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT nw,rr I 
29 235·08252 KNIFE DRIVING DEVICE ASM, t:l?F ,Y~f(?s) l 
30 235-07056 CONNECTING LINK A !SM. !t:t~!t-Y?A:7".::. (l) 
31 rn~-ss,os GEAR SHlti M·h,·1 (1) 
32 235-07155 CONNECTING LINK B ASM, i,,r'9~?B?~ ( I) 
33 SM·6041002·TP SCREW M4 L=IO O;l!l?7t,• l~ M4XO, 7 L= I 0 (I) 
34 235-07262 IL~IFE OR!V!NG ROT ASM, ;;tic 901; ?s ( I) 
35 B4011·210-000 SPACER ~J\· J'AA.~ -f (2) 
36 !!!·02308 !ll CRO SW I rcn PLATE v./1a:4f,t H rn 
37 SM·8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 ;;w MSXO. 8 L=8 (2) 
38 B3538· 112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER iM>? a· {r ;1, (l) 
39 SM·40304ll-SB SCREW M3XO, 5 L=4 ts"JW M3 L=4 ( l) 
40 235·07551 KNIFE ADJUSTING LINK ASM. ~:1f3;)t,9YJ?s (l) 
41 l i3-87503 LEVER ARM PIN Vr.' ,. &,· t~ !-' (2) 
42 SM-8040502-TP SCREW MXO. 7 L=S ;;;;• M4X0.7 L=5 (2) 
43 235-07700 ADJUSTING CONNECTING PLATE ~:,fatt,v,~1~ ( I) 
44 SD-0640231 ·SP Hl~GE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 ,•;i;- D=6.35 H=2.3 (2) 
45 235·07809 LEVER BASE w-•·~·1 (I) 
46 ~D-06408al-SP SIEP-SCREW ,, ✓~, OJ 
47 235·07908 KNIFE ADJUSTING LEVER t;<fa?l:1,0· - (I) 
48 SS·4ll0815-SP SCREW 11/64·40 L=S t•· tr 11/64·40 L=8 (2) 
49 235-080-05 LEVER SCALE PLATE w-~,,1~ (l) 
50 SM·4040855-SP SCREW ,,·tr (2) 
ol 235-08104 ADJUS'J ING LINK SPRING fa9€J9Y&r,' :f. (I) 
52 101·20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ~·rJ;t?91,o"-o·t;? (I) 
53 235·08203 KNIFE ADJUSTING BASE ;<,fa~t,v 9· { (I) 
54 113-84302 PIN, B U•{ t?9 t' ~ B (I) 
55 110-08802 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM Sm\FT A f3?t,9Y?o/tYo/"? A (I) 
56 SM-6041002-IP SCREW M4 L=iU a1i11ti"AF il4-X0.7 L=lO (2) 
57 235-08302 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE ,-~HI{~ (I) 
58 SM-6051402-TP SCREW MSX0.8 L=l4 u11m,,· ii, (3) 
59 235-08450 AC MOTOR ASM. AC'l'-~(?s) (I) 
60 SM-605l402·TP SCREW MSX0,8 L=l4 u,inn.· i; (4) 
61 235-08500 SlOP SPRING RACK r{fJ\ 1 ':f-1JIJ \ l) 
62 SM-4040855-SP SCREW t"'-·:tr (2) 
63 SD-0500251 • SP HINGE SCRL"lV O= 5 H= 2.5 ~•~t,• D=5 H=2.5 (!) 
64 NS-60903lO·SP ~UT 9/64-40 U7b?f7j, 9/64-40 (!) 
65 235-08609 STOP SPRING Ntri- i (1) 
66 235-0&75/ YOIOR SWIICH ASM. ~·~~,(jlfl?~J (l) 
67 HA-0004400-0A SWITCH 'J.{>f (I) 
68 B2579-229-0AO THRUST BEARING ,~;1·~·1:,,:1,;)1?, I 
69 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=!4 u11Jnt:1;-t} I 
70 Ol 235·128!7 TIIROAT PLATE ,,,, l 
71 235-13302 CL01H WASIE COVER 'J.PJ'): lw - I 
12 SS-412I015·SP SCREW 3/16·28 L=!O js•~,• 3/16-28 L=IO I 
73 SS-91209I0-TP SCREW 3/16-28 1=9 u,;11;• le 3/16-28 L=9 1 
74 SL-4032591 ·SC SCREW M3X25 j,• 11r t];;,; V3XO. 5 L=25 1 

NOTE (itlli!) Ol .... FOR USE IN JAPAN 8:$:.)11 
02 .... FOR E.'IPORT 11,/;!l)II 

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN ABOVE A.RE SPJIE AS THOSE OF LZ·2280N 
J::Jagl.7'1-0)l){l,ll,i:l:, LZ-2280N t ~l817:i'. 

- 48-



27.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2282N(-7) (2) 
LZ-2282N(-7)$J!igjltli, ( 2) 

1 .,.,,,,-----7 ,---7 ,- 7 

)/ ®-.. I I ~ I I b I _,,-,, ~,/ 11 • I I 
O 

I 
( : ' 11 I 47 I 
I , · 2 I I I I I 
I ' ~ It 'llP I L_I_..J L ___ _j 
I ·\ :f(.._,,,,, - ' 
I · '--'--" a,-. I 3 ~ 
I ·, ·· '{ 0 ) 8 
I t:_:1 

2 
_,,_,,, 64 o 0 

L-------~~ ~ ! I 

~---<9~_gtf"'--, ? / ~ 1""' ~ 
~--y "('J{I'-. / ~ 

'? ~ C -· ..._,.,,• ~ 

~28 ~ 

44 

i 
i 

g--1 
I 
I 
I 

1 6 

,---
1 

1 9 1 4 

-------
48~59 

lr------'----
1 

7 
I 
I 
I 
I 



l 235-05654 POSITION CHANGE LEVER ASK. •91f•>>'Jv•· ·(?~) l 
2 235-05605 NEEDLE POSITION STOPPER :¥t;IA},J\• (2) 
3 07 235-09169 PRESSER ASII. tt<(?sl I 
4 02 235-09466 PRESSER ASl,t. tt<(?,J I 
5 235-05506 FEED BASE i?9~- ,(,{»:>9) I 
6 07 235-05910 FEED DOG *?9 I 
7 SS-7I20710-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7 vit,ir 3/16-28 L=7 2 
8 235-09706 HEAD SUPPORT RUBBER l-'JT ,tr,• J.t' 2 
9 235-I0050 STARTING SWITCH ASM. \l-' 'JM,f(?s) l 

10 235-10159 SWITCH .!.SM. u,r(?sl (1) 
II B3208-280-U00 BOBBIN WINDER A.DJIJSJ ING SCREW j't"}'ffiii (2) 
12 235-10308 SWITCH SPRING lf,fa• ;/ (I) 
13 !13538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUSE HOLDER il>9>'1 •· -IT Ht (!) 
14 D7117-555-BAO JOINT BAR A AS!. v,?1t· - A ?s (2) 
15 235-10497 SWITC'd BASE ,{,fj'{ (!) 
16 235-l0So6 SWI IOI PUJ'E :1-1,fPJ (I) 
17 MA0-ll602NOO M!CRO·SlllTCH COVER ·J.1,f»•· - (1) 
18 NM-608072I-SE NUT M8 n1ilJt,, MS (I) 
19 NM-606000I-SE NUT M6 on,>;,; M6 1,, (2) 
20 SL-403I691-SC SCREW M3 L=l6 t· i1' *'\ ;,· Jlo/' M3 1=16 (2) 
z1 SiA-4030411-SB SCREW U3Xo.5 L=:4 f1o.' Jt,j' it3 L 4 (l) 
22 NS-61!0360-SP NUT n1,N,1- (2) 
23 SM-9061003-SC SCREW M6Xl0 u,;7,1· ll- M6 L=lO (1) 
24 SM-9081423-SE SCREW MB 1=14 01»~• kl- M8 L=l4 (l) 
25 \IP-0330501-SB WASHER M3 t,t·;·i ,;·~vk M3 (l) 
26 263-08809 SI OPPER fzi'}f,,r)'• 799 ~· ;i l I) 
27 SS-9ll l0I3-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=9. 5 n,ttt" kl-11/64-40 1=9.5 (I) 
28 06 235-120!5 FEED DOG t79 1 
29 06 235-12569 PRESSER ASM. Ht(7sl I 
30 235-12601 LACE GUIDE v-,,· 11-· ( 1) 
31 :sS-4060310-SP SCREW 3)32-56 L=2.5 t~•17• 3/32-56 L=Z.5 U) 
32 07 235-12163 SEPARATION PLATE ASM. r ~9"~ Y·J?~~ I 
33 235· 12155 SEPARATION PLATE COMPL. r ,1,· w,1;,• ,i (!) 
:i4 235-12106 SEPARATION PLAT r,H, (l) 
35 235-12205 SEPARATION PLAT ilASE rvH:W{ (1) 
36 Sli-0191331-SP HING£ SCREW IF- / .Y4 H=l3.3 1' :4Y ll=7 .94 H=I:J.:J ( I) 
37 llZ-0850302-KO WAVID WASHJ,:R 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 ts1t,1•Jri 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 (I) 
38 235-12304 SEPARATION STOPPER T ,11,1,1~· (1) 
39 SS-9lll010-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=9.5 01:b»' ll- 11/64-40 1=9. 5 ( I) 
40 SS-41!0715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 t,• W I l/64-40 L=7 (l) 
41 r/P-0!:110516 SD WA.SHER 5. IX1 . 5XO. 5 bf1J'~ 5.IXI.SX0.5 (I) 
42 M8504-429-AA0-A CORD A ASM. ~,9a?f>??{>-l-'A?s 1 
43 18502-429-AAO CORD A ASK. ~-~f>911,-,. A?, l 
44 M8503-429-AAO CORD A ASM. ~>99,?7" ,r ~J-1-" A!', I 
45 M8505-429-AAO C;JRD A ASM. f-,:b"-/7 figr{J-f' A?s 1 
46 m-~OOIBOIS~PO rns:e 2sov 1 1 . M f:.z. i: I 
47 M8601·429-AAO-A CONTROL ilASE A ASM. ,,,o-J~fi-YA?s I 
48 HL-0I71200-00 PHOTO COUPLER 7tl-:b7 7 (1) 
49 HG-0056400-00 DIODE BRIGOE (SlVB20) 1:{9>'1~ (I) 
50 HL-0038800-00 VOLTAGE REGULATOR (UPC78L05A) IC (UPC78L05) (I) 
51 HT-0023100-00 1ms1S1'0R 2scuns ~71f'l5 (2SCI815) (2) 
52 l!R-0223010-IO FIXED RESISTANCE J;/1710'1 (I) 
53 HC-0182010-20 ALUl!INUM ELECTROLYSIS 7A,~7· :!Ji (I) 
54 HC-0182047·00 CAPACITOR 47 25V :tt5'' 'Jt 47MF (I) 
55 HC-05571I0-40 CAPACITOR J17' 'Jt (1) 
56 HC-0364133-20 CONDENSER J/7• Yf (0 
57 HF-004I050-SO FUSE 0.5A t,-;,· (I) 
58 HF-004I020-PO FUSE 2A 1:-l-,· (I) 
59 HK-Ol65000-4A CONNECTOR 4P T ';?' 7,tYT 9,.v-1- 4P (I) 
60 04 M200!-429-BAO PSC BOX B ASM. PSC BOX B ASM I 
61 05 M2001-429-CAO PSC BOX C ASi. PSC BUX CA.SM l 
62 03 M200l-429-AAO PSC BOX A ASM. PSC*" ,:n Ms I 
63 M8501-429-AAO POWER SOURCE TRANSFORJ!ER ASM. r :,,7· !l}-7'/A A!J!f. I 
64 01 235-12908 FEED DOG t?9 I 
65 01 235-13062 PRESSER ASM. H>C7sl I 
66 01 235-13161 PRESSER ASM. i,J:(7~) I 

NOTE (lt:Z) 01 •••• FOR USE IN JAPAN B;ii:}li 
02 ••.• FOR EXPORT l'li!:lllll 
03 .... FOR IOOV,1-PHASE .ql.l!l l OOV )lj 
04 •••• FOR 200V,3-PHASE E:!{j200V)lj 
05 •••• FOR 230V,3-PHASE .=ffl230V)lj 
06 .... FOR JE JE)lj 
07 •••• 0PT!ONAL PARTS iT}aYJ!ll.il, 

(ACCESSORIES PARTS FOR JE) (JEQJJ,,.#/1.il,) 

- 50-



28.EXCLUSNEPARTSFORLZ-2280NU(-7),2284NU(-7),2286NU(-7)&2288NU(-7) 
LZ-2280NU(-7),2284NU(-7),2286NU(-7),2288NU(-7)W:Jlifl!l,11, 

FOR LZ-2280NU 
LZ-2280NU/fl 

32·33 

15·37 

39 

1 2 
40 

~ 
/ 

< 

FOR LZ·2288NU,LZ·2286NU,lZ-2284NU 
lZ·2288NU,LZ-2288NU,LZ-2284N/fl 

-----7 
. I 

I 
I 
L34 
I _____ _j 

r-----7 
I I 
I r-41 

i 
I L ____ _ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

35 

36 



1 235-02008 HOCK DRIVING SHAFT ;;,jrJ• ? 1 
2 235-02107 llUSJNG,FRONT ;,;i;• 'f)(!JJ!, I 
3 SS-8150710-SI' SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1')(r;• 15/64-28 L=7 I 
4 235-01356 VERTl CAL FEED CAM ASM. ;· 3'J'r' t'f9:bJ.(?~) l 
5 235-01406 VERTl CAL FEED ROD 'Y' 3'J'J" ;t/!9U1V (l) 
6 SB-1170001-00 BEARING :W:b' 9;• ?'J'J ( I) 
7 235-01307 VERT I CAL FEED CAM r 3'J'f' :t?9M (I) 
8 SS-6110820-TP SCREW 11/64-40 I,;8 t7i;• 11/64-40 L=8 2 
9 RE-0300000-KO E-RING 3 E;ll' !/1')(7 3 2 

IO 225-20001 LINK ;· a'J'f' :t/!9 9Y/! I 
ll SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3il6-28 l,;14 ,~tji;· 3/16-28 L=14 1 
12 263-03107 LINK SHAFT o/' 3'J'r' ;t/!99\''.7;' /! 2 
13 235-01901 FEED BASE t?H'1 l 
14 SS-6580752-TP SCREW 1/8-40 L=7 01jif7tt· J!,1' 1/8-40 1=6.3 2 
15 01 225-48119 FEED DOG :tl'9 I 
16 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 ~~io/• M5X0.8 L=6 2 
17 235-01802 FEED BAR SHAFT B t/19~· {y' /Ill I 
18 235-01703 LINK B ,. ,i'J1F i'l'99Y?B l 
19 235-01604 FEED BASE LINK ;t795· 19:;7 1 
20 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ,lt7t;· 11/64-40 L=7 1 
21 229-13156 FEED ROCKER ASM. i99:'l· 11J'r· ({!~) l 
22 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 t7t•~•i 4.8X8.4X0.8 (I) 
23 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 ,~t7io/· 3/16-28 L=l4 (I) 
24 229-13206 FEED BAR SHAF :,t,'ly;r {o/' '1 1 
25 CS-1470710-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=l4. 72 W=7 :S7:ll-')1 D=14. 72 W=7 ?~ 2 
26 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 vttji,· 3/16-28 L=J4 1 
27 235-01513 VERTICAL FEED ARM o/' 3~'r· ;t','9'J'r' I 
28 112-14806 PIN J.{ •{;ll' 'J t· y 1 
29 RC-0330415-KP SNAP RING Cir ',,~)('7 2 
30 Ol 225-48671 PRESSER ASM. ttx(?~) l 
31 01 225-48960 PRESSER ASM. ;tfx(?~J l 
32 01 225-48010 NEEDLE PLATE ,.911,, 1 
33 01 225-48705 NEEDLE PLATE AH';. 1 
34 01 235-03154 PRESSER AS!!. ;tf:r(7~) I 
35 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE ,.911,, l 
36 01 225-81508 FEED DOG t/19 I 
37 01 225-48804 FEED DOG t'19 I 
38 02 225-03908 SPACER ,.911,,;;:,· -t- 1 
39 02 100-25906 SPACER t?Y!l' o,· -f l 
40 WP-0500916-SD WASHER 5X7XO. 9 t7f·»· i 5X7X0.9 I 
41 01 235-03162 PRESSER ASM. tt:r(:7~) 1 

NOTE (rf.a~) 01 .... VARIOUS NSO. FOR DESTINATIONS {± !el 1(/j 1: J: ') ,II\ r.: Q 
02 .... FOR LZ-2280NU-7,LZ-2284NU·7, LZ·2280NU-7,LZ-2284NU-7, 

LZ-2286NU-7,LZ-2288NU-7 LZ-2286NU-7,LZ-2288NU-7f!l 

ALL PARTS OTHER THA.~ ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE OF LZ-2280N 
uaw. ~<1) Jlll.11, (;):, LZ-2280N I:: .tlffi 1:, • 

- 52-



2284N(-7),LZ-TSFORLZ- ) 29 EXCLUSIVE PAR 2284C-~Jlllmil'l:r ( 1 
. LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-

52 

• 

44 

45 

46~50~ 

2284C- 7 (ll 

~ 

53 

I 
~- ! 

3'9·-~ 
40~43 

36 



1 263-12751 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM ASM. •979?,· w,· C?s) I 
2 01 263-13007 DIA PIN A ~• {tt· :iA ( I) 
3 01 263-13106 DIA PIN B ~• {tt· :tB ( 1) 
4 01 263-13205 DIA PIN C ~- {tt' :,c ( I) 
5 01 263-13304 DIA PIN D ;· ftt· :in (I} 
6 263-13502 NEEDLE DRIVING ROD ,in1,· !lu,,· (I) 
7 SM·S050412-TP SCREW MS L=4 eJ!ir MS L=4 (2) 
8 263-13403 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN A •979W (It· ;A (I) 
9 263-12900 NEEDLE CAIi ARll ,n,~J.'J'i" (1) 

10 263-12702 DRIVING ARM 79M"cW 'J'J'j' (I) 
11 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 ,;ir M5X0.8 L=6 (2) 
12 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l4 D1/J?7tt: H (1) 
13 263-12801 NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT A97/?V W? (l) 
14 SM-8050412-TP SCREW MS 1=4 eJ!tl" MS L=4 4 
15 123-08300 YETAL,FRONT A{<{?e''Jo/'?'ll)(~l 2 
16 TA-1100604-RO PLUG l-~tY D=l l L=6 1 
17 Bl637-560-000 WASHER u,,t?9 n,r· ,. h' i I 
18 RC-010000!-KP SNAP RING X!O C/f ~,~~ 9.3 I 
19 263-13957 CHANGE OVER BASIS ASX. ;,911rv ~· 1 ( 1~) l 
20 263-14203 ROLLER '<9/ilr ?/i?l', (I) 
21 RE-0400000-IW £-RING 4 Ell' ~,;9 4 (2) 
22 RE-0500000-KO E-RING E/)' ~,;9 5 (2) 
23 R0-0291601-00 RUBBER RING 09Y?' (I) 
24 263-14104 SPRING H»I;· r,· i (I) 
25 263-14302 CHANGE OVER SLIDE SHAFT HbIX7{!,",·? ( I) 
26 263-14054 CHANGE OVER LEVER ASX. Hilxt,,• -Os) (l) 
27 263-14005 CHANGE OVER LEVER Hilxve· - (I) 
28 PH-0300085-SO PIN ~,Jt;t· J (1) 
29 SS-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 ,lt,1,· 9/64-401=8.5 (I) 
30 263-13908 CH.ANGE OVER BAS IS H:uil-' ~-1 (l) 
31 225-01704 GASKET ,,~it ,V {~ ,. 1'iY I 
32 SS-6111052-TP SCREW 01JJnt1· ~~ 4 
33 263-12405 FEED LEVER S~.AIT ;ni,,· -r 1 I 
34 263-14401 FEED CHANGE LINK A t?Y,Y/JYYY?A I 
35 235-18822 NEEDLE CAIi •179/JA 1 
36 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1=14 VJl,t7ir 11/64-40 L=14 3 
31 225-36502 TIM ING GAUGE E n,,r 1· -,· E I 
38 TA-1470702-RO RUBBER PLUG ,;;y 1 
39 263-13700 NEEDLE CAIi ROLLER SHAH >'79/JJ.JDo/'? 2 
40 01 263-15606 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER A >Y79/JAJOA 2 
41 01 263-15705 NEEDLE CAIi ROLLER B >179/JAJOB z 
42 01 263-15804 NEEDLE CAIi ROLLER C >979/iAoac 2 
43 01 263·15903 NEEDLE CAM ROLLER D >979/iJ.3UD 2 
44 225-85657 WORll WHEEL CONPL. :7t·A*-l·M'r1J" ~) 1 
45 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ,~t,· l/4-40 L=6 4 
46 225-27006 WORM A ';;-AA I 
47 225-27105 WORM B ry;-J.B I 
48 225-27204 WORM C (!;-J.C I 
49 225-27303 WORM D >)t-A I 
50 SS-6!10810-TP SCREW 11/64·401=8 tnr 11/64-40 L=s I 
51 225-82407 NEEDLE PLATE r,y,, I 
52 225-81508 FEED DOG t?Y I 
53 263-15309 ARM SHAFT OIL PIPE 1/Vr ?h1J1s· {T 1 
54 TA-2200502-RO RUBBER PLUG ,~,; I 
55 235-19804 OIL SHIELD ,t· IJ>' } I 
56 02 M6094-350-ilL RES I STANCE PACK AL ASM • ,-{J90· ,?ALts l 
57 03 M6094-350·AAF RESISTANCE PACK JJ ASM. 'f-/J•'W ,1 AHs I 

NOTE 0·1: aa) 0 l. , . , SELECTIVE PARTS i!lltl<lli\51, 
02 •••. FOR LZ-2284N-7 LZ-2284N-7 !!l 
03 •.•• VARIOUS NOS. FOR DESTINATIONS ftl"!!i!ll~J: •J !li,/,,:-5 

- 54-



30. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7 (2) 
LZ-2284N(-7),LZ-2284C-7~J!!~,l'I, ( 2) 

8 

1 7 



1 235-21263 · SWING WIDE GRADUATION ASII. 79M. ~~YP's. l 
2 235-21255 FITTING PLATE COMPL. 79~~·~tY}Yo/71~7o/~•9 (1) 
3 225-86226 SWING WIDE GRADUATION 79M'~'!J (l) 
4 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 t7iJ• 1/8-44 IP2.5 (2) 
5 225-80864 PRESSER ASM . :tt:c(P's.) I 
6 100-55051 PRESSER FOOT ASM. :tt:c A ,~ (I) 
7 225-80302 SAFETY COVER :rt· ;liJ' :/J1'· - (1) 
8 225-84965 PRESSER FOOT ASM. :tt:c(?~) l 
9 225-45206 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) :tt:i:(ry:c) {I) 

10 225-84908 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) :tt:c(J~) (1) 
11 100-21103 PRESSER PIN .tr:i:t· Y (I) 
12 225-45404 SAFETY COVER :rt· #J' :/J1'' - (I) 
13 Bl525-582-000 SPRING t,:i:1'· :I, (I) 
14 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t7iJ• 9/64-40 L=7.5 (1) 
15 235-21404 ADJUSTING PICK-UP HYf3'1t11"i'~ 1 
16 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 ~'/.io/• M4XO. 7 L=5 2 
17 225-68356 SIDE COVER ASM. 7-1,,'/IJ'/.YIJJ\• - ('Jl'J. !)) 1 
18 225-73257 CHANGING LEVER ASM. J\Y-ff"-1/:1')!,]\· ('11-:,· ? ) I 
19 225-73208 NEEDLE POSITION CHANGE LEVER J\91f "-lJ?vA· - (1) 
20 SS-7090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L- 3. 5 ,A,t7;/-o/' 9/64-40 L=3. 5 (2) 
21 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3. 7X8Xl t:iJf" /J • .t-3. 7X8Xl (2} 
22 100-15907 LEVER STOPPER t,/\· - ~~JI/\" - (2) 
23 225-12602 KNOB 1'9{f "-Y"J?v/\·-1,~ (I) 
24 235-21057 ClL~NGE BASE AS!!. 1'9{f"-YJIJ'Jc· 1?~ 1 
25 263-19004 NEEDLE POSITION ClL~NGE BASE 1'9{f"-YJIJJJ.· ,( (I) 
26 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 4 'J.• Y:/-o/. D=8 H=4 (1) 
27 WZ-0850302-KO WAVED WASHER 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 t~!J·JJ.t·t· i 8.5Xl2.5X0.3 (3) 
28 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 n,/Jrt1~ 15/64-28 (I) 
29 235-21107 CHANGE BASE FITTING PLATE A9-(f~)J'J~·{"91r{~ (I) 
30 263-01507 ARM 79 M' fa'Jt.1'H' (I) 
31 263-07306 SHAFT 791'1'•fa'Jt7'J'j';''JA (1) 
32 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t7;/-y• 9/64-40 L=6 (3) 
33 WP-1020616-SD WASHER t:,t· it * (2) 
34 WZ-1052010-KP WAVED WASHER t~t•~t·t·*I0.5Xl4.5X0.3 (1) 
35 RC-0100001-KP SNAP RING MI 0 C!J· 'J.~M 9.3 (I) 
36 01 100-16517 SHAFT nr,J\' f3-t1!'.W ,. ? ll (D) (I) 
37 01 100-16210 SHAFT ?YM· f3-to/'J'j" o/' 'J ll (Al (1) 
38 01 100-16319 SHAFT 79M· f3·t.1?'f. :r 'J ll (B) (I) 
39 01 100-16418 SHAFT 79/\/\• f3-t,'J'r· r 'I B (C) (1) 
40 NS-6150310-SP NUT I 5/64-28 n,/J1t1~ 15/64-28 (!) 
41 100-17168 STOPPER ASM . 79M• f3-t.1'J7• :J'j{o/ !'~ (l) 
42 RE-0200000-KO E-R!NG EiJ• ~~Jll7 2 (1) 
43 100-18000 NUT J'J-o/t,~ (1) 
44 100-18109 NUT STOPPER J'i'-o/t,H· t (1) 
45 100-15360 LEVER ASM. /JV -vA• -:o/·? ?~ (l) 
46 RE-0400000-KO E-RING 4 E:lr ~~t;T 4 (1) 
47 112608-761-000 HAND STOP CRANK SHAFT BALL :o/1}' -j-J AY~• ~ J-~:r- (!) 
48 100-17408 SPRIKG 1H~'f1- ;T:o/A. :/- (1) 
49 100-17606 OIL SHIELD ;t,{Jl:o/-t (I) 
50 SS-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5. 0 t5i,• 9/64-40 L=5 (1) 
51 225-73505 PACKING t~t:, "-lJ?Jj{ :/,:o/' A. 7~Y (1) 
52 Bl430-76!-000 ROLLER 3r-i!Y J\Y;fJ~U-7 (1) 
53 235-21305 ADJUSTING PICK-UP SCREW ~tyf31Jto/l'Yis:/,:o/. (I) 

NOTE (a~a) 01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS Jfll ~ gjl di, 

- 56-



31. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS FOR LZ-2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N 

~Jltlt:l'.Xll!SM.LZ-2280N,2281N,2284N,2286N,2288N/fl 

1 

r------
____ L ______________ _ 

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

®-1s 

0-17 

4 r _____________ L 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

6 

1 4 

-1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-----------------------------------------------



1 225-61559 AUTOl!AT IC BACK l!ACHI NE Y V ,,,.,. 'f'l'l'.lf l 
2 225-59058 MAGNET ASll. ,.,. 'J?v'J' (?it) ( 1) 
3 225-44159 REVERSE FEED l!AGNET LINK ~·rlJtlJ9 ,1J·i109YIJ('Ji<) (I) 
4 225-59850 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ~•tlJtlJ9 i1'/f(IJ~) ( I) 
5 111-01003 PLUNGER ARM PIN T :iYY t '1;'' t· Y (I) 
6 111-02605 CORD HOLDER J-,· ,#,t?· (I) 
7 Rl213-372-000 SCREW Jt:,r Y 'Ji- ),ti,· (I) 
8 D2467-555-l!OO RUBBER PLUG J' A 7' '/o/J (2) 
9 D2468-555-BOO RUBBER PLUNGER T :,YY t- J' A {!) 

IO NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 O'Ji'Jt'J), 15/64·28 (I) 
11 RE-0400000-IW E-RING 4 E~· J!l-~:7 4 (2) 
12 RE-1200000-KO E-RING 12 E~• J!r/.ll 12 (I) 
13 SD-0791503-SP HINGE SCREW D=7 .94 H=l5 J!'Y*o/' D=7.94 H-15 ( I) 
14 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L-6 7A•i7• 3/16-28 L=6 (2) 
15 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1•9 t"· ir 15/64-28 1~9 (2) 
16 WP-1602616-SZ WASHER 16X24X2.6 t7f•~•i 16X24X2.6 (I) 
17 291-41900 INSTRUCTION l!ANGAL LZ-2280~1fA. 11~1~ YI1t7 (1) 
18 110-30202 RUBBER BUSH! NG ,:)" J-V J' A (1) 

- 58-



32.SPECIALORDERPARTSFORLZ-2280NSERIES 

!!tJJJU7.:l:Jt!lllilltLZ-2280NV 1J -X 

30 

,---l __ 
i 132 
I ! 31 

!33~ 

' I 
I 

s 4-<> I 
3 5--'ll 

37 

I 3a---11n1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 

36 

I 
I 

11 

I _____ j ____ _ 
I 1 8 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

21 

23 
,-_1 __ 7 28 

lt24 I p 
I 26 I 
I l I 
I I~ I 
I 27 I I 

25 I _ _j 

29 
40 

~ 0 

l-41 
42·43 

(:3-44 

45 



l 225-35801 TIMING GAUGE l,<-/~Y?" 11"-Y 1 
2 225-86705 TIMING GAUGE ~{~":/~ ;,· _,. I 
3 225-35900 TIMMINGGAUGE, RIGHT l,<-/!!.Y?"'J"-r R l 
4 225-36403 T!Ml!ING GAl:G D lJ./'i.Y?" 'J" -r D l 
5 225-36502 TIM!N(; GAUGE E ~{!!.Y?" 'I" -r E I 
6 Bl551·586·000 PRESSER FOOT JOINT ifhv,1n, I 
7 SS-70909!0-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L- 8. 5 ,kt1i,· 9/64-401-8.5 I 
8 100-29957 SCALE PLATE :lt9H 'rJ>" '1 I 
9 100-29452 STITCH DIAL AS!!. ~"91~ /!!!. l 

10 SS-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=IO t,i,. 3/16-28 L-10 I 
ll 225-56054 KNIFE UNIT :lX-1=YI- I 
12 225-56302 FIXED KNIFE j'f{ :li (I) 
13 225-56450 CLAJIP PLATE AS!!. '19YT 1~(?s) (I) 
14 225-56609 SLIDING PLATE ,~· 9{~ (I) 
15 225-56708 DRIVING BASE V ~;7.~• f t~· Y (I) 
16 225-56-807 DRIVING BiSE ,· ');17.~" 1 ~~- (1) 
17 SS·l090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L-5 t,w 9/64-40 1.5 (2) 
18 SS-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L- 4. 0 t,i,· 9/64·40 L-4 (2) 
19 SS·7090710·SP SCRE\'I 9/64-40 L• 6. 8 ,Jt,io/ 0 9/64-40 L•6.8 (2) 
20 225-56153 DRIVING KNIFE ASH. .. ');:,(Js) (I) 
21 225-55403 THREAD CUTTING CAll fr~Y/JA l 
22 B9!0!-490·000 DRfVER ,· ,1,· - I 
23 225-25455 NEEDLE HOLDER ASJI. >YV/J"Y~{t')o9~'1(1~) I 
24 225-25406 NEEDLE GUARD ,y-,/)" Y~{il'•Yl'!r (I) 
25 SM-6030602-TP SCREW Jl3XO. 5 L-6 U1/J17tt· ir M3XO. 5 L-6 (I) 
26 WS-03!0702·KS SPRING WASHER ,•ir:1,•i 3.1X5.9X0.7 (I) 
27 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 t,t· //" fl. :1/1' ,u MS (2) 
28 100-25906 SPACER t?wo,·-t I 
29 225-03908 SPACER ,919,,· -t· l 
30 GRF-OIOOOOBO RF·! RACK STITCH DEVICE ASM. RF-J•·~·i,·7y,1Y9f?s I 
31 GRF-0100!000 PLATE ?tYl-91111~ ( l) 
32 SS-91 l 15!0-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L-15 n,~?t" kj, 11/64-40 L-15 ( !) 
33 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5XIO. 5XI t,t•t"f/. SXI0.5Xl (I) 
34 WS-0441040-KP SPRING WASHER 4 .4X7 .4XI ,. H° It fl. 4.4X7.4Xl ( l) 
35 NS-6110420·SP NUT ll/64-40 n1»?t1, 11/64-40 (I) 
36 MAT-80ll 7S00 SPRING t~· ,9 ,. :i< (I) 
37 B8133·019-000 S S!W'Ell HOOK s~· ~ ht?· (2) 
38 B8!31·0!9-000 CHAIN ?t9 (I) 
39 !19-60853 PEDAL ASX. ,,:~· M~ (I) 
40 D!SOl-583-HOO PRESSER BAR Hli' · l 
41 Dl502-583·HOO PRESSER BAR ttrt· · 1~· n I 
42 Bl505·227-00A PRESSER ADJUSTING SPRING ,flt ItYA"), I 
43 111-62104 SPRING tfifa'Jie7A' i I 
44 225-07701 THRED RACK, RIGHT >9*"9{1-/J?' R I 
45 225-03353 SAFETY PLATE ASM. n,· YT v-H'T7J' 'J) l 
46 235-22550 NOT TURN BOBB IN CASE ASM. AhfrYt· t" 'l'T-J.?~ 1 
41 235-23004 NOT TURN BOBBIN AMrY*' t·:, I 
48 235-23152 NOT TURN BOBBIN HOOK COllPL. V Ah1rzi;•t·:t»·,11J·iJv I 
49 225-25919 OUTER HOOK V Yr»·, V (1) 
50 235-03501 INNER HOOK PRESSER V-S 'Jfh·mxv-s (l) 
51 100-33009 HOOK G lB SCREW 'If»· ,ttx 1-tir (ZJ 
52 235-23202 NOT TURN BOBBIN INSER HOOK V Ab{rYa·t"'J'Jfh",V (I) 
53 100-33108 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW 

97{~ '"*'" (I) 
54 225-26008 INNER HOOK V 1Jflr,V (I) 
55 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1•4 ,ti}· 11/64-40 L-4 (2) 
56 01 235-03659 HOOK GOMPL. S b7'J1J" 'JS I 
57 02 235-02958 HOOK CONNECTION K /JV'J1J" 'JK I 
58 235-03709 OUTER HOOKS 1W,S ( I) 
59 235·03808 INNER HOOKS 'Jf1J" ,S (l) 
60 01 235-03907 INNER HOOK PRESSER S 'Jr»· ,tt:rs (I) 
61 02 235-03006 INNER HOOK PRESSER K h~·-dt:rK (I) 
62 235-04004 BACK PLATES 'J,HS (I) 
63 235-04103 IRNER HOOK PRESSER SETSCREW S 'Jf/J" ,ttxi-~ir s (3) 
64 235-04301 OUTER ROOK SETSCREW S Yi-:IJ" ,j,~~7· S (2) 
65 235-04400 HOOK COUNTER BALANCE SCREW S 'J,1/J" i,~ir s (1) 
66 235-04657 BOBBIN CASE WITH SPRING ~-t· Y1"-;<S?'J,~•· 'J7~· HY 1 

NOTE ( i'Eili'.) 0 I. ... FOR INNER ROOK S 11,J;iSJ!! 
02 •••• FOR INNER HOOK K 11, 1/; Kfll 

- 60-



ORLZ-2284C-7 (1) IVEPARTSF 33. EXCLUS ,... "',.., o ( 1 ) 
LZ-2284C-7..,.mn1>m1 

. / 
~-

35 

, 
16 



I 400-05484 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT /\9,{~<tt:i: 1 
2 400-05485 OIL RETURN FELT /\91~9tY/JY9~1;1~~~ 1 
3 SS-6120940-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 t7j:o/• 3/16-28 L=9 2 
4 400-05505 1 NNER HOOK STOPPER !If:&· v~ • t I 
5 400-05487 HOOK COVER ;/J1jJ/\· - I 
6 400-05488 HOOK COVER GUIDE :!1'171/\. --Jr 1V 2 
7 400-05489 HOOK COVER SPRING -Jr,ti/\· _,,. .l< l 
8 400-05490 HOOK COVER GUIDE PIN :11,/JA· -fr 1v t· :1 4 
9 400-05491 HOOK COVER BUTTON iJ,tm· -;I( J!:; 1 

IO 400-05493 HOOK COVER STOPPER 71"1/JA• -::<~,/\• - I 
11 400-05494 OIL SHIELD PLATE ·Jff/JA' -f{1t• IJA' Y I 
12 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 117;/J',':)-,.~ 114 I 
13 &8226-WP!-000 FRAME RUBBER CUSHION ki ?1o/3Y 4 
14 Sil-5040655-SN SCREW /\· {1).' i,· I 
15 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t,t,· 11/64-40 L=6 I 
16 SS-1110640-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L~ 5.5 t5~o/• 11/64-40 L=5.5 4 
17 SL-4040681-SC COMBINATION SCREW M4 X 8 t~•~iy· tAA M4X0.7 L=6 I 
18 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t'it' t· .l< 4.3X9X0.8 1 
19 TA-1450302-RO RUBBER PLUG l-~t;, I 
20 ll3541·012-000 OIL WICK 1JY9.1-1.Y':J 0.25 
21 110-93606 THREAD TENSION SPRING !,• ,( 1f {}f3ryjA• * 1 
22 RE-0200000-KO E·RING Eb·;py 2 I 
23 SD-0550212-TP HINGE SCREW D=5.5 H=2.l !I' ~to/" D=5.5 H=2. I I 
24 WP-0450846-SP WASHER t7t· it t I 
25 B2561-205-000-A SCREW ". ur:r.,· 1 
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 07t?t,. 11/64-40 l 
27 BI536·804·000 PIN ttI':J•? A7Ae17. t·;, 1 
28 01 400-05517 HOOK COVER GUIDE STOPPER AS!!. n,h/\·-~·,~· A~1J\' -~~ l 
29 400-05492 HOOK COVER GUIDE STOPPER ~,hJ\·-»·1~·i,1A·- (l) 
30 400-05516 TENSION SPRING ,,t/\·-»·1}·t,/\" 91'' * (l) 
31 SD-0460182-SP HINGE SCREW D; 4.6 H= 1.8 ~•Yto/· D=4.6 H;J.8 (!) 

32 WP-0360516-SD WASHER M3 t7:J·t·i 3.6X5.2X0.5 (I) 
33 SS-2110920-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1;8,5 ,Jj7_j:y• 11/64-40 L=8.5 2 
34 01 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 ,~i,· 11/64-40 1=4.5 I 
35 229-07406 PRESSER SPRING ,ijJ:f39l'.JJ\· ;j. I 
36 TA-2101002-RO RUBBER PLUG ~tl'.Y I 
37 TA-1250804-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~tY l 

NOTE (1.tlii:) 01 .... ACCESSOR!E PART f-t /,,Jlff,, 

- 62-



34.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2284C-7 (2) 
LZ-2284C-7~J!:ltill,1'1, ( 2) 

39~ 

29~ 
29-@l 

27-b 
28j 

35 

" \r.38 

33 

~30 

Jr31 



l SD-0791501-SP HINGE SCREW D: 7.94 H=l5.0 ;•Yio/" D=7.94 H=l5 I 
2 400-05508 KN I FE BRANCH ASIL JIA7;,;('1~) I 
3 400-05507 MOVING KNIFE LINK ~- !,'l;li9Y/f I 
4 400-05512 THREAD CUTT! NG MAGNET 1}il-9Y:'I" i,} I 
5 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND Y?tYII' Y}" l 
6 01 113523-980-000 OIL WICK PIPE STOPPER J.o/YII" 1, V JI l 
7 400-05477 DRIVING GEAR BOX COVER ASII. !W i;/\'1' t,11J1 7;('1~) 1 
8 400-05478 DRIVING GEAR BOX COVER '1}" 'JM' ~V/\J7" 7; (1) 
9 101-00410 BED SCREW STUD ~· 1}Jf1!,'l (2) 

10 NS-6700420-SP NUT 5/16-24 UJt/ftJ} 5/16-24 (2) 
11 400-05480 DRIVING GEAR BOX COVER PACKING !W 'J/\1T 1VAJ7' 7;11• o/il-Y I 
12 400-05481 OIL SHIELD PLATE ?}"?/\?" ~Y/\J7·7;:i.~•!,',11'Y l 
13 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 t~•i,· 11/64-40 L=9 5 
14 400-05482 BEVEL GEAR JIOX COVER 11t111J· ,l,,/\J7' 7!1 l 
15 400-05483 BEVEL GEAR JIOX COVER PACKING 11JJ\1T ,l,,IIJ7" 7111" ,il-'I I 
16 SS-1110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 t7i,• 11/64-40 L=8 4 
17 135·21000 NUT o/t;t· Y ~Y!r,:t.i'~ I 
18 400-43054 HOOK SHAFT 11Vo/' 'J I 
19 400-43055 HOOK SHAFT BUSHING ;/}Yo/' '.l'Jl:MA l 
20 400-05503 HOOK SHAFT METAL (B) :u,,. :7MHB) 1 
21 400-05504 HOOK SHAFT !IETAL (JI) COVER 11,o/" :7MJl,(B)7; l 
22 RO-I! 00901 -00 RUBBER RING 09:,:7· 1 
23 SS-1080620-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 t9io/• 1/8-44 L=6 3 
24 S!l-8060602-TP SCREW !!6X6 ~Jl:l,o/' 116 L=6 I 
25 400-05506 HOOK DRIVING BEVEL GEAR (BJ 11,'J~· gfrt11?·i,(B) 1 
26 Sll-8050500-SP SCREW Js:lio/' 2 
27 SQ-0000401-llZ CONNECTING SCREW f:;-r ~Y!r1-i'o/. l 
28 83525-357-000 CONNECT! NG SCREW (B) Ljf !I ~'11,io/' B l 
29 B3534-012-000 GASKET 11· 'il-'I 2 
30 B3536-l22-000 HOLDER 11'191'7 ~• -{T Jtt:t I 
31 SS·71 l07l0-SP SCREW l l/64-40 L=7 1Jlt7*o/" 11/64·40 L=7 I 
32 400-05515 INDICATION PLATE 111:thv,r 1;; 1 
33 400-05496 FEED BASE :tn;· 1 l 
34 400-05497 FEED BASE SHAFT tn;r· rr;, 1 
35 400-05498 FEED BASE ARII :l::'19', .. {'J'i" 1 
36 400-05499 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAJ;"f M ~1:t?9o/' ? l 
37 400-05500 FEED BASE GU IDE ;t;,9;· 1:IJ· 1V I 
38 SM-8050610-TP SCREW 115 L=6 l-J!*'.i'' !15 L=6 l 
39 Sl!-6051200-TP SCREW 115 L= I 2 t:iio/• !15 L= 12 I 
40 SM-8040510-TP SCREW M4 L=5 J, ;l'f'o/' !14 L=5 2 
41 CS-l!llOJO-SH THRUST COLLAR ASll. D= 11. 11 W= l ;:(7;:(l-?} D=ll .11 W=IO ?~ 2 
42 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D= 11 . 11 W=lO :l7:lr?!r D=l 1. l l W=lO (2) 
43 SS-6660710-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 t7iJ· l/4-40 L=7 (2) 
44 SS-7111120-TP SCREW '1Jlt7*'" 2 

NOTE (t£gaJ 01. ... VARIOUS NOS. FOR DESTINATIONS f±(/;JJt!!l:J; IJ A\f.t<>o 

- 64-



21 

'~-1,-11 
®-16 

®-1s 
21--f ~14 

' / 
~-/ 

f-21 

27 ~ 
fK I Jr_~: 
~13 ,,l 

1 2 t!'ll----1 8 

._14 A 

23 
,/] 

/ ' 

t 
&-28 

• 

------1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

4 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

41 
~12 i 

17 I I 
16-® I 

18-® i 
14~ I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



1 400-05530 T-STAND ASM. Ti\-v?1,:r 'J I 
2 141-18152 UPPER STAND ASM. ,RIGHT 99'\'t!r!r,1· 'J( i!i\'' ) (1) 
3 B8101-210-AAB UPPER STAND ASM. ')J'.i\'1'?713' !'.r (I) 
4 141-18251 STAND AS!!. ,RIGHT Jf1!'!1,1· !ICcsi'f•) (I) 
5 B8105-210-AAA STAND ASll. Jf:r!l'J,1' 'J (I) 
6 111-58516 UPPER STAND PLATE :'.19i\'\'?~M:!I (2) 
7 08308-205-KOA STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3J':;f ;if] (I) 
8 400-05535 STAND SIDE SUPPORT ;)'{;;f;i'J (1) 
9 400-05536 PEDAL SUPPORT BASE 7~1 J/.<;tJ'.', { (1) 

10 400-05538 STA<,D SUPPORT i'f\'?jljrJ'. (l) 
]I 400-05539 PEDAL SUPPORT BASE CAP 7'<{'Jjl!/I'J' {i'f,\,.l'T (2) 
12 111-58607 RUBBER CAP ii-\'? V :1· 1 i\'v,r (4) 
13 B8112-552-000 LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET ':!'f'lf:r- ~M:!I ( 4) 
14 B8108-555-0AO ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. WITH CAP i'ft17' 1'\' f3-t1;l-t· ?~ (6) 
15 G5514-I16-000 WASHER D;3Q !f' 71' * (4} 
16 WP-1302501-SE WASHER !!12 t;,t· 'it * (6) 
17 WS-1253010-KN SPRING WASHER 12. 5X21. 5X3 A' it·t· i 12.5X21.5X3 (6) 
18 ST-905351 I -SR TAPPING SCREW ll5X35 ;i,e ~ir (4) 
19 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8. 7Xl8Xl.6 t;,t• /J' :/-8. 7Xl8Xl. 6 (2) 
20 NM-608000I-SE NUT M8 01i/i't11' !18 !':;:I (2} 
21 SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT t' 1t :i:1~ll1Mt· JI), (18) 
22 111-58706 PEDAL ADJUST ING PLATE 7H!J f3'Jt.11!J (1) 
23 111-58805 PEDAL 7~1!1 (l) 
24 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET n1:1 r """ 

(2) 
25 D8113-555-BOO PEDAL BUSH! NG 7'<1!1 7' Jj,:J. (2) 
26 D8II5-555-BOO PEDAL SHAFT ,.. M ,. ? (I) 

27 111-58904 PEDAL MAT 7'<1:J ,,l- (I) 
28 Nll-608000l·SE NUT MS ll1:/J?:r1~ ll8 lo/:i (2) 
29 SL-9061291-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT 116 1~12 11· ;'I' :l:':'i\'111/J?t' ~), (2) 
30 WP-087!602·SE WASHER 8. 7X18Xl.6 t',jt' it;/- 8. 7Xl8Xl .6 (2) 
31 SL-908209I-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT t' tr .l:1'1'n,:11?it' JH, (2) 
32 ST-9053511 -SR TAPPING SCREW ll5X35 tJ,t· 1.tr (4) 

- 66-



36.EXCLUSIVEPARTSFORLZ-2284C-7(4)(TABLECOMPONENTS/JT-Z71A,JT-Z71B) 

LZ-2284C-7~JlHlllali ( 4) (JJWJl!ffil~/JT-Z71A,JT-Z71B) 

i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I . 
I 
I 

21 

I 

: ~[17 
: 11 J,__1 6 

I ®-1a 

4 : 
I 
I 
I 
I 

;J1! 
I I 

~/2 ! 
1 7-J,, I 
1 s-Ji I 

• I 
1a-® 

14~ 

: ~14 I L _____________________________________________ I 



1 400-05537 T-STAND ASII. Hti'Ci'is) I 
2 141-18152 UPPER STAND ASII. ,RIGHT 9l''fti'!r:<J· 9( s.-\'· l (I) 

3 B810l-210-AA.ll UPPER STAND ASII. ,:,:i:-\'ti''i1:r ,:, (I) 
4 141-18251 STAND ASII. ,RIGHT ?/f:19'1,J' 'I( is-\'' ) (1) 
5 B8105-2!0-AAA STAND AS!I. ?;'f:i'J'f1J' 9 (1) 
6 111-58516 UPPER STAND PLATE (/,'-\'ti'}:,t.(JI (2) 
7 D8308-205-KOA STAND SIDE SUPPORT 3:Jo/'f:<!J (1) 
8 400-05535 STAND SIDE SUPPORT o/'£Y'f:,_f/ ( 1) 

9 400-05536 PEDAL SUPPORT BASE 7H 'itttx'it· 1 (1) 
10 400-05538 STAND SUPPORT o!/\'?Ji':t (I) 
11 400-05539 PEDAL SUPPORT BASE CAP 7s.1;ttt:r;· 1tt:rr (2) 
12 111-58607 RUBBER CAP o!/til ,· Jz-1 h,r (4) 
13 B8112-552-000 LEG BOTTOM SUPPORT BR.\CKET ?JIJ':Jf:i-,Ml! (4) 
14 Jl8108-555-0AO ADJUSTING SCREW ASM. WITH CAP o!/t,r '"' 1,-t,:1,,· ?~ (6) 
15 G5514-116-000 WASHER D;30 t'/J' ;/, ( 4) 
16 WP-1302501-SE WASHER Ml2 t:W-Jr :/, (6) 
17 WS-1253010-KN SPRING WASHER 12. 5X2 I. 5X3 A';/,f':b";/, 12.5X21.5X3 (6) 
18 ST-9053511-SR TAPPING SCREW M5X35 Jt1t· y:'fo/' (4) 
19 WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8. 7X18Xl.6 t:,t· jf t 8. 7Xl8Xl. 6 (2) 
20 NM-6080001-SE NUT 118 U1:b:?'t1r MS 171 (2) 
21 SL-9082091-SE WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT r tr i;1i;u,;1Jrt· ~" (18) 
22 ST-9053511-SR TAPPING SCREW 1!5X35 Jt1t· y:I,?;· (4) 

- 68-



37.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FORLZ-2284C-7 (5) 
LZ-2284C-7:\lf.fflffi\,fo ( 5) 

J;,, 
I 

4 

y 
28 

6 

14----. 

0 

5 
i 

(ir 

8 



l 01 E9608-603-000 ST! CKER (lllDDLE) 'JiJ'Jil- (f:i.-) l 
2 03 GPK-710010AO 2-PEDAL ASM. , 71 21,y~· 'J." l/fs.7l(SC-179-;i') I 
3 02 GPK-700010AO 3-JOINT PEDAL, 70 3vY~-~-~/fs.70(SC-l79-i·) I 
4 400-05531 TABLE r-7' JI I 
5 01 SL-6040892-TN llOLT t•j•i,t□'Jil/f7tt·i~ 8 
6 111-55751 CASE ASM. B JV1v B(?s.) 1 
7 l ll-55801 CASE IIAGNET :1~}11, ,IJ· :i-,~ l 
8 111-56007 CASE :rv11, 1 
9 SK-3382001-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.8 L=20 ,if/f:1-'' D=3.8 L-20 4 

JO 110-76007 FRAME RUBBER CUSHION ~97' jl'j-:tJ' J.t' I 
11 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER :i• J.tY,. t· 2 
12 B8210-0I2-000 CUSHION SET !iAIL ?t' (20s.9) 2 
13 B82I0-012-000 CUSHION SET NAIL ;,,i;· (20s.9) 4 
14 D8226-555-EOO FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A ~ !/7' /11'3'1 t· l 
15 GAW-02560000 BED FIXING RUBBER ~• ,v :i'i1J' At' 1 
16 GAW-02561000 BED FIXl~G RUBBER PRESSER ~· ,~· :171:i· i.;r ;t}'J: 1 
17 SK-14I3200-SC WOOD SCREW D=4. 1 1=32 J7t?i,· D=4. l L=32 2 
18 400-05532 TABLE SUPPORT 'j-7' ~}'jl-I I 
19 * 131-55064 REPUTATION PLATE BOLT ASM. '111~ i· t~1?o/' 3!/?~ 1 
20 * 131-55056 BOLT SET A !l'T1'J t· Jl,l-(A)?s. ( 4) 
21 * WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER IOX!8X2.5 Tl' it' :u· t- !OXl8X2.5 (4) 
22 * NS-6240630-SE NUT 3/8-18 n,:IJ?t,~ (4) 
23 * 131-55007 HOLDING PLATE BOLT '111'Jj;' Jl,l- (4) 
24 * WP-1002036-SE WASHER IOX21X2 t'7t' It:/- (4) 
25 400-05533 OIL RESERVOIR HOLDER ASII. 77' 'H' '1Y?7(/13<) 2 
26 400-05534 OIL RESERVOIR HOLDER 77' ;,'J.' ,Y'J'T (2) 
27 D8226-555-EOO FRAME RUBBER CUSHION A ~97' 'J1o/3Y J' (2) 
28 Sl!-0060801-SA SCREW J,-;;iir 116 L=8 4 

NOTE 0:Uc) 01. ••• AT THE TIME OF DELIVERY OF W4l .i;t % Ill<: tll llli ilfi 0) "" 

COMPLETE SET WITH TABLE 
STAND ONLY. 

02 •••• FOR JT-Z71A JT-Z71AJll 
03 •••• FOR JT-Z71B JT-Z71BJll 

- 70-



38.EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LZ-2284C-7 (6) (ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS) 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

JO 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

I 
I 
I 
I L __ 

400-05520 
400-05521 
R0-0982401-00 
Sll-0081001-SD 
I00-38107 
110-47107 
llll 16-2I0-DOO 
NM-606000 I-SE 
SM-80630I2-TR 
110-24015 
SM-9061853-SR 
SM-9062053-SR 
110-24510 
RE-1000000-KO 
110-24205 
1!0-24106 
400-05523 
400-05524 
SL-6040892-TN 
E9608-603-000 

OIL RESERVOIR ASII. 77· 7/J' 'l'9(!rii.) 
OIL RESERVOIR 77' 7jl' ,9 
RUBBER RING 091/?' 
SCREW 1''7:!:IS•' 118 L=lO 
OIL RESERVOIR GASKET 77' 7/J' ;I A' 'J'!f/ 
RUBBER CUSHION 1'97" ftI:J' J. 
FRA.\IE SUPPORT RUBBER 1'9T ff,:1• A 
NUT MG D:Yif?:r}'j, MG lt1 
SCREW 116 L=30 ,;1t:r 
CON NE CTI NG ROT, VERT! CAL tt· n· Mr'l'l'r' 
SCREW M6 L=17.5 n1M*'~f 
SCREW M6 L=20 n1Mt· 11, 
BRACKET tt· Ti:J.f'Y :71'91795'' 
E-RING 10 E/1' J!,~~ JO 
KNEE PRESS ROD t:'/' 7;'3:l)'' 'J 
SPRING tt• 1'J• /J{:r':IA• * 
FRAME SUPPORT RUBBER CUSHION A 1' !IT fjlJ:J' AA 
FRAME SUPPORT RUBBER CUSHION B ~'7T jll)-:t:l' AB 
BOLT t·1J·i1~01/J?l1t·i, 
STICKER (MIDDLE) 7.'i"7~- (fJ.-) 

l 
(l) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
{ t) 
(I) 
(2) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(1) 
(I) 
(I) 
8 
1 



r 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2-1 
l 

1 

1 0 6 7 

~y1&, 
,,,✓ /7~ 

Ji> 10 

,,,,,.✓ 

l_<F;f\~O ___ NQ1!: ____ P~T_N\). ___________ D_!,§_C_l!c_I_P_'!_l_(!. y_ _____ . _ ---~ _ _ ~-_{_ ______ . _Q}:[_ 

I 263-19400 BELT COVER A ,. n.~1/1'' -A 1 
2 263-19558 BELT COVER B ( COMPL. ) ,. ~}1/1''-B(j1J''7) 1 
3 263-19509 BELT COVER B ,. il+/JJ•' ·B (l) 
4 263-19608 BELT COVER C ,. ,H/11"-C (l) 
5 263-19806 VIBRO!SOLATING RUBBER *' !)o/YJ' A (l) 
6 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5XIOX0.8 t-,j'jf * 4,5XJOX0.8 2 
7 SS-4110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 ,.,. *" 11/64-40 L=9 2 
8 WP-0450826-SC WASHER 4. 5X!OXO. 8 t:W:u• t, 4.5X10X0.8 2 
9 SK-3412001-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.l L=20 /J,~91jt' :S 2 

10 SS-4151215-SP SCREW 15/64·28 L=l2 :r•· *'' 15/64-28 L=l2 2 
11 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ,. l~1/1'" - ':lf1- 2 
12 225-35603 WASHER :j;J," 3'73'-iV ~J11o/t- 2 
13 01 225-35454 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT ASM. :YY?llN'Y"' ff:< /l's l 

NOTE O1ila) 0 l. ... SPECIAL ORDER PARTS ~ iJ~ tl:.x l\il ,11, 

- 72-



40.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 
~!J!tllfffl l) .A t-

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

1111~,IIRev.No.tt:tffi{f~~. 
l£@!ili!ttn'IJ,1ffOJllfHl, ~J~c:l'\tc£fifi;, :1±1:rll ;!:'t. 

29284106 

No .1160-[jJJ, ··Rev. No. 

•A:Added partsllll/D:Obsoleted partsllll/E:Erratumlf 

Rev~ Page Ref. Parts N o . Rev. IPagelRe f. Parts No. 
• No. fl No. A fi * No. :ii iNo. Q I " "' 

D 1 0 2 1 8 110-70901 A 1 1 2 1 8 229-00401 
D 1 0 2 20 110-46604 A 1 1 2 20 229-47006 
D 1 0 4 28 100-04109 A 1 1 4 28 229-01805 
D 1 0 4 34 CM·3002000-A2 

A 1 1 4 34 CM-3013000-01 
A 1 1 4 39 Cl.l-6001001-01 

D 1 0 8 7 225-05408 A 1 1 8 7 400-44872 
D 1 0 8 1 0 100-08100 A 1 1 8 1 0 400-40372 
D 1 0 8 32 CS-147121A·SH A 1 1 8 32 229-04155 
D 1 0 1 4 1 3 110-06905 A 1 1 1 4 1 3 229-08305 

A 1 1 1 4 1 8 229-07554 
0 1 0 1 4 20 81510-227-000 A 1 1 1 4 57 229-07703 
D 1 0 14 21 B1505-227-000-A A 1 1 1 4 21 229-07406 
D 1 0 1 6 21 101-20004 A 1 1 1 6 21 400-23289 
D 1 0 1 6 27 81148-555·000 A 1 1 1 6 27 229-12109 
D 1 0 1 8 3 225-19714 A 1 1 1 8 3 400-31418 
D 1 0 1 8 9 100-26110 A 1 1 1 8 9 400-35702 
D 1 0 1 8 1 1 263-03008 A 11 1 8 1 1 400-55832 
D 1 0 1 8 25 SS-4080610-SP • A 1 1 1 8 25 SS-4080620-TP • 
D 1 0 1 8 50 100·28801 A 1 1 1 8 50 400-43912 
D 1 0 1 8 52 100-29619 ' A 1 1 1 8 52 400-50457 
D 1 0 20 54 225-23906 ' A 1 1 20 54 400-10305 
D 1 0 22 1 8 101-25904 i A 1 1 22 18 263-04600 
D 1 0 22 20 B2616-372-000 A 1 1 22 20 229-24906 
0 1 0 22 2 1 83565-771-000 A 1 1 22 2 1 400-09373 

! A 1 1 70 1 9 131-55064 
A 1 1 70 20 131-55056 

D 1 0 70 1 9 119-66702 A 1 1 70 23 131-55007 
D 1 0 70 20 WP-1052001-SC A 1 1 70 24 WP-1002036-SE 
D 1 0 70 21 WS-1020002·KR A 1 1 70 2 1 WS-1002560-KR 
D 1 0 70 22 NS-6240630-SN A 1 1 70 22 IIS-6240630-SE 

i 



.l .l"!' JJ .c.t A V E rn.n..1.0 

P1\RT NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 
&l,lll )\I NO !1,'11, Ji NO !1,lll )\I NO ''"* )II NO 

A3216-001-00A 6 15 B3!29-0!2-AOO 2 57 D2467-555-BOO 24 62 !16093-350-A.AL 4 27 
B3208-280-000 50 ll D2467-555-ROO 58 8 !16093-350-A.AL 42 20 

BT-0500300-JI.A 22 33 B3214-047-000 6 39 D2468-555-ROO 16 42 !16093-350-AAS 4 20 
BT-0500300-JI.A 22 37 83414-555-000 14 14 D2468-555-BOO 28 16 l!6093-350-AAS 42 31 
BT-0500300-JI.A 22 58 ll3416-552-000 14 16 D2468-555-BOO 58 9 116094-350-AAF 36 37 
BT-0500300-EA 22 59 83416-555-000 14 15 D2515-232-DOO l6 22 116094-350-AAF 44 59 
Bll 14-280-000 16 19 83421-555-000 34 18 03162-555-BOO 6 30 !!6094-350-AAF 54 57 
Bll 15-850-000 34 9 B343l-58I-OOO 14 25 D7 ll 7 -555-BAO 50 14 !16094-350-AAL 36 36 
Jlll 16-210-DOO 71 7 B3523-980-000 64 6 D8113-555-BOO 66 25 !16094-350-A.AL 44 58 
Bl203-227-000-A 8 ll B3524-552-000 22 13 D8ll5-555-BOO 66 26 l!6094-350-A.AL 54 56 
Bl208-552-000-A 8 12 B3525-357-000 64 28 D8226-555-EOO 70 14 118501-429-AAO 50 63 
Bl213-372-000 28 17 B3527 -552-000 40 62 D8226-555-EOO 70 27 118502-429-AAO 50 43 
Bl213-372-000 58 7 ll3527-552-000 46 7 D8308-205-KOA 66 7 118503-429-AAO 50 44 
Bl2!4-038-000 22 14 B3534-0l2-000 64 29 D8308-205-KOA 68 7 118504-429-AAO-A 50 42 
BJ307-155-0AO 20 34 ll3534-l55-000 22 15 118505-429-AAO 50 45 
Bl308-l55-0AO 20 55 B3536-122-000 64 30 EA-9500BOl-00 22 53 !!8601-429-AAO-A 50 47 
Bl430-761-000 44 18 83538-112-000 22 17 EA-9500BOJ-OO 24 31 
Bl430-761-000 56 52 B3538-l 12-000 48 38 JI.A-9500B0l-OO 64 5 NM-6030000-0E 22 50 
Bl505-227-TOO-A !4 34 83538-112-000 50 13 EA-9502B02-00 2 44 NM-6030001-SC 24 55 
Bl505-227-00A 60 42 ll3541-012~000 62 20 E9608-603-000 70 I NM-6040001-SN 24 56 
Bl516-552-000 14 11 83554-481-000 40 64 E9608-603-000 71 20 NM-6040003-SC 62 12 
BJ517-552-000 14 26 B40ll-210-000 48 35 NM-6050001-SE 31 13 
Bl521-555-000 14 24 BBIOl-210-AAB 66 3 GAK-33041000 14 29 NM-6050001-SE 31 17 
Bl523-226-000 14 27 83101-210-AAll 68 3 GAK-33042000 14 30 NM-6060001-SE 34 12 
Bl525-582-000 14 6 B8l05-210-AAA 66 5 GAW-02560000 70 15 NM-6060001-SE 40 50 
Bl525-582-000 14 47 B8105-2!0-AAA 68 5 GAW-02561000 70 16 NM-6060001-SE 50 19 
Bl525-582-000 14 55 B8I08-555-0AO 66 14 GPK-7000IOAO 70 3 NM-6060001-SE 71 8 
Bl525-582-000 36 32 B8108-555-0AO 68 14 GPK-710010AO 70 2 NM-6080001-SE 66 20 
Bl525-582-000 36 47 B8112-552-000 66 13 GPR-01015000 2 36 N!l-608000 I -SE 66 28 
Bl525-582-000 46 79 BS! 12-552-000 68 13 GRF-O!OOOOBO 60 30 N!!-6080001-SE 68 20 
B1525-582-000 56 13 B813l-Ol9-000 60 3S GRF-0100!000 60 31 NM-6080721-SE 50 18 
BJ 536-804-000 62 27 B8133-0!9-000 60 37 G5514-116-000 66 15 NM-61605ll-SE 31 18 
Bl551-586-000 60 6 B8210-0l2-000 70 12 G5514-116-000 68 15 NP-2103000-00 24 25 
Bl604-141-HOO 18 33 B8210-012-000 70 13 NS-6080340-SP 26 24 
Bl608-555-0AO 42 26 88226-WPl-000 62 13 HA-0004400-0A 48 67 NS-6090310-SP 48 64 
Bl608-555-000 42 27 B8228-125-000 34 19 HA-0005900-00 30 27 NS-6110310-SP 6 41 
B!609-804-AOO 18 38 B9I01-490-000 60 22 HA-0019000-00 28 8 NS-6110310-SP 22 61 
Bl609-804-ll00 18 39 B9113-012-000 40 27 HC-0182010-20 50 53 NS-6110310-SP 30 30 
Bl609-804-COO 18 40 B9140-372-000 46 JO HC-0182047-00 50 54 NS-6ll03JO-SP 30 39 
ll1609-804-DOO 18 41 HC-0364133-20 50 56 NS-61 l03!0-SP 62 26 
lll 609-804-E00 18 42 Cll-3002000-02 2 76 HC-05571 I0-40 50 55 NS-6! 10360-SP 50 22 
lll637-560-000 54 17 Cll-3002000-02 4 35 HF-0041020-PO 50 58 NS-61 !0420-SP 60 35 
Bl646-555-000 18 54 Cll-3002001-Al 4 32 HF-0041050-SO 50 57 NS-6120310-SP 16 38 
BlS!0-552-000 8 19 Cl!-300200I-01 4 31 HF-0078016-PO 50 46 NS-6120310-SP 18 14 
Bl905-541-AOO 8 48 Cll-3013000-01 4 34 HG-0056400-00 50 49 NS-6120310-SP 26 26 
lll905-54l-BOO 8 49 Cll-6001001-0 l 4 39 HK-0044300-:JA 24 50 NS-6150310-SP 12 18 
lll905-54 l -COO 8 50 CQ-2020000-00 8 70 HK-OJ65000-4A 50 59 NS-6150310-SP 12 23 
Bl905-541-DOO 8 51 CQ-2020000-00 22 30 l!K-0346101-40 24 61 NS-6150310-SP 22 31 
82024-771-000 26 17 CQ-2020000-00 22 54 HK-0346400-0B 28 ]! NS-6150310-SP 24 42 
!12034-372-000 26 16 CQ-3030000-00 40 69 llK-0346400-0ll 30 26 NS-61503 IO-SP 28 23 
32502-280-BOA 36 15 CQ-5006000-00 40 68 HL-0038800-00 50 50 NS-61503!0-SP 38 36 
B2502-280-BOA 38 14 CS-0640863-SH 26 28 HL-0171200-00 50 48 NS-61503 lO-SP 44 22 
32502-280-BOB 36 16 CS-0790720-TH 10 16 HR-0223010-IO 50 52 NS-6 I 50310-SP 44 23 
ll2502-280-BOB 38 15 CS-079073A-SH 22 40 HT-0023100-00 50 51 NS-6150310-SP 56 28 
82502-280-BOC 36 17 CS-080091!-Tli 48 19 HW-2003900-00 30 29 NS-6150310-SP 56 40 
B2502-280-BOC 38 16 CS-095101&-SH 24 49 HW-5000700-00 28 12 NS-6150310-SP 58 JO 
82502-280-BOD 36 18 CS-l03121B-SH 10 4! HW-5000700-00 30 28 NS-6150430-SP 24 38 
B2502-280-BOD 38 17 CS-1031210-SH 10 40 HX-0012300-0A 26 37 NS-6150430-SP 40 44 
82502-280-BOE 36 19 CS-1031210-SH 16 32 NS-6150430-SP 40 48 
82502-280-BOE 38 18 CS-1031210-SH 40 43 MAB-I 09000AO 36 40 NS-6240630-SE 70 22 
B2502-280-00A 40 39 CS-1031210-SH 40 52 ltAB-109000BO 36 39 NS-6620310-SP 14 37 
82502-280-00B 40 40 CS-1!11010-SH 18 21 MA!I-09700BAO 38 53 NS-6680320-SP 42 29 
82502-280-00C 40 41 CS-1111010-SH 64 41 l!All-097000AO 38 52 NS-6680410-SP 18 27 
B2502··280-00D 40 42 CS-1111019-SH 18 22 MAO-I 1602NOO 50 17 NS-6700320-SP 4 5 
B2508-704-000 16 25 CS-1111019-SH 64 42 MAT-02106000 44 21 NS-6700420-SP 64 10 
B2560-372-000 26 14 CS-1401113-Tll 46 32 MAT-80117SOO 60 36 
B2561-205-000-A 62 25 CS-14011!3-TH 46 62 MC-1923F08-00 38 4 PH-0300085-SO 54 28 
B2579-229-0AO 48 68 CS-1470710-SH 52 25 MC-1923007-50 8 52 PS .. 0300182-KF 24 64 
B2608-76I .. QOO 12 16 MC-2005F07 -00 8 72 PS-0400252-KP 8 63 
&2608-761-000 44 19 Dl501-583-HOO 60 40 MDP-500BIOOO 8 73 
ll2608-761-000 44 20 D1502-583-HOO 60 41 112001-429-AAO 50 62 RC-0100001-KP 10 46 
B2608-761-000 56 47 D2056-772-EOB 24 29 M2001-429-BAO 50 60 RC-0100001-KP 12 22 
1\2626-372-000 26 15 D2107-490-DOO 30 5 M2001-429-CAO 50 61 RC-0100001-KP 38 31 
B3l l6-l25-000 2 59 02107-490-DOO 30 9 M4007-110-0AA 8 36 RC-0100001-KP 44 24 
83120-125-000 2 61 D2107-555-BOO 24 69 114007-110-0AB 8 35 RC-0100001-KP 54 18 
B3l21-352-000 2 58 DZl 12-555-BOO 2 45 ll6093-350-AA.I' 4 37 RC-0100001-KP 56 35 

- 74-



NUMERICAL - INDEX OF PARTS 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

!l,ll', J;! NO .f,'li ll NO .li,ll', ll NO .Ii,$ Jl NO 

RC-0330415-KP 52 29 SK-1413200-SC 70 17 SQ-115045Hfl 22 36 SS-5110710-SP 18 30 
RE-0200000-KO 12 24 SK-3382001-SC 70 9 SS-1080510-SP 48 s SS-5110710-SP 38 54 
RE-0200000-KO 38 38 SK-3412001-SE 33 9 SS-1080620-SP 64 23 SS-5110740-TP 48 2 
RE-0200000-KO 44 25 SK-3412001-SE 72 9 SS-1090510-SP 24 27 SS-6060210-SP 4 l l 
RE-0200000-KO 56 42 SL-4030881-SF 26 32 SS-1090510-SP 60 17 SS-6080320-SP 12 37 
RE-0200000-KO 62 22 SL-4031691-SC 50 20 SS- 1090930-SP 8 31 SS-6080320-SP 36 26 
RE-0250000-KO 24 35 SL-4032591-SC 48 74 SS-1110640-TP 62 16 SS-6080320-SP 38 48 
RE-0300000-KO 18 20 SL-4040681-SC 62 17 SS-ll 10840-SP 2 12 SS-6080320-SP 42 4 
RE-0300000-KO 26 20 SL-6040892-TN 70 5 SS-1110840-SP 2 27 SS-6080320-SP 44 37 
RE-0300000-KO 52 9 SL-6040892-TN 71 19 SS-1 ll0840·SP 64 16 SS-60S0320-SP 56 4 
RE-0320000-KO 30 12 SL-9061291-SE 66 29 SS-2090710-SP 2 33 SS-6090420-SP 60 18 
RE-0400000-KO 6 19 SL-9082091-SE 66 21 SS-2090810-SP 4 16 SS-6090520-SP 12 26 
RE-0400000-KO 12 25 SL-9082091-SE 66 31 SS-2090810-SP 4 17 SS-6090520-SP 38 44 
RE-0400000-KO 24 45 SL-9082091-SE 68 21 SS-2090840-SP 48 6 SS-6090520-SP 44 29 
RE·0400000-KO 24 59 Sl!-0060801-SA 70 28 SS-2110920-TP 10 24 SS-6090520-SP 56 50 
RE-0400000-KO 28 19 SM-0081001-SD 34 11 SS-2110920-TP 24 46 SS-6090540-SP 2 68 
RE-0400000·KO 38 42 SM·008l001-SD 71 4 SS-2110920-TP 42 9 SS-6090540-SP 26 33 
RE-0400000-KO 44 26 SM-4030411-SB 48 39 SS-2110920-TP 62 33 SS-6090620-SP 6 33 
RE-0400000-KO 54 21 S!l-4030411-SB 50 21 SS-2111010-TP 24 47 SS-6090620-SP 12 19 
RE-0400000-KO 56 46 Sl!-4030601-SN 30 32 SS-3090520-SP 30 14 SS-6090620-SP 38 28 
RE-0400000-KO 58 11 Sll-4030601-SN 30 33 SS-4060310-SP 50 31 SS-6090620-SP 44 30 
RE-0500000-KO 14 31 Sll-4031001-SC 22 48 SS-4080320-TP 48 10 SS-6090620-SP 56 32 
RE-0500000-KO 24 40 Sll-4031501-SC 28 15 SS-4080620-TP 18 25 SS-6090810-SP 14 7 
RE-0500000-KO 54 22 Sll-4040601-SB 24 36 SS-4080620-TP 20 30 SS-6090810-SP 14 46 
RE-0600000-KO 14 38 Sll-4040655-SP 28 13 SS-4110515-SP 4 18 SS-6090810-SP 14 56 
RE-0600000-KO 24 33 Sli-4040855-SP 48 50 SS·4110515·SP 22 32 SS-6090810-SP 36 33 
RE-0600000-KO 24 43 S11-4040855-SP 48 62 SS-4110515-SP 22 38 SS-60908 IO-SP 36 48 
RE-0900000-KO 26 19 Sll-4051405-SE 31 12 SS-41l0515·SP 24 60 SS-6090810-SP 46 80 
RE-1000000-KO 34 16 Sl!-5040655-SN 6 21 SS-4ll0715-SP 16 15 SS-6090810-SP 56 14 
RE-1000000-KO 71 14 Sll-5040655-SN 62 14 SS-4110715-SP 22 23 SS-6110510-SP 38 50 
RE-1200000-KO 28 20 Sll-6030602-TP 60 25 SS-4110715-SP 22 28 SS-6110610-TP 62 15 
RE-1200000-KO 58 12 Sll-6040802-TP 48 18 SS-4110715-SP 50 40 SS-6110810-TP 54 50 
R0-0291801-00 8 20 SM-6040802-TP 48 26 SS-4110815-SP 48 12 SS-6110820-TP 52 8 
R0-0291801-00 22 39 SM-6041002-TP 48 33 SS-4110815-SP 48 48 SS-611!010-SP 38 49 
R0-0291801-00 54 23 Sl!-6041002-TP 48 56 SS-4110915-SP 2 32 SS-6111040-SP 30 36 
R0-0360802-00 20 63 Sl!-6050802-TN 48 4 SS-4110915-SP 2 71 SS-61!1052-TP 18 31 
R0-0371801-00 14 35 SM-6051200-TP 64 39 SS-4110915-SP 4 24 SS-6lll052-TP 54 32 
R0-0442401-00 8 27 Sl!-6051202-TP 48 27 SS-4110915-SP 4 26 SS-6llll40-SP 18 15 
R0-0481901-00 8 28 Sl!-6051402-TP 46 64 SS-4110915-SP 8 55 SS-6ll1140-SP 18 58 
R0-0691801-00 10 39 Sl!-6051402-TP 46 65 SS-4110915-SP 8 56 SS-6111140-SP 22 25 
R0-0742401-00 16 36 Sl!-6051402-TP 48 58 SS-4110915-SP 20 31 SS-6111210-SP 8 38 
R0-0982401-00 34 JO Sl!-6051402-TP 48 60 SS-4110915-SP 24 39 SS-6120940"SP 62 3 
R0-0982401-00 71 3 SM-6051402-TP 48 69 SS-4110915-SP 33 7 SS-6121030-SN 6 35 
R0-1100901-00 64 22 Sl!-6051402-TP 54 12 SS-4110915-SP 40 65 SS-6121030-SP 60 10 
R0-1952401-00 2 42 SM-6051602-TP 44 28 SS·4110915·SP 64 13 SS-6121210-SP 40 67 
R0-4372002-00 8 23 S!l-6061610-SC 31 6 SS-4110915-SP 72 7 SS-6121610-TP 16 40 

S11-8030412-TP 6 18 SS-4111015-SP 4 15 SS-6121610-TP 18 28 
Sil· 1095301-00 20 27 Sl!-8040412-TP 6 23 SS-4111415-SP 22 35 SS-6121610-TP 42 28 
SR-1170001-00 52 6 Sll-8040502-TP 48 42 SS-4120615-SP 2 34 SS-6121840-SP 16 28 
SB-I 200001-00 8 4 Sll-8040502-TP 56 16 SS-4120615-SP 2 35 SS-6121860-SP 16 35 
SD-0460182-SP 62 31 Sl!-8040510-TP 64 40 SS-4120615-SP 16 34 SS-6122030-SP 48 16 
SD-0481451-SP 26 23 Sll-8040802-TP 28 14 SS-4120615-SP 16 41 SS-6580752-TP 2 69 
SD-0500251-SP 48 63 S!l-8050412-TP 54 7 SS-4120615-SP 24 73 SS-6580752-TP 18 16 
SD-0550212-TP 62 23 SM-8050412-TP 54 14 SS-4120615-SP 26 25 SS-6580752-TP 40 12 
SD-0600271-SP 30 38 SM-8050500-SP 64 26 SS-4120615-SP 28 24 SS-6580752-TP 40 16 
SD-0600291-TP 24 34 SM-8050502-TP 6 22 SS-4120615-SP 30 37 SS-6580752-TP 52 14 
SD-0600321-SP 16 37 SM-8050610-TP 64 38 SS-4120615-SP 40 71 SS-6660710-TP 18 23 
SD-0600321 -SP 18 13 SM-8050612-TP 46 66 SS-4120615-SP 58 14 SS-6660710-TP 20 24 
SD-0601051-SP 40 45 SM-8050612-TP 52 16 SS-4120915-SP 2 41 SS-6660710·TP 24 48 
SD-0630275-SP 14 36 SM-8050612-TP 54 11 SS-4120915-SP 12 46 SS-6660710-TP 46 33 
SD-0630301 -SP 14 32 SM-8050812-TP 48 37 SS-4120915-SP 18 17 SS-6660710-TP 46 69 
SD-0640231-SP 48 44 Sl!-8060602-TP 64 24 SS-4120915-SP 26 18 SS-66607IO-TP 64 43 
SD-0640241-SP 26 21 Sl!-8063012·TR 34 13 SS-4121015-SP 2 24 SS-7060310-SP 8 57 
SD-0640751-SP 2 29 Sll-8063012-TR 71 9 SS-4121015-SP 2 47 SS-7060310-SP 24 23 
SD-0640851-SP 48 46 Sll"9061003-SC 50 23 SS-4121015-SP 26 38 SS-7060310-SP 24 24 
SD-0650321-TP 30 31 SM·-9061203-SE 34 26 SS-4121015-SP 44 47 SS-7080410-SP 2 28 
SD-0791331-SP 50 36 SM-9061853-SR 34 14 SS·412I015-SP 48 72 SS-7080520-SP 8 53 
SD-0791501-SP 64 I Sll-9061853-SR 71 11 SS-4121215-SP 4 25 SS-7090410-SP 2 43 
SD-0791503-SP 24 41 SJl-9062053-SR 34 15 SS-4121415-SP 2 26 SS-7090410-SP 12 42 
SD-0791503-SP 28 22 Sl!-9062053-SR 71 12 SS-4121415-SP 44 55 SS-7090410-SP 44 41 
SD-0791503-SP 58 13 Sl!-9081423-SE 50 24 SS-4150915-SP 24 32 SS-7090410-SP 56 20 
SD-0800402-TP 12 27 SQ-0000401-i!Z 64 27 SS-4150915-SP 28 18 SS-7090610-SP 12 31 
SD-0800402-TP 44 27 SQ-1110402-l!Z 22 24 SS-4150915-SP 58 15 SS-7090610-SP 24 26 
SD-0800402-TP 56 26 SQ-1110402-llZ 22 29 SS-4151215-SP 33 10 SS-7090610-SP 24 44 
SD-0900701 -TP 18 26 SQ-I 110402·llZ 22 34 SS-4151215-SP 72 10 SS-7090710-SP 60 19 
SE-4301031-SR 22 52 SQ-! I 5045 l-llZ 4 6 SS-5090610-SP 48 14 SS-7090910-SP 60 7 



;tli51 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

.il,jf r; NO !Mi l'l'. NO gj,l); I'! NO !;,l); J'X NO 

SS-7090910-TP 8 54 SS-86606 lO- TP 8 8 WP-0450801-SD 72 6 100-08753 8 16 
SS-7090910-TP 12 47 SS-8660610-TP 8 29 WP-0450826-SC 6 20 100-11005 JO 25 
SS-7090910-TP 14 33 SS-8660610-TP 8 30 WP-0450826-SC 33 8 100-11104 10 26 
SS-7090910-TP 54 29 SS-8660610-TP IO 37 WP-0450826-SC 72 8 I00-!!203 IO 27 
SS-7110540-SP 26 22 SS-8660610-TP 36 20 WP-0450846-SP 18 56 100-11302 10 28 
SS-7110540-SP 26 27 SS-8660610-TP 38 19 WP-0450846-SP 22 62 100-12201 !O 30 
SS-7110710-SP 64 31 SS-8660610-TP 40 55 WP-0450846-SP 62 24 100-12417 IO 31 
SS-7ll0740-TP 52 20 SS-8660610- TP 40 56 WP-0480856-SP 38 51 100-12516 !O 32 
SS-7110340-SP 6 31 SS-8660610-TP 40 57 WP-0480856-SP 42 33 100-12607 !O 13 
SS-7ll0840-SP 32 2 SS-8660610-TP 46 55 \\'P-0480856-SP 52 22 100-12706 10 14 
SS-1110910-TP !O 17 SS-8660610-TP 46 63 \\'P-0500916-SD 52 40 100-12805 lO 15 
SS-7110910-TP 10 19 SS-8660610-TP 54 45 WP-0501016-SD 4 29 100-12904 10 12 
SS-71 i09!0-TP 18 29 SS-8660810-TP 10 44 WP-0501016-SD 40 66 100-13019 8 61 
SS-71109!0-TP 38 24 SS-8660810-TP 18 24 \\'P-0501016-SD 44 57 100-13118 8 62 
SS-7l!lll0-TP 14 49 SS-8660810-TP 20 23 WP-0501016-SD 60 33 100-13407 8 67 
SS-7111!10-TP 40 11 SS-8660810-TP 20 28 WP-0510516-SD 10 JO 100-14009 10 45 
SS-7111120-SP 36 6 SS-8660810-TP 20 29 WP-0510516-SD 50 41 100-15!05 12 44 
SS-71 ll 120-TP 64 44 SS-8660810-TP 36 21 WP-0531001-SC 32 6 !00-15360 12 13 
SS-7111410-SP 36 49 SS-86608IO-TP 38 20 WP-0612066-SP 40 46 100-15360 38 41 
SS-7111410-SP 38 55 SS-8660970-TP 10 38 WP-0612066-SP 40 47 !00-15360 44 8 
SS-7111410-SP 40 51 SS-8660970-TP 36 22 WP-0621016-SH 24 37 !00-15360 56 45 
SS-7111410-TP 22 63 SS-8660970-TP 38 21 WP-0621016-SH 40 49 100-15907 12 30 
SS-71114!0-TP 42 34 SS-8661012-TP 46 70 WP-0651056-SD 2 31 100-15907 44 43 
SS-7111410-TP 54 36 SS-9090610-TP 10 18 WP-0820526-SD 48 22 100-15907 56 22 
SS-7120710-SP 50 7 SS-9090610-TP 26 34 WP-0871602-SE 66 19 100-16210 12 1 
SS-7120910-TP 32 5 SS-9ll0620-TP 26 35 WP-0871602-SE 66 30 !00-16210 38 32 
SS-7121410-TP 10 9 SS-9111010-SP 50 39 WP-0871602-SE 68 19 100-16210 44 9 
SS-7121410-TP 16 31 SS-9111013-SP 50 27 WP-1002036-SE 70 24 100-16210 56 37 
SS-7121410-TP 16 33 SS-91!1510-SP 60 32 WP-1020616-SD 12 20 100-16319 12 8 
SS-7121410-TP 18 4 SS-9120910-TP 48 73 WP-1020616-SD 12 51 100-16319 38 33 
SS-7121410-TP 18 18 SS-9151740-CP 46 71 WP-1020616-SD 38 29 J00-16319 44 10 
SS-7121410-TP 18 55 SS-9661120-CP 40 53 WP-1020616-SD 44 31 100-16319 56 38 
SS-7121410-TP 52 11 SS-9661120-CP 40 54 WP-1020616-SD 44 52 100-16418 12 9 
SS-7121410-TP 52 23 ST--9053511-SR 66 18 WP-1020616-SD 56 33 100-16418 38 34 
SS-7121410-TP 52 26 ST-90535ll-SR 66 32 WP-1021016-SD 12 49 100-16418 44 I I 
SS-7151120-SP 8 22 ST-905351 I -SR 68 18 WP-1021016-SD 44 50 100-16418 56 39 
SS-7620750-SP 12 48 ST-9053511-SR 68 22 WP-1302501-SE 66 16 100-16517 12 6 
SS-7620750-SP 16 30 iW-1302501-SE 68 16 100-16517 38 35 
SS-7620750-SP 44 53 TA-0800504-RO 2 22 WP-1602616-SZ 28 21 100-16517 44 12 
SS-7681650-TP 8 26 TA-0950806-RO 4 19 l'IP-1602616-SZ 58 16 100-16517 56 36 
SS-8080410-TP 40 JO TA-0980502-RO 46 12 l'IP-1612616-SE 31 19 100-17168 12 IO 
SS-80804!0-TP 40 24 TA-0980502-RO 46 13 1'1S-0270002-KN 24 28 100-17168 38 37 
SS-8090670-SP 2 60 TA-1050504-RO 2 16 WS-0310002-K!f 30 34 100-17168 44 13 
SS-8110410-TP 16 13 TA-1050504-RO 2 23 WS-0310702-KS 60 26 100-17168 56 41 
SS-8110422-TP 20 14 TA-1050504-RO 46 I! WS-0441040-KP 60 34 100-17408 12 14 
SS-81 !0422-TP 36 8 TA-1100604-RO 2 38 WS-0510002-KN 31 16 100-17408 44 14 
SS-8110422-TP 38 56 TA-1100604-RO 54 16 WS-0510002-KP 4 30 100-17408 56 48 
SS-8110422-TP 46 54 TA-1250705-RO 2 37 WS-0510002-KP 16 29 100-17606 12 15 
SS-8110422-TP 46 67 TA-1250705-RO 2 72 WS-0510002-KP 44 56 100-17606 38 43 
SS-8110422-TP 46 68 TA-1250804-RO 62 37 WS-1002560-KR 70 21 !00-17606 44 15 
SS-8110422-TP 60 55 TA-1450302-RO 62 19 WS-1253010-K!f 66 17 100-17606 56 49 
SS-8110510-SP 22 9 TA-1470702-RO 54 38 WS-1253010-KM 68 17 100-17705 12 45 
SS-8110520-TP 20 15 TA-1550902-RO 46 14 WS-1643202-KR 31 20 100-18000 12 11 
SS-8110520-TP 62 34 TA-1750502-RO 46 15 WT-0320002-·KZ 22 49 100-18000 38 39 
SS-8110750-SP 2 66 TA-1871602-RO 38 3 WT-0530002-KS 2 25 !00-18000 44 16 
SS-81110!0-TP 40 25 TA-2!01002-1<0 62 36 WT-0530002-KS 32 4 100-18000 56 43 
SS-8120740-SP 8 69 TA -2200502 -RO 46 16 WZ-0641510-KP 2 30 100-18109 12 12 
SS-8150510-TP 14 40 TA-2200502-RO 54 54 WZ-0850302-KO 12 17 100-18109 38 40 
SS-8150510-TP 18 19 TA-2201002-RO 46 7Z WZ-0850302-KO 44 32 100-18109 44 17 
SS-8150710-SP 10 42 WZ-0850302-KO 50 37 100-18109 56 44 
SS-8150710-SP 18 60 WP-0220300-SC 40 13 WZ-0850302-KO 56 27 100-21004 36 30 
SS-8150710-SP 20 22 WP-0320500-SC 60 27 WZ-!052010-KP 12 21 100-2ll03 14 53 
SS-8150710-SP 20 25 WP-0320501-SC 30 35 WZ-1052010-KP 12 50 !00-21103 36 46 
SS-8150710-SP 22 22 WP-0330500-0E 2 70 WZ-1052010-KP 16 14 100-21103 46 77 
SS-8150710-SP 52 3 WP-0330501-Sll 50 25 l'/Z-10520!0-KP 38 30 100-2]103 56 II 
SS-8150822-TP 20 26 WP-0360516-SD 62 32 l'IZ-1052010-KP 44 33 100-21202 14 8 
SS-8151150-SP 8 21 WP-03710 I 6-SD 12 32 WZ-1052010-KP 44 51 100-21202 14 48 
SS-8151550-SP 8 24 WP-0371016-SD 12 43 WZ-10520!0-KP 56 34 100-21202 42 17 
SS-8151550-SP 8 37 WP-0371016-SD 30 13 J00-22010 14 17 
SS-8151720-SP 14 39 WP-0371016-SD 44 42 100-00206 2 15 100-22606 14 28 
SS-8660340-SP 48 20 WP-0371016-SD 56 21 100-01709 2 17 100-25906 52 39 
SS-8660410-SP IQ 43 WP-0371036-SD 12 52 100-05668 2 53 100-25906 60 28 
SS-8660530-TP 22 26 WP-0430801-SC 62 18 100-06005 2 55 100-26201 16 10 
SS-8660530-TP 22 27 iW-0450801-SD 8 39 100-06104 2 52 100-26706 18 35 
SS-8660610-TP 6 29 WP-0450801-SD 32 3 100-07854 2 56 100-26904 18 37 
SS-8660610-TP 8 5 WP-0450801-SD 33 6 100-08506 8 14 100-27100 18 44 

- 76 



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF P,\RT NO PAGE REF 

.r~ffl' '§{ NO Jh:m: l'! NO &b-ffi: l'! NO 61,# :c.r NO 

100-27407 18 48 102-08601 30 4 141-18251 66 4 225-25968 20 7 
100-27506 18 47 102-08700 30 10 141-18251 68 4 225-26008 20 13 
100-29304 18 57 102-08858 30 8 161-94300 24 63 225-26008 60 54 
l00-29452 60 9 105-02300 6 32 169-65105 48 23 225-26206 20 11 
100-29957 60 8 105-65406 48 25 198-00903 20 39 225-26206 20 60 
100-30401 20 62 105-65406 48 31 198-01000 20 40 225-26578 20 4 
100-30609 20 41 106-04809 8 41 198-01109 20 42 225-26677 20 3 
100-30708 20 48 110-00619 2 19 198-01208 20 43 225-27006 36 9 
!00-30807 20 49 110-08802 48 55 198-01307 20 41 225-27006 38 8 
100-30906 20 50 110-15906 20 33 198-01406 20 44 225-27006 54 46 
100-31003 20 58 110-24015 34 5 198-01505 20 45 225-27105 36 10 
100-31615 20 19 110-24015 71 10 198-01604 20 46 225-27105 38 9 
100-31714 20 20 110-24106 34 8 225-27105 54 47 
100-31805 4 21 l l0-24106 71 16 225-01209 2 2 225-27204 36 11 
!00-31904 4 22 110-24205 34 7 225-01506 2 4 225-27204 38 JO 
100-32001 4 23 110-24205 71 15 225-01605 2 5 225-27204 54 48 
100-33009 20 10 110-24510 34 6 225-01704 2 6 225-27303 36 12 
100-33009 60 51 ll0-24510 71 13 225-01704 24 57 225-27303 38 l l 
100-33108 20 12 ll0-30202 58 18 225-01704 54 31 225--27303 54 49 
100-33108 60 53 110-30301 2 46 225-02!08 2 8 225-28061 2 48 
100-35004 22 12 110-32562 8 40 225-02504 2 73 225-28152 2 51 
100-351 ll 22 ll l !0-40854 24 70 225-02702 2 11 225-28350 2 50 
100-35301 22 8 110-41308 24 71 225-03353 60 45 225-28467 2 49 
100-35509 40 61 110-41407 24 72 225-03908 52 38 225-28509 2 54 
100-37109 22 16 !10-43601 2 21 225-03908 60 29 225-28616 2 39 
l00-37307 4 38 110-44054 4 14 225-04104 2 10 225-28764 2 65 
100-37406 4 12 110-47107 34 4 225-05200 8 3 225-29002 2 62 
I00-38I07 34 3 110-47107 71 6 225-05259 8 2 225-29101 2 63 
100-38107 71 5 !10-71602 14 19 225-05507 8 25 225-29200 2 64 
100-39105 33 11 110-71701 14 20 225-05705 8 11 225-29473 6 40 
100-39105 72 I! 110-71909 42 23 225-06109 8 9 225-29481 6 36 
100-43412 36 5 110-72402 6 37 225-06208 8 7l 225-31552 22 4 
100-43461 40 58 ll0-72501 28 10 225-07156 8 42 225-31909 22 6 
100-44014 36 13 110-75801 70 11 225-07305 8 43 225-32501 22 56 
100-44014 38 12 110-76007 70 10 225-07404 8 44 225-32550 22 55 
100-44105 36 14 110-79506 20 51 225-07503 8 45 225-34010 34 2 
100-44105 38 13 110-93606 6 38 225-07701 8 75 225-34101 34 17 
100-45060 42 11 110-93606 62 21 225-07701 60 44 225-35454 33 13 
100-53007 46 58 111-00500 16 24 225-07818 8 74 225-35454 72 13 
100-53106 46 59 lll-0!003 28 25 225-08006 8 46 225-35603 33 12 
100-53205 46 60 ll l-01003 58 5 225-09202 8 60 225-35603 72 12 
100-53304 46 61 l ll-02001 28 5 225-09756 JO I 225-35801 60 I 
100-53908 46 81 lll-02100 28 6 225-10002 10 21 225-35900 60 3 
100-54112 38 23 ll 1-02209 28 7 225-10051 10 20 225-36403 2 14 
I00-55002 36 29 ll l -02308 28 9 225-10101 JO 22 225-36403 60 4 
100-55051 46 3 111-02308 48 36 225-10101 42 1 225-36502 36 38 
100-55051 56 6 111-02605 58 6 225-10200 10 23 225-36502 40 72 
100-55069 36 28 l ll-10301 30 18 225-10200 42 8 225-36502 42 30 
100-56109 36 31 l ll-10806 30 22 225-12057 12 I 225-36502 46 9 
100-61554 38 2 l ll-55751 70 6 225-12107 12 29 225-36502 54 37 
100-62701 40 3 ll l-55801 70 7 225-12107 44 54 225-36502 60 5 
!00-6270] 40 17 lll-56007 70 8 225-12156 12 28 225-38706 6 34 
!00-62800 40 4 lll-58516 66 6 225-12313 12 35 225-38805 6 28 
100-62800 40 18 l 11-58516 68 6 225-12362 12 34 225-40009 42 14 
l00-63204 40 19 111-58607 66 12 225-12602 44 44 225-40108 42 32 
100-63303 40 6 111-58607 68 12 225-12602 56 23 225-40207 42 22 
100-63303 40 20 1 ll -58706 66 22 225-18005 16 I 225-40454 42 24 
100-63402 40 7 ll l-58805 66 23 225-18104 16 2 225-40710 42 2 
100-63402 40 21 111-58904 66 27 225-19201 16 17 225-40769 42 I 
100-63501 40 8 l ll-59001 66 24 225-19300 16 18 225-41007 42 25 
100-63501 40 22 l 11-62104 60 43 225-19607 18 2 225-41 !06 42 21 
!00-63600 40 9 112-14806 52 28 225-19805 16 20 225-42500 42 6 
100-63600 40 23 112-34408 26 12 225-19904 18 5 225-42559 42 5 
100-63808 40 30 112-34507 26 13 225-20001 18 6 225-42708 2 67 
100-64004 40 31 113-84302 48 54 225-20001 52 lO 225-44159 28 2 
100-64103 40 32 113-87503 48 41 225-24151 20 37 225-44159 58 3 
100-64202 40 33 ll9-60853 60 39 225-24169 20 35 225-45107 18 59 
100-6430! 40 34 123-08300 54 15 225-24805 20 59 225-45206 14 51 
100-64400 40 35 131-55007 70 23 225-25059 20 l 225-45206 36 43 
100-64608 40 36 131-55056 70 20 225-25257 20 5 225-45206 46 75 
100-64905 40 37 131-55064 70 19 225-25406 60 24 225-45206 56 9 
100-65001 40 38 135-21000 64 17 225-25455 60 23 225-45404 14 54 
100-65209 40 63 137-05603 24 58 225-25752 20 6 225-45404 36 41 
101-00410 4 4 137-29702 20 36 225-25877 20 2 225-45404 36 45 
101-00410 64 9 141-18152 66 2 225-25919 20 8 225-45404 46 78 
101-20004 48 52 141-18152 68 2 225-25919 60 49 225-45404 56 12 



l"tU.1\IJ.~AJ.V.fil..J .l1''1lLJ.£1A V.l'· r.ti.L\..lO 

PART NO PMlE REF PART NO P,-\GE REF PART NO PMlE RE!' PART NO PAGE REF 
t?uffi: "' NO .fli4 l1f NO ,ij,Jf; jl{ NO !r,1JI, l1f NO 

225-46816 14 4 225-61757 30 I 225-73901 46 57 229-30309 31 14 
225-46816 14 44 225-61807 30 3 225-74107 46 6 229-30358 31 I 
225-46816 42 16 225-61856 30 2 225-74156 46 5 229-30408 31 10 
225-47806 14 5 225-61906 30 7 225-74255 46 8 229-30507 31 9 
225-47806 14 45 225-61955 30 6 225-80302 36 34 229-30556 31 15 
225-47913 14 3 225-62052 30 15 225-80302 42 12 229-30705 31 7 
225-47954 14 2 225-62102 30 16 225-80302 46 4 229-30804 31 5 
225-47970 14 l 225-62201 30 17 225-80302 56 7 229-30903 31 4 
225-48010 4 33 225-64157 26 l 225-80369 42 10 229-31000 31 3 
225-48010 42 18 225-64256 26 2 225-80864 36 27 229-31109 31 2 
225-48010 52 32 225-64454 26 3 225-80864 46 2 229-31307 31 11 
225-48119 18 8 225-64702 26 4 225-80864 56 5 229-31406 31 8 
225-48119 42 19 225-64801 26 5 225-81508 36 35 229-34202 34 21 
225-48119 52 15 225-64959 26 29 225-81508 46 73 229-34251 34 20 
225-48614 14 43 225-65105 26 30 225-81508 52 36 229-34301 34 25 
225-48655 14 42 225-65204 26 6 225-81508 54 52 229-34400 34 24 
225-48671 14 41 225-65303 26 7 225-82407 36 l 229-34509 34 22 
225-48671 42 15 225-65402 26 8 225-82407 42 13 229-34608 34 23 
225-48671 52 30 225-65501 26 9 225-82407 46 I 229-47006 2 20 
225-48705 4 36 225-65659 26 10 225-82407 52 35 229-55504 30 23 
225-48705 52 33 225-65857 26 11 225-82407 54 51 229-55900 30 19 
225-48804 18 61 225-66152 26 31 225-84908 36 44 229-56007 30 20 
225-48804 52 37 225-66301 26 36 225-84908 46 76 229-56205 30 21 
225-48903 14 52 225-67903 44 48 225-84908 56 10 229-57104 30 24 
225-48960 14 50 225-68000 44 49 225-84965 36 42 229-57203 30 25 
225-48960 52 31 225-68!09 44 45 225-84965 46 74 229-58300 2 13 
225-50602 32 I 225-68208 44 46 225-84965 56 8 235-00978 2 3 
225-51550 8 34 225-68356 44 38 225-85400 36 2 235-01307 52 7 
225-51568 8 33 225-68356 56 17 225-85509 38 5 235-01356 52 4 
225-52400 4 13 225-68851 46 17 225-85657 54 44 235-01406 52 5 
225-52756 24 54 225-68950 46 18 225-85707 36 7 235-01513 52 27 
225-52764 24 51 225-69057 46 19 225-85707 38 7 235-01604 52 19 
225-52806 24 52 225-69156 46 20 225-85806 36 4 235-01703 52 18 
225-52905 24 53 225-69255 46 21 225-85855 36 3 235-01802 52 17 
225-54158 24 l 225-69354 46 22 225-85855 38 6 235-01901 52 13 
225-54356 24 2 225-69453 46 23 225-86200 38 46 235-02008 52 I 
225-54505 24 3 225-69552 46 24 225-86226 36 24 235-02107 52 2 
225-54604 24 4 225-69651 46 25 225-86226 56 3 235-02651 34 I 
225-54703 24 5 225-69750 46 26 225-86275 36 23 235-02958 60 57 
225-54802 24 6 225-69859 46 27 225-86705 60 2 235-03006 60 · 61 
225-54901 24 7 225-70006 46 34 225-90061 38 45 235-03154 52 34 
225-55007 24 8 225-70105 46 35 225-90301 40 26 235-03162 52 41 
225-55106 24 9 225-70204 46 36 225-90400 40 28 235-03303 20 64 
225-55205 24 10 225-70303 46 37 225-90509 40 29 235-03402 20 21 
225"55304 24 11 225-70402 46 38 225-90806 40 60 235-03501 20 9 
225-55403 60 21 225-70501 46 39 225-90855 40 59 235-03501 60 50 
225-55551 24 66 225-70600 46 40 225-91101 40 2 235-03659 60 56 
225-55858 24 30 225-70758 46 41 225-91101 40 15 235-03709 60 58 
225-56054 60 11 225-70907 46 42 225-91408 40 5 235-03808 60 59 
225-56153 60 20 225-71004 46 49 225-91564 40 I 235-03907 60 60 
225-56302 60 12 225-71103 46 28 225-91663 40 14 235-04004 60 62 
225-56450 60 13 225-71202 46 29 225-92505 38 I 235-04103 60 63 
225-56609 60 14 225-71301 46 30 225-92604 38 25 235-04301 60 64 
225-56708 60 15 225-71400 46 31 225-92653 38 22 235-04400 60 65 
225"56807 60 16 225-71509 46 43 225-92802 38 47 235-04657 60 66 
225-56906 24 67 225-71608 46 44 225"93107 40 70 235-05506 50 5 
225-57003 24 68 225-71707 46 45 225-96704 20 56 235-05605 50 2 
225-57458 24 12 225-71806 46 46 229-00401 2 18 235-05654 50 l 
225-57557 24 15 225-71905 46 47 229-01300 4 9 235-05829 48 5 
225-57706 24 16 225-72002 46 50 229-01805 4 28 235-05910 50 6 
225-57805 24 17 225-72!01 46 51 229-04155 8 32 235-06009 48 13 
225-57904 24 18 225-72200 46 52 229-07109 14 22 235-·06!08 48 9 
225-58001 24 21 225"72309 46 53 229-07406 14 21 235-06314 48 ll 
225-58100 24 22 225-72457 46 48 229-07406 62 35 235-06405 48 15 
225-58159 24 20 225-72853 44 I 229-07554 14 18 235-06504 48 28 
225-58209 24 19 225-72903 44 3 229-07703 14 57 235-06603 48 17 
225-58308 24 13 225-73018 44 36 229-07802 14 23 235-06702 48 21 
225-58407 24 14 225-73174 44 35 229-08305 14 13 235-06801 48 24 
225-58506 24 65 225-73182 44 34 229-08909 14 12 235-07056 48 30 
225-59058 28 l 225-73208 44 40 229-12000 16 26 235-07155 48 32 
225-59058 58 2 225-73208 56 19 229-12109 16 27 235-07262 48 34 
225-59850 28 3 225-73257 44 39 229-13008 8 64 235-07551 48 40 
225-59850 58 4 225-73257 56 18 229-13156 52 21 235-07700 48 43 
225-59900 28 4 225-73307 44 4 229-13206 52 24 235-07809 48 45 
225-61559 58 l 225-73505 44 6 229-16506 20 32 235-07906 48 47 
225-61708 30 11 225-73505 56 51 229-24906 22 20 235-08005 48 49 

- 78-



NUMERICAL I N D E X O F P A R T S 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF 

81,111 ))'{ NO 81,111 ))'{ NO Mi$ ))'{ NO 6ii$ ))'{ NO 

235-08104 48 51 263-03107 52 12 263-13700 54 39 400-05535 68 8 
235-08203 48 53 263-03206 18 43 263-13908 54 30 400-05536 66 9 
235-08252 48 29 263-03404 18 46 263-13957 54 19 400-05536 68 9 
235-08302 48 57 263-03503 18 49 263-14005 54 27 400-05537 68 I 
235-08450 48 59 263-03602 16 39 263-14054 54 26 400-05538 66 10 
235-08500 48 61 263-03701 18 51 263-14104 54 24 400-05538 68 10 
235-08609 48 65 263-03800 20 38 263-14203 54 20 400-05539 66 II 
235-08757 48 66 263-03909 20 57 263-14302 54 25 400-05539 68 II 
235-08906 48 3 263-04006 20 61 263-14401 54 34 400-09373 22 21 
235-09003 48 I 263-04303 20 18 263-14500 18 34 400-10305 20 54 
235-09169 50 3 263-04402 8 18 263-14708 4 10 400-10319 18 45 
235-09466 50 4 263-04501 22 19 263-14757 4 8 400-20337 22 41 
235-09706 50 8 263-04600 22 18 263-14906 18 32 400-20338 22 45 
235-10050 50 9 263-04758 2 I 263-15150 22 I 400-20341 22 51 
235-10159 50 10 263-04907 4 I 263-15200 22 2 400-20342 22 42 
235-10308 50 12 263-05003 4 3 263-15309 54 53 400-20343 22 43 
235-10407 50 15 263-05052 4 2 263-15408 22 10 400-20344 22 44 
235-10506 50 16 263-05102 2 7 263-15606 54 40 400-20345 22 46 
235-12015 50 28 263-05300 2 9 263-15705 54 41 400-20346 22 47 
235-12106 50 34 263-05409 2 14 263-15804 54 42 400-21933 6 12 
235-12155 50 33 263-05516 8 6 263-15903 54 43 400-23289 16 21 
235-12163 50 32 263-05904 8 65 263-19004 56 25 400-26730 6 7 
235-12205 50 35 263-06001 8 66 263-19103 44 2 400-26745 6 24 
235-12304 50 38 263-06100 10 8 263-19400 33 1 400-31418 18 3 
235-12569 50 29 263-06159 10 7 263-19400 72 1 400-31628 6 3 
235-12601 50 30 263-06209 10 2 263-19509 33 3 400-31629 6 10 
235-12817 48 70 263-06506 12 2 263-19509 72 3 400-31630 6 II 
235-12908 50 64 263-06704 12 41 263-19558 33 2 400-31631 6 27 
235-13062 50 65 263-06803 12 33 263-19558 72 2 400-31633 6 8 
235-13161 50 66 263-06951 12 36 263-19608 33 4 400-31829 22 57 
235-13302 48 71 263-06951 36 25 263-19608 72 4 400-32138 6 4 
235-13401 48 7 263-06951 42 3 263-19806 33 5 400-32271 18 53 
235-16206 2 75 263-07108 12 39 263-19806 72 5 400-32448 22 60 
235-18822 54 35 263-07157 12 38 291-41900 58 17 400-34904 6 2 
235-19804 54 55 263-07207 12 40 400-34919 6 26 
235-21057 56 24 263-07306 12 3 400-05477 64 7 400-34920 6 I 
235-21107 56 29 263-07306 38 27 400-05478 64 8 400-35544 22 3 
235-21255 56 2 263-07306 44 7 400-05480 64 II 400-35702 18 9 
235-21263 56 I 263-07306 56 31 400-05481 64 12 400-40372 8 10 
235-21305 56 53 263-07405 10 3 400-05482 64 14 400-43050 20 16 
235-21404 56 15 263-07504 10 4 400-05483 64 15 400-43051 20 17 
235-22550 60 46 263-07603 10 5 400-05484 62 I 400-43054 64 18 
235-23004 60 47 263-07702 10 6 400-05485 62 2 400-43055 64 19 
235-23152 60 48 263-07850 14 9 400-05487 62 5 400-43720 6 25 
235-23202 60 52 263-08007 14 10 400-05488 62 6 400-43912 18 50 
235-37202 20 65 263-08205 16 3 400-05489 62 7 400-44872 8 7 
262-26407 16 23 263-08353 16 4 400-05490 62 8 400-50457 18 52 
262-60406 6 5 263-08403 16 5 400-05491 62 9 400-55832 18 II 
262-60505 6 6 263-08502 16 7 400-05492 62 29 
262-60802 6 9 263-08551 16 6 400-05493 62 10 
262-61206 6 13 263-08601 16 8 400-05494 62 II 
262-61305 6 14 263-08700 16 9 400-05496 64 33 
262-61602 6 16 263-08809 16 10 400-05497 64 34 
262-61701 6 17 263-08809 50 26 400-05498 64 35 
263-00103 4 7 263-08908 16 II 400-05499 64 36 
263-00202 8 13 263-09005 16 12 400-05500 64 37 
263-00301 8 15 263-09104 18 I 400-05503 64 20 
263-00400 8 47 263-09351 18 7 400-05504 64 21 
263-00509 18 36 263-09609 20 52 400-05505 62 4 
263-00608 10 29 263-09708 20 53 400-05506 64 25 
263-00913 8 59 263-11902 22 5 400-05507 64 3 
263-00962 8 58 263-12009 22 7 400-05508 64 2 
263-01002 10 33 263-12306 44 5 400-05512 64 4 
263-01101 10 34 263-12405 46 56 400-05515 64 32 
263-01200 10 35 263-12405 54 33 400-05516 62 30 
263-01309 10 36 263-12504 2 40 400-05517 62 28 
263-01408 8 68 263-12702 54 10 400-05520 71 I 
263-01507 12 5 263-12751 54 I 400-05521 71 2 
263-01507 38 26 263-12801 54 13 400-05523 71 17 
263-01507 56 30 263-12900 54 9 400-05524 71 18 
263-02000 16 16 263-13007 54 2 400-05530 66 I 
263-02208 8 1 263-13106 54 3 400-05531 70 4 
263-02307 10 II 263-13205 54 4 400-05532 70 18 
263-02703 12 4 263-13304 54 5 400-05533 70 25 
263-02901 14 58 263-13403 54 8 400-05534 70 26 
263-03107 18 12 263-13502 54 6 400-05535 66 8 



MEMO 

- 80-



MEMO 

. 

, 





a.lUKr 
JU KI CORPORATION 

eop.,,i;l'itC)1$-'Jf# Jl.lOCOAP. 

" "'PJ•t•~---ffT~.:t. 

JUKI liUl 1'ili 

n-1- ,11td) • .:.-,u; 
To(lt(teto, l(l(IVlltf!f 
~ 
ploaGoco,t.;ct : 

• .:.t'>n- :I •;~ l-~Af\ la:A6>~1>-, ~.t:: < 01' 1, • ~ I/ 1' 1". 
• Tilt ~.1)ticlt'I CO-,llff(I oh~~ 141 i$ $1A:(t« IO Cl!Ollgt !,or i~!Mfl\$111 OI !M COll'rmdl1 'M'h:Ut no!CX>. 




